20/11/08

L 670D L 672D L 673D
DL-90/1500 DL-100/2000 DL-100/3000
(CDS6250C/1500) (CDS6266C/2000)  (CDS6266C/3000)

DALIAN
LATHES

OPERATION
AND SPARE PARTS MANUAL




lllustrations and specifications are not binding in detail. The designs are subject to modification without notice.

Ce

DMTG

CDS6240A
CDS6240B. CDS6250B. CDS6256B. CDS6266B. CDS6276B.
CDS6240C . CDS6250C. CDS6256C. CDS6266C . CDS6276C

/7 universal Lathe
DMTG / Gap-Bed Lathe

Operating Manual

Dalian Machine Tool Group Corp. 2007.1

Address:38Anshan Road,Dalian 113022,P.R.C . . c
Tel:+86-411-83637554/83637661/83630767 Dallan MaChIne TOOI GfOUp Corp- €
Fere AR The People’s Republic of China

E-mail:sales@dmtg.com.cn
http//www.dmtg.com



nmﬁ)

A & M KR ¥ 8 @B 8
Your Global Manufacturing Partner



CDS lathes TETE ey DMTG /’

1" B

bt (& BB —Purchase Parts) 2457100 AP REROBRARIME, HARETUIKRE
ENfER, ERAMATOMIG A& =COSHIIBMNNERMENTMIERM A, FIRMHFFRA

=
Elu,\o

It (it Bl B —Purchase Parts) REEVEACDSHFIBMAZERE TAIKTE, METHE
FZFRNERRE. UERAINBAFRIRE G RIVUR.

It (& BB —Purchase Parts) REECOSHFIEN FERAEBE SIEEFIHRAFER. CDS
RIEBN K ERVBIIEHFRARBERAEANRD (EARAE) FHEIXAR.

LRI (F X BB —Purchase Parts) TR, lﬁiﬂ tNMARNES, fiE BF
gL, BIRHUR, MERTMHEMNER. THES. HEFER

NOTE

The <Purchase Parts>, is the technical documents special for the maintanence of machines.
It lists the technical infomation of the main machine parts,accessories and special
accessories for the DMTG's CDS series lathes.

The <Purchase Parts> is not the final accordance for your actual order.The parts you
ordered are just one part of this manual. Especically not fit for the special-designed
machine for some users.

The <Purchase Parts> does not contain infomation for electrical control system of the
lathes, which can be found in the relevant chapter in the operating manual.

When you order the purchase Parts using the <Purchase Parts> ,please give informations
of the machine type,size,cluth style,frequency of the machine,and parts number,description,
gty ,ect.

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

K5
BRIFRF
BRIRR
RE

B E K mAE

FED B 51 )
RK7E
AR AE
HLEFE
e
DR
RITIZR
ESEVIES
(FPSEVIES
K&
TR E
FaR
TEXKMHF
R
FHEE
SIS
REILFILZR
BR 7] 58
RELERTIZR
AL
KB
TI R4
ISl
NCEIREE

H 5 CONTENTS

BED

OPERATING SYS-MECHANICAL CLUTCH
OPERATING SYS-ELECTRAL-MAGNETIC CLUTCH

TAILSTOCK

MOTOR AND TANK ASSEMPLY
FOOT BRAKE

HEADSTOCK

APRON

GEAR BOX

CHANGE GEARS

TOOLPOST

QCT POSTS (USA STYLE)

QCT POSTS (DEUTSCHLAND STYLE)
QCT POSTS (ITALY STYLE)
SADDLE

TAPER TURNNING ACCESSRIES
MANUAL PUMP

TOOLS and ACCESSRIES

DRIVE PLATE

FACE PLATE

STEADY REST

BIG HOLE STEADY REST
FOLLOWER REST

BIG HOLE FOLLOWER REST
THREAD DIAL INDICATOR
CHUCK GUARD

CHIP GUARD

REAR GUARD

LONGNITUDINAL STOP ACCESSRIES

7
10
12
15
17
35
44
48
61
63
65
67
69
72
74
75
78
84
90
92
94
96
98
100
102
104
108

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

65

56

55

39

25

26

53

21

24
64

49

23

28

54

41

40

19

K EHL R A R R LA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1



/‘7 atnes
BM& CDS lath

& iR B W

purchase parts

K&  Bed

Fe| EHERT Fh A hE £

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

1 | ©DS-10102 WAR  Front plinth 1

2 | CDS-10103 FAR  Back plinth !

3| CDS-10104 K% Bracket !

4 | CDS-10106 % Bush !

5 | CDS-10124 BH%  Medi-bracket 2 3000mm

6 | CDS-10125 H#%  Up-bracket 2 3000mm

7 | cDs-10126 THE  Down-bracket | 2 5000mm

8 | CDS-10127 ER Plote 2 5000mm

9 | cpS-10130 k% Gop-bed 1 750/1000/1500,/2000,/2200/3000mm

10 | €DS-10131 ¥ Gap piece 1

11 | CDS-10301 % Bush !

12 | CDS-10704 WAREENA  Piate 1

13 | CDS-10705 R  Plate 1

14 | CDS-10709 B Plate !

15 | CDS-10710 #4  Pin !

16 | CDS-10711 #i%  Rack368mm |28

17 | ©DS-10712 ti%  Rack195mm | 1~2

18 | CDS-10715 BB Washer !

19 | CDS-10716 g i 2 3000mm

20 | CDS-85702 FHEH Support !

21 | CDS-85703 P Plate 2

22 | CDS-10705 #H Plate !

23 | CDS-10110/2000 BHBE Medi-bracket 1 2000.2200mm

24 | CDS-10111/2000 FEE  Medi-plinth 1 2000. 2200mm

25 | CDS-10701 A Feedshaft !

2 | CDS-10702 BHA Third—shaft !

27 | CDS-10706 WE  Woste Storage | !

28 | CDS-10707 W Plate f

2 | cDs-10703 ML Leadserew-metric | 1| 790,1000,1500,2000,2200 & 3000mm
ODS-10714 AH4A Leadscrew—imperia| 1| 790,1000,1500,2000, 2200 & 3000mm

30 | CDS-85704 BH$ Cover | BHRAA for gap bed machine

31| 6X350B1401 B Key f

32 | 3206;Q56-1 % Plg !

33 | M10X70;6B70 87 Screw 5

34 | M12X60;6870 87 Screw 2

2 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

KENKEDGREELH



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

Bed
Fe FHh&% Eh ik 4 & £ B
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
35 M16X80; GB70 84 Screw 4
36 | MBX356870 g4 Screw 6 ~24
37 | Mexes;cB70 B Sorew 2 5000mm
3 | M12x16;6877 g4 Screw 2
39 | MI6X45,6877 g4 Screw 6
40 | MI6X30;0878 g4 Screw 2
# | MIBX50;6878 g4 Screw 2
42 | 5-7n;6B96 #8 Washer !
43 | 16;6B97.1 B8 Washer | 4~16
44 | A20X100;6B118 4 Pin 2
45 | A8X40;GBI18 % Pin 4~16
46 | AB8X40;GB119 # Pin !
47 | B10X50;08120 4 Pin 2
48 | BB8X26;0B120 # Pin 2
49 | MI6X12;6B818 g4 Screw 2
50 | 6X30;68879 4% Pin 2
51| 16;6894.1 HE Circlip !
52 | 10;6B1155 W Nipple O !
53 | M16X55;685782 gh Bolt 8
54 | MI6X60;0B5782 g# Bolt 8/12
55 | 22:/B982 #8 Washer !
56 | M22X1.5;J81001 WE 0il Plug !
57 | M16;6B889 g% Nut f
58 | M6X8:FS-0291 B4 Screw !
59 | 20X40X14;51204 #A Bearing 2
60 | 20200V A#HE  DU-Bush !
61 | MBX12;FS-0294 g4 Screw 2
62 | M8X25FS-0310 g4 Screw 8
63 | CDS-85701 UEBF  Cover 1 gkgR  for straight bed machine
64 | CDS-10112/3000 WRE  Medi-plinth | 1 5000mm
65 | CDS-10101 8RS StraightBed| | 750,/1000,/1500,/2000,/3000mm

KENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 3



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfEHBE® purchase parts

8424 OPERATING SYS—MECHANICAL CLUTCH

@
a.A_'\
5N A N7~ e '\\w—
@ . AT
25 o S

@
S

4 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

BH A% OPERATING SYS-MECHANICAL CLUTCH

Fe| Eh%G 5 FH4H g £ ¥

ltem | Part Number | Description Qty Remark
4 C0S-11101 | JIAMKRIGHT COVER] |
5 COS-11102 | &4 JONING 1
6 CDS-11103 | 4B  BRACKET 1
7 COS-11104 | &4 JONING T BHTR OPTION
8 COS-11105 | EHL  JONING !
9 CDS-11106 | FAHE  BRACKET !
10 COS-11107 | £ SLEEVE 1
" COS-11301 | #zB  NAMEPLATE|
19 C0S-11501 | FHFF  BALLS 2
3 CDS-11502 | #Ar%  ENDCOVER |
14 S-11701 | E4#F  LEVER 2
15 | CDS-11704 | Jrk#i SWIBRACKET| 1 |A%AEME  USEDFOR NO-CABINIC MACHINE
16| COS-11705 | EAF UMK 1
17 CDS-11706 | FAHE  BRACKET !
18 CDS-11707 | #4  SHAFT I
19 CDS-11708 | %%  CROSSHEAD |
20 CDS-11709 | $& BOX 1
21 COS-11710 | [] REARCOVER| ! |AFHHA  USED FOR NO-CABINIC MACHINE
2 CoS-1711 | fAt  cLaBoRD | ' | AEABRTA USED FOR NO-CABINIC MACHINE
23 sS-1712 | [] REARCOVER| 1 |%4EHfH CDS6140-6240  ysen FoR MACHINE WTH CABING
2 COS-1714 | el cuapBord | ' [ AFEHA  USED FOR NO-CABINIC MACHINE
25 COS-11715 | [] REARCOVER| 1 |%#RHfJ CDS6150-6250  ysep FoR MACHINE WITH CABINIC
2% | CDS-11716 | [] REARCOVER| 1 | % #EHF Al CDS6156-6256  ysp FoR MACHINE WiTH CABINO
97 S-1717 | 1 REAR COVER| 1 | %#H | CDS6166-6266  ysep For MACHINE WITH CABINIG
28 CoS-1718 | |1 REARCOVER| 1 |%4EHfH CDS6176-6276 ysen FoR MACHINE WTH CABINI
29 CDS-11725 | #B  WASHER 1
39 | M16X1.5:088-4 | RFE  PpROTECTOR | |
4 | M24X1.5:088-4 | RFE  PROTECTOR | 1
4 | M30X2;088-4 | {R{PE  PROTECTOR | 2

KENFEAGRSELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 5



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

BUY A% OPERATING SYS-MECHANICAL CLUTCH
FE| REEST | BRER (% E (S| THAY | AR (%3
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
42 10;0B1691 Bk CLAMP f 67 | 1.2X7X25;6B2089 | % SPRING | 2
43 | M4X12;FS-0278 | 4T SCREW 8 | 68 10,6B308 A STEEL BALL|
44 | MBXI2FS-0298 | 4T SCREW 4 | 69 |LAB9U-01ZS/2-20R| AfE44 ESPBUTTON | |
45 | MBX120B70 | 4T SCREW | 12 | 70 |LABYJ-10X/2-22K | KK A4 PUMP BUTTON !
46 MBX16;GB70 | #4T SCREW 3 7 LXW3 Fx SWITCH 1
47 MBX25;,GB70 | $24] SCREW 8 | 72 | M8-6H;SIBK8S/Q | % &K JONTBEARING| 2
18| MBX8.BTI | #4T SCREW 1| 73 | WD16-22B/W23 | EE SIGNALLAMP |
49 | MI2XIGGRTT | gB4T SCREW | 1| 74 [MB-L-6H;SIBKBS/Q % k| BEARING)
50 MBX16;GB79 | 24T SCREW 2
51 4-7n;6B93 |4  BACKINGRING | 2
52 3-In;GBI6 | #E  BACKINGRING| 2
53 6;0B96 #E  BACKNGRING| 8
54 4-7n;6B96 |48  BACKINGRING | 2
55 8;6B97.1 #[E  BACKINGRING | 2
56 | M3X12-Zn;GBB818 | ¥4] SCREW 2
57 | M4X16-Zn;GB818 | 4T SCREW 2
58 5X26;6B879 | 4 PINS 2
59 25,8885 el 1
60 M3-Zn;0B889 | &£ NUT 2
61 M4-Zn;GBB8Y | &4 NUT 2
62 16,68894.1 |4 1
63 36;,08894.1 |14 1
64 35;6B921 #E 1
65 6X40;GB1096 | %  DRIVING MEDIUM| 1
66 | 1.6X12X28;6B2089 | #% SPRING | 1
6 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEABRITELT




CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

BAEZE  OPERATING SYS—ELECTRAL-MAGNETIC CLUTCH

@.@G@‘@%

XENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 7



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes R purchase parts

BDZ%  OPERATING SYS—ELECTRAL-MAGNETIC CLUTCH
e EH%F Eh 4 &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

3| cos-1mtor [ TIAABRIGHT cover| !

4 CDS-11102 | AL JOINING !

5 | CDS-11103 | #HE  pRAcKET |

6 |  CDS-1105 | L jomine ‘

7 CDS-11501 | FAFR  BALLS 2

8 ODS-11502 | #4c¥ ENDCOVER | !

9 OS-11701 | 4§ LEVR ‘

10 | CDS-11705 | &K LNK !

1 CS-11709 (& BOX 1

1 os-1712 | [] REARCOVER| T |#4EHH CDS6140-6240 USED FOR MACHINE WITH CABINIC
s-1715 | [ REARCOVER| ! | M/ CDSB150-6250 yspp FoR MACHINE WTH CABIIC
DS-11716 |7 REARCOVER| | | BRI CDSB156-6256 e FoR MACHINE WITH CABINIC
s-1717 | [] REARCOVER| 1 | &4EHH CDS6166-6266 USED FOR MACHINE WITH CABINIC
s-1718 |11 REARCOVER| ! | %Rl CDSB176-6276  yseD FOR MACHINE WITH CABINIG

| os-1722  [BPH cower ‘

15 | CDS-11725 | #E  WASHER f

16 | ODS-11726 | F4GE  pBrACKET | !

17 | os-11727 | A seewE ‘

18 | ops-1728 |4 DOG PIN ‘

19 COS-11729 | #4T  SCREW 2

20 | 00S-12101 | EARE  BRACKET |

2| C0S-12102 | % cAMOFSWT |

22 | C0S-12103 | FAfE LEVERHOUSE|

23 | CDS-12104 |4t LocHDisC |

24 | C0s-12301 | 4iM NamepuaTe|

5 | cos-12701 [ B suarT f

% | CDS-12702 | #F ROD !

97 C0S-12703 | &M UNK !

28 | CDS-12704 | BHF  RoD f

29| CDS-12705 | %% pRAcHET | !

30 | CDS-12706 | k4 PLATE !

3| oos-12707 | AR pLaTe ‘

8 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELF




CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil ||| | [ /’

BARL  OPERATING SYS-ELECTRAL-MAGNETIC CLUTCH
FE| EhET Fhak $E\FE| EHAS Fhak b g
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty [ltem| PartNumber | Description Qty
3 | CDS-12708 | FHAF  Levim 1| 63| BOSXI6;0B882 |44k PINS 2
64 | 25088941 | 4B CRCLP | 2
4 | 10,0B1691 | #% CLAMP T | 65 | 36;0B8941 | CRCLP |
43 | MAXI2FS-0278 | 4T SCREW | 8 | 65 | 80B8% #E CRCLP | 2
44 | M5X12;FS-0208 | #4T SCREW 6 | 67 | 6X40;6B1096 |4 KEY 1
45 | M4X40,0B65 | 4T SCREW 2| 68 |1.6X12x28;6B2089 | #% SPRING | 1
16 MSX10;6B70 | #4T SCREW 6 | 69 | 1X7x25,6B2089 |H%& SPRING | 4
47 MBX12;GB70 | 24T SCREW 1 70 | 1X8X22,6B2089 | #% SPRING | 1
48 MBX16;GB70 | 4] SCREW Sl M8;GB6170 | EEH NUT 5
49 | MBX20;6B70 | 4T SCREW 2 | 72| 10,0B308 |43 STEEL BALL|
50 | MBX25,0B70 |4y SCREW 8 | 73 |LABJ-01ZS/2-20R ZEHH ESPBUTTON|
51 MBX10;GB71 | 4T SCREW 3 74 |LAS9S-10-22K sk BRAKERELEASE 1
52 MBX12;6871 | #4] SCREW 1 75 |LABYJ-10X/2-22K | KR4 PuMP BUTTON| |
53 | MI2X16;0877 | 4T SCREW T gs | Lxws-1163 | F* SWITCH 2
54 | MBX16;0B79 | 4T SCREW 2| 77 | M8-6H;SIBKBS/Q | 3 HAJONTBEARNG| !
55 | 169 |4 PINS 2| 78 |MBA6H;SIBKES/Q | XA o nel 1
56 5,6B93 #@  BACKINGRNG| 2 | 79 |WD16-22B/W23 | G547 SIONALLAWP |
57 | 506896 48  BACKINGRING | 2
58 | 6,089 #8  BACKINGRING | 2
59 4;6B96 #E  BACKINGRING| 2
60 |  AGX35GB119 | 4 PINS 1
61 5X26;0B879 | 44 PINS 1
62 |  6XI8;0B879 |4 PINS 1

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 9




nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfHBE® purchase parts

R B TALSTOCK
=)

eéee

TR

(6 ) 006 @)( ) @) () ) () )
Y/O

2 < ~ =
) 58]
) S
|
N ) ~
SO T
g5 | %A il

10 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE morrarne DMTG /’

E B TAILSTOCK

ﬁei P?tﬁﬁlﬁnb%er Deiﬁ;ﬁ%n %{t};i ﬁem P?ﬁllﬁnb%er Deiﬁpﬁ%n Qt%
1 [25X47X15;8205| B A Bearing | 1 | 24| CDS-13715 | f7it# Signstem | 1
2 AS2542 BA4E Wosher | 2 | 25 CDS-13716 | M stud 1
3| AXK2542 fefifArushbearing. 1 | 26 | CDS-13717 | #ZE  Flangetray| |
4 | CDS-13101 | EBfraistockbody| 1 | 27| CDS-13718 | % Key 1
5 (DS-13102(400)| J&E  base 1| 28 [DS-13720¢400) WXE#  stud 1
CDS-13112¢500)| J&E  bose 1 CDS-13732(500) Rk&#  stud 1
CDS-13114¢560)| J&E  base 1 CDS-13734(560) NXER  stud 1
CDS—13116(660)| J&E  bose 1 CDS-13736 (660 NXE#R  stud 1
CDS-13118(760)| J&E  bose 1 CDS-13738(760)| XX&#  stud 1
6 | CDS-13103 | BA Punpiate | 2 | 29| DS-13721 | FAH Leverstud | 1
7| CDS-13104 | ¥%  NutMetic | 1 | 30| CDS-26501 | FH  Hondgrp | 1
CDS-1311 | & NutMetic | 1 | 31 | CDS-26770 |[FHi%Handgrip Screw| 1

8 | CDS-13105 | ¥ZE Flangetray | 1 | 33 |M8XI6; GBE5 | B 4 Screw 3
9 | CDS-13107 | # %  Hondwheel| 1 | 34 MBX20;FS-0448 ¥ 4 Screw 1
10 | CDS-13501 | # #  Handgip | 2 | 35 |MI0X70;GB70 | & & screw 9
11 | eDS—13502 | 4%k Lockblock | 1 | 36 |MBX20; GB70 | B 4 screw | 4
12 | CDS-13701 |BEEHTaistockbarre| 1 | 37 | M10X25;6B77 | & 41 Sorew 1
13 | CDS-13702 %4} Leadscrew,nch 1 38 | MI2X35.6B77 | & 4T Screw 1
CDS-13703 | £4F LeadscrewMetric| 1 | 39 | M6X16; GB77 | & 4 Screw 1

14 | CDS-13704 | ZER indexringd | 1 |40 | M8X10:CB77 | & 4 Screw 1
CDS-13714 | ZER ndexringnch| 1 | 41 | M12X35:6879 | % 41 Serew 1
CDS-13719 WER Index ring 1 4 | M8X12:G6B79 | & 4 Screw 1
CDS-40726 | 484  Index 1 |43 | 20-7n;6B96 | % B Washer | 2

15| CDS—13705 | #ER indexruer | 1 | 44 | 20-Zn;6B97.1| # B  Wosher 2
16| CDS-13706 | # W& Washer 1 |45 | AGX40;GB19| #  Pins 2
17| CDS-13707 | RN# Eccentricshft| 1 | 46 | 5X35;GB879| #  Pins 2
18 | CDS-13708 | HLEAF Locklever 1 |47 | 6X40,0B879| #  Pins 1
19 (0DS-13709 (400)| Kk&#  Stud 1 |48 | 8X30;6B879| #  Pins 1
CDS-13731(500)| NXEH  Stud 1 |49 | 6X22;0B1099| 8  key 1
CDS-13733(560) MX§# Stud 1 |50 | 10; GBI155|% & Oicup 2
CDS-13735(660) JkE#  Stud 1 | 51 |06X6X15; 6B2089 |# %  Spring 3
CDS-13737.(760) ﬂ%%}é Stud 1 52 | 2.5%25K35 582089400500 H Spring 1
20| CDS-13710 | & Plate 1 ) sioss SR8 G60.660) B & Spring 1
2| DS-13711 | WH  Jockpin 1 250050140; caxeo 76 | % Spring 1
22 | (DS-13712 | XF% Clampblock | 1 |53 | 8.0B308-64] 4 A  Steelbal | 3
23 | DS-13713 [ feXoBh Eccentricshatt | T | 54 [M20-Zn;GB889 | & Nut 2

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1 1




|]|V|"|"/l,‘./7 DS lathes

WALEE KA MOTOR AND TANK ASSEMPLY

12 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP



CDS lathes TETE morarne DMTG /’

WALEE JOBA MOTOR AND TANK ASSEMPLY

Fo5| k&7 Eh4% i 4
ltem | Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 CDS-15101 BA MOTOR PLATE 1
2 CDS-15102 #¥%  PULLEY 1 WHEABER  used for electromagnetic clutch machine
CDS-15103 K¥%  PULLEY 1 WHHEABR  used for mechanical clutch machine
3 CDS-15701 J¥RT DOOR 1 CDSB}40A/B/C
CDS-15702 K¥E DOOR 1 CDSBY50A/B/C
CDS-15703 K¥EN  DOOR 1 CDSB568,/C
CDS-15704 K¥ET DOOR 1 CDS6566A/B/C
(DS-15705 JFRT DOOR 1 CDS6376B/C
4 CDS-15706 JARITE DOOR FRAME | 1 CDSB}40A/B/C
CDS-15707 K¥EITE DOOR FRAME | 1 CDSBY50A/B/C
CDS-15708 K¥EITE DOOR FRAME | 1 CDSBY56B/C
CDS-15709 J¥RITE DOOR FRAME | 1 CDS6Y66A/B/C
CDS-15710 JARITE DOOR FRAME | 1 CDS6}76B/C
) CDS-15711 H$E SPINDLE COVER | 1 CDS¥***A
CDS-15712 MR SPINDLECOVER| 1 CDSHB
CDS-15713 H$E SPINDLECOVER | 1 CDS***4C
6 CDS-51705 WE  PIPE 1 CDS640A/B/C
CDS-51706 WE  PIPE 1 CDS6350A/B/C
CDS-51707 ¥¥  PIPE 1 CDS65568,/C
CDS-51708 W¥  PPE 1 CDS6Y66A/B/C
CDS-51709 ¥ PIPE 1 CDS65768,/C
CDS-16109 H¥%  PULLEY 1 BRiR option
7 CDS-16110 #E8  BRAKEDISC 1 Ak option
M8X35-GB70 4 SCREW 4
B 8X45-GB120 4 PIN 2
CDS-16120 KR PULLEY 1 |CDSB}40A / 60Hz

KENKEAFTRRELF

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 13



IIM"!'/G/7 tD$ lathes RS purchase parts

BALRERHAT MOTOR AND TANK ASSEMPLY

Fe E#4% 5% hE|FE EH4AT FhaH h g

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| PartNumber | Description Oty

8 CDS-15717 W SHAFT 1 |36 80-DB1802 Wi OIL LEVEL 1

9 CDS-00318 H¥F® LUBCHARTN/P | 1 37 71/2-G38-3A WE 0lL PLUG 1

10 M10X40-GB5782 13 BOLT 4 138 (14-GB3735 3 NUT 1

1 10-GB97.1 ] LUB CHART 4 139 14-GB3764 % SLEEVE 1

12 M8-CB6170 g% NUT T 140 10-GB308 sk BALL 1

13 MBX25-CB75 4 SCREW T4 JGC-4-8 AENE  OLFILLER 1

14 30-6B885 HE CIRCLP 1|42 A3X20-GB119 4 PIN 1

15 B 35-GB891 HE CIRCLP T |43 (8-0B3749.1 g4k ADAPTOR 1

16 M6X20-GB68 g4 SCREW 1 44 CDS-15715 3 BOLT 1

17 M8X12-GB71 L 1) SCREW 1 45 CDS-15716 i PIN 1

18 MBX25-GB77 &4 SCREW 1

19 14-6B894.1 #E CIRCLIP 1

20 16-GB97.1 % WASHER 2

21 M16-6B6170 &% NUT 2

22 44 VBELT "B” 4

23 |Y132M-4TH B3/7.5 AL MOTOR 1

24 MS919-L 4 LOCK 2

25 M6_Zn—GB889 HEEE  NUT 4

26 6X80-Q72-5 QHH GEMEL 2

27 M6X12-GB70 &4 SCREW 9

28 6-GB96 4 WASHER 5

29 CDS-51701 #% COVER 1

30 CDS-51702 Wi OIL TANK 1

3 CDS-31703 H COVER 1

32 CDS-351704 % COVER 1

34 CDS-51710 RiE  PIPE 1

35 CDS-31711 X ADAPTOR 1

14 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KEH K ERGREFELA




&S B

KENKEAFRRELR DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 15




DMTG /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

W4z FOOT BRAKE

Fo| RWHAT itk hE\FE| RHAT itk % &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |Item| Part Number | Description Qty

1 | CDS-16102 #X_ Swing-lever 24 | MIOX40,GB77 | BHT  Screw
2 | CDS-16103 % Bracket 25 | M6X20;6877 B4 Screw
3 | CDS-16104 B2E  Flange 26 | MBX16,6877 | B4 Screw
4 | CDS-16105 % Bracket 27 | 6;6B93 48 Washer
5 | CDS-16106 B2E  Flange 29 | 80GB93 48  Wosher
6 | CDS-16107 & Bracket 30 | 8-Zn;6B96 B8 Washer
7 | CDS-16108 %  Bracket 31 8;GB97.1 48  Wosher
8

32 4-7n;GB97.1 #8 Washer
33 | 6-Zn:0B97.1 #8  Wosher

CDS-16501 %% Braker
CDS-16502 A% Braker

9 | CDS-16701 BEBR  Footplate 34 | MBX20;6B818 | &4 Serew
10 | CDS-16702 HEH Shaft 35 | 3X8-T3;6B867 | 44T Rivet
11 | CDS-16703 FERY Braker—fixing 36 | M6-7n;CB389 | &# Nut
CDS-16713 HEW¥ Braker—fixing 37 | 20,6B894.1 el ] Circlip
12 | CDS-16704 Mh o Shaft 38 | 6X20,6B71096 | 4 Key
13 | CDS-16705 fH#  Connect-rod 39 | 1X12X60,6B2089 | #% Spring
14 | (DS-16706 M Pin 40 | M86;CB6170 g% Nut
15 | CDS-16709 #%  Spring 41 | M8;GB6170 g Nut
16 | CDS-16710 FAH Fixing Plate 42 | M10;6B6170 43 Nut
17 | CDS-16711 28 Nt 43 | M4-In;GB6170 | B Nut
18 | CDS-16712 gF gt 4 | M8 J29-4 g4 Screw
19 M4X10; GB6S B9 Screw 45 | M6;J29-4 L Screw
20 | M4X30-Zn;0B65 | #4T  Screw 46 | B2BnBX40;Q41-1 | HiE Bush
21 | M6X12;6B70 B4 Screw 47 | 20X10,043-1 | B Space

=== 2|l s Moo=~ |~

22 | M6X20;GB70 B Screw
23 | MB8X30;6B70 B Screw

48 | LXWS-1162/F | f8F%  Switch

(S T I N I N I N e > B e e I S B I N I B e e B ] el e e e B B N I B

16 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENFEDFTRIELH



purchase parts 4
DM&

&SRB

GDS lathes

| shaft———mechanical clutch

| B —HRER S

KK HEADSTOCK

/\
/

{

%%\

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 17

RENKEAFTRRELH



SHHBB purchase parts

nM"I"’I,‘./j CDS lathes

)}‘R%ﬁ HEADSTOCK | ﬂi——mwﬁ%‘ & | shaft——-mechanical clutch

FE| EH&S Fh it YE|FE FHAES 4% i

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |Item| PartNumber | Description Qty
1 | 40X68X156008 | #&  Bearing 2 | 3| 35:08841 | #8  Circlip 1
2 | 60X95X18,6012 | #&  Bearing 2 37 | 40 ;6B894T #E Circlip 1
3 | 25X52x15,6205 | #&  Bearing 2 33| 60 ;0B8Y4T #E Circlip 1
4 | 35X72017;6207 | #&  Bearing L 34| 10X80;6B10%6 | #  Key 1
5 | 40X80X18:6208 | #&  Bearing 1 35 | 132¥3.55;083452.1 H#E  GosketRing | 1
9 | cos-20110 fark o | 36 | 40X55X8;CB9877.1| 44  GosketRing | |
10| cos-2012 | pEs 20O 1| 3| 40,0431 | B& Spacer | |
1| CDS-20114 B%  Spacer 1 38| 60X20;043-1 | BE  Spacer 1
1| CDS-20746 | HEFER UM |
13| CDS-20748 EXA  LocatingPiece | 2 40| CDS-20111 KARCHOS0HZ puley| 1
14 | CDS-20749 Bk  LocatingPiece | 2 CDS-20137 RERCERIE)  Puley| 1
15| C0S-20750 | pmp pne O |14 gy | cDS-20304 | %% Bush 1
16 | CDS-20754 1%  Shaft 1 42 | CDS-20744 1%  Shaft 1
17| CDS-20755 k%  Gear 32T | ! 43 | CDS-20745 & Spacer 2
18| C0S-2079 | %  Sleeve 1| 44| oos-20750 | kg g |06
19 DBB-3 WE Pump 1 45| CDS-20752 BEE  AdjustSleeve | |
o0 | M6Xi6;6870 | #  Screw 4 | 46| CDS-20753 BEE  AdistRing | 2
o1 | M8X20;6B70 | ®4  Screw 11| 47| CDS-20757 EATHR Gear 427 | 1
29 | A12X70;6B119 | #  Pin 1 48| CDS-20758 TEkE  Key 1
23| A4X35:6B119 | 4 Pin 1 49 | CDS-20759 #i#E  ShiftSeeve |
o4 | ASXI0:GBI19 | 4  Pn 2 | s0| CDS-20760 #F  Comect-rod | 1
25| B8X26:6B120 | 4  Pin 5 | s | CDS-20772 #4%  Clutch 1
%6 | M33X1.5:68812 | &  Nut f
97| 33,0885 28 Washer 1
28| 52:088931 | #E  Circlip 1
29| 68688931 | #H  Circlip 2
30| 80688931 | #E  Circlip 1

18 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAGREELT




purchase parts /7
DM&

& B W

GDS lathes

| shaft———electromagnetic cluth

| #—— R

KB HEADSTOCK

EOEREEEEEE ® @ & (3 (=

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 19




DMTG ’/ £DS lathes e purchase parts

Hi%ﬁkﬁ HEADSTOCK | B——WHHESE | shaft-——electromagnetic cluth

Fo|l E4h&5 ik YKE|FS| EHAET 4tk b £

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| PartNumber | Description Qty
1 |35X55X13,6006 | #k Bearing 2 31| M8X25;6870 | &  Screw 6
9 |40X68X15;6008 | #& Bearing 2 39| M6X8;6B78 g Screw 1
3 |60X95X18;6012 | #& Bearing 2 33| A4X28;6B119 | # Pin 1
4 |25X52X15:6205 | Wk Bearing 2 34| ABXI6;6B119 | # Pin 3
5 |40X80X18;6208 | #& Bearing 1 35| ABX35;B119 | 4 Pin 3
6 |30X72X19;6306 | #& Bearing 1 36| M33X15:0B812 | &% Nyt 1
10| CDS-20110 taps gggje‘"'ss"’“ 1 37| 33.08858 48 Washer 1
n| o cos-2om2 | e LM 1 38| 52688931 | #B  Washer 1
19 | CDS-20114 | K% Spacer 1 39| 80;0B893.1 #8 Circlip 1
13 | CDS-20202 k% Pulley 1 40 | 30;0B894.1 #H Circlip 3
14| ODS-2013 | % Spacer 1 41| 60;0B894.1 #8  Circlip 1
15| CDS-20214 | % Spacer 1 4| 75:0B894.1 #8 Circlip 1
16 | CDS-20754 | m# Shaft 1 43| 12X50;6B1096 | ® Key 1
17| CDS-20785 | #% Gear 32T | ! 44| 8xo8:081006 | ® Key 1
18| CDS-20790 | % Sleeve 1 45| sxa0;81006 | ® Key 1
19 | CDS-20864 | ## Gear 427 | 1 46 [132X3.55;0B3452.1| 448 OGasketRing | !
20| CDS-20870 | 1% Shaft 1 47 |30X42X7;6B9877.1 | ##E CasketRing |
21| CDS-20871 #2&  Flange 1 48 |40X55X8;6B9877.1 | %#E CasketRing |
29 | CDS-20873 i Gear 55T | 1 49 | 5;6B308 k] Ball 1
23|  CDS-20874 1E4E  circlip 1 50 | 30X3;Q43-1 [ Spacer 2
o4 | CDS-20878 nasE  Circlip 1 51| 40X3;Q43-1 | R% Spacer 1
o5 | CDS-20879 #h  Sleeve 1 50 | 60X20;Q43-1 | E# Spacer 1
26| CDS-20880 | % Spacer 1 53| DLM9-10 kihag [ CCUOmOele]
27| DBB-3 #E  Pump 1
28 DLM9=5 BABAR (E:Ihejt;(t:rhomognetic 1
29 | M6X12;6870 | &4 Screw 4
30| M8X20;6B70 | #4 Screw 6

20 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



GDS lathes

K% HEADSTOCK

& BN

I~V 4

/ =
L. g
lmh

Aayy b

o ]
;/[I:imll

" q
:u/uu,,m"l,,,
) iy n

%ﬁr,~, //

Il to VI shafts

purchase parts ,7
DM&

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 21



DMTG ’/ cDS lathes ELE purchase parts

KB HEADSTOCK I~V & Il to I shafts

Fo RH&% ik KE|FE EhAT EhAK hE

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
30X55K13,6006 | #&  Bearing 32| CDS-20756 ik Gear 257 P20
40X68X15,6008 | #A  Bearing ODS-A20756 | tikGear 177 B2(105mm
15X35X11;6202 #%  Bearing

ore
33| CDS-20762 % Gear 54T
30X62X16;6206 #%  Bearing

34| CDS-20763 Vé#  Shaft

36X72X17,6207 #%  Bearing 35| CDS-20791 K%  Spacer
30X72X19;6306 #&  Bearing 36 | CDS-20764 ##  Gear 57T
30X72X19;31306 | #%  Bearing CDS-20867 #4  Gear 53T
40X68X19; 32008 #&  Bearing CDS-20868 ¥4 Gear 49T
12 | CDS-20116 %  Plg CDS-A20764 F#  Gear 50T
13| CDS-20117 %  Plg CDS-A20864 54 Gear 46T
14 | CDS-20215 #  Sleeve

(DS-B20864 4 Gear 43T
15 | CDS-20216 #ZE  Flange

CDS-20741 mé Shaft (MC)
16 | CDS-20711 WH  Shoft CDS-20872 M Shoft (E-NC)

1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
17 | CDS-20726 ##%  Gear 467 1 38 | M8X16;GB70 #4  Screw
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

(oo I K=z K2 I I R B ST e

37

1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

18 | CDS-20727 ##  Gear 29T 39 | M8X12;GB72 g Screw 1
19| CDS-20729 % Gear 47T 40 | MBX12;6B77 g Screw 2
2

1

1

2

1

2

1

3

1

1

1

1

20| CDS-20730 | ##  GeardlT 4| MBXIB;CBT7 g4 Screw
91| CDS-20731 % Gear 34T
92| CDS-20732 ##  Gear 287
93| CDS-20734 N4  Shaft

94| CDS-20735 #  Washer
95| CDS-20736 4  Spacer
26 | CDS-20737 % Gear 22T
27| (DS-20738 % Gear 48T
28 | CDS-20739 % Gear 35T
29 | CDS-20740 % Gear 427
30 | CDS-20742 % Gear 55T
31| CDS-20743 &  Spacer

49 | 40 ;GBB94.1 #g  Circlip
43 | 65 ;6B894.1 g Circlip

44| BX20;0B10%6 | &  Key

45| BX28;0BI0%6 | #  Key

46| 836681006 | %  Key

47| 84081096 | #  Key

48 |65X3.55 ;0B3452.1| 4 Casket Ring
49 | 35X50X8 ;GB9877.1 M Gasket Ring
50 55 :Q55-8 Big  Locating Piece
51 72 :Q55-8 Ti& Locating Piece

_ Electromagnetic]
57| DHD11-30 waE %

Note: For item 36, 49T used for electromagnetic cluth (E=MC) machine 60Hz with 52mm spindle bore,
53T for E-MC machine 50Hz 52mm bore, 57T for mechanical cluth machine(M.C) 52mm bore.50T for
E-MC cluth with 50Hz 82mm bore and M.C machine 82mm bore.46T for M.C machine 105mm bore and
E-MC cluth with 60Hz 82mm bore .43T for E-MC cluth with 60Hz 105mm bore .

22 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

HGU% HEADSTOCK #H-57mmi Spindle of 52mm bore

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 23



DMTG ’/ CD$ lathes T TE purchase parts

k&% nrapstock FH-52mma Spinde of 52mm bore

FE| FhhT EET hE|FF| EFHAEST etk hE
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |[Item| PartNumber | Description Qty

75X130X25;7215AC|  #& Bearing
CDS-20102 BEA  Ring
CDS-20106 A Ring
CDS-20107 3 Spacer
CDS-20108 F#&2%  Flange
CDS-20118 23 Spacer

CDS-20121 fz Spqcer
CDS-20302 # Pin

i 20 #1X400 ##  lron—wire

1 2 6 ;DB1451 # Key

1 22 | 6 ;DB1452 g#  Bolt

1 23 6 ;DB1453 &% Nut

1 24 | M8X16,GB70 &4 Screw

1 25 M8X20;CB70 B9 Screw

1 26 M8X25;CB70 B4 Screw

3 27 M8X20;CB75 89 Screw

CDS-20702 % Plate 1 28 M8X10;GB77 g% Nut

10 CDS-20703 3 Nut 1 29 6X28;GB1096 # Key
1 CDS-20704 A% Gear 75T 1 30| 6X45;GB1096 L Key

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

©O© |00 ([d | OB N N

12 CDS-20705 i Gear 42T 31 [170X3.55;0B3452.1| %4@ Gasket Ring
CDS-20867 VS Gear 53T 39 M8X25;6B5783 | %#  Bolt
CDS-20868 i Gear 49T 33 [loox150K37:NN3020K /P W3] ##%  Bearing
13 | CDS-20706 # Key

14| CDS-20707 g% Nut

15 | CDS-20715 4 Gear 45T
16 | CDS-20716 g Nut

17 | CDS-20728 1 Nut

18 | CDS-20105-C6 | ##2k  Flange
CDS-20105-D6 | ##2&  Flange
19 | CDS-20701-A6 | x# A6 Spindle
CDS-20701-C6 | % CO6  Spinde
CDS-20701-D6 | *# D6 Spindle

34 CDS-20805 73 Sleeve ’gg{.ﬁﬁ

1on

5 CDS-20806 %_ Cover ’&ﬁﬁﬁ

ion

| = = | =] =] =l | = | > = | | | —=| —

Note: For item 12, 42T used for mechanical clutch machine, 53T for electromagnetic clutch (E-MC)
50Hz machine,and 49T for E-MC machine 60Hz.

24 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENFEDFTRIELH



CDS lathes SR BER

purchase parts 4
DM&

kA HEADSTOCK 105mm Atk SPINDLE=——105mm bore

-
L
&

N“NWNN
7 AP
C //
5
4(“( Z )’5
BN ‘

KENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 25



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

KK HEADSTOCK 10omm A4 SPINDLE=——105mm bore

FE| EREE | THE (nE ¢

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

1 | 32028 WA Bearing 1

2 | 30926 WA Bearing |

4 | 61%550 G4 Iron—wire| 2

7 | CDS-20706 # Key 2

97 | CDS-B20105 | #%2&  Flange 1

28 | CDS-B20106 | 4% Ring 1

29 | CDS-B20121 | % Spacer 1

30 | CDS-B20704 | Ak# Gear 68T | 1

| o o oo o [ e e
CDS-B20865 |t Gear 57T | 1 for E-MC machine 60Hz.

3 | CDS-B20706A | %4 Screw 6

33 CDS-B20707 &% Nut 1

34 | CDS-B20708A |#¥t#  Plunger | 6

3B | cps-Bo71s | ER Gear 60T | 1

36 | CDS-B20728 | &# Nut 1

37 | CDS-B20803 |% Sleeve 1 £%3T%  Option

38 | CDS-B20804 | # Washer 1 BHT% Option

39 | CDS-B20701A-D8D8—#  Spindle | !

40 | M5X16;6B70 | &4 Screw 8

4 | M8X30;6B70 | &4 Screw 12

42 | MI0X20,6B75 | %4 Screw 5

44 | M8X10;6B77 | %4 Screw 5

45 | M6X8;GR78 g4 Screw 6

50 | M8X25;6B5783 | &# Bolt 12

26 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

k% HEADSTOCK g82mm A SPINDLE-——82mm bore

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 27



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfHBER purchase parts

KB HEADSTOCK g2mm A.x4 SPINDLE-—-—-82mm bore

FE| EHES | EME (%E P
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
3 | #1X500 L Iron—wire
5 | 7020AC TA/P5 DBC| #% Bearing
6 | CDS-20302  |# Pin
g | CDS-A20102 | HLEH Ring
9 | CDS-A20106 |¥#%  Ring

1 CDS-A20118 | % Spacer
12 | CDS-A20121  |W# Spacer
13 | CDS-A20504 |4 Washer
14 CDS-A20703 3 Nut

15 | CDS-A20704 |A¥#  Gear 68T

1
1
3
1
1
10 | CDS-A20107 | % Spacer 1
1
1
1
1
1

for mechanical clutch machine, and electro—
magnetic clutch (E-MC) 50Hz machine.
for E-MC machine 60Hz.

16 | CDS-A20705 | # Gear 50T | 1

CDS-A20864 | % Gear 46T | 1
17| CDS-A20706 | % Screw 6
18 | CDS-A20707 | %% Nut 1
19 | CDS-A20715 | &% Gear 66T | 1
20| CDS-A20716 | %% Nut 1
21| CDS-A20728 | %% Nut 1
92 | CDS-A20803 | % Sleeve 1
23 | CDS-A20804 | # Washer 1
24 | CDS-A20105-D8 |##2&  Flange 1
25 | CDS-A20701-D8 |D8—£# Spindle 1
6
8
1
6
1
2

BRI Option
BHT% Option

26 | CDS-A20708-D8 | #¥i%  Plunger

40 | M5X16,6B70 |4 Screw

43 | M8X20;GB75 | %41 Screw

45 | M6X8;GB78 gy Screw

4 | ABX26;0B119 |4 Pin

47 | 6X28;6B10%6 | % Key

48 | 1.2X8X25,6B2089 | A Spring | 12
49 | MBX16;0B5783 | &# Bolt 3
50 | M8X25;6B5783 | # Bolt 12
51 | NN3024KP5W33 | #& Bearing [ 1

28 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENFEDFTRIELH



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

KEHE  HEADSTOCK VIl X 4 VIl to X! shafts

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 29




DMITG , CDS Iathes EELEE purchase parts

k4 HEDSTOCK VI~ X 4 Vil to X shofts
Fe¥ EHEY ik hE RS ERET Fh ek 48
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| PartNumber | Description Qty

17X35X10,6003 | #%  Bearing
20X42X12,6004 | #%  Bearing
20X47X14,6204 | %%  Bearing

1 3| 66893 48 Washer
2

3

4 |30X62X16,6206 | #&  Bearing

8

9

1
1 33| 12,0893 8  Washer
1 34 | A3X10;6B119 % Pin
1| 35| 62688931 | #@  Circlip
1 36 | 35 ;6B894.1 # Circlip
1 37 | 55 ;6B894.1 ¥ Circlip
1| 38| 1208:6B109 | ®  Key
1 39 | 8X40;GB1096 # Key
1| 40| 08x6x25:68208| #%  Spring
2| 4 [120805 682089 | #%  Spring
1| 4 |20X265:6834521| #H4E Gasket Ring
15 | CDS-20712 4 Washer 2 43 | 45X2.65 ;GB3452.1| %48 Gasket Ring
6 CDS=20713 % Cear 23T 1 44 | M8X40 ;GB5782| §# Bolt
17 C0S-20714 |k Gear64T | 1 | 45| MEX160B5783) ##  Bolt

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

3

1

1

1

CDS-20103 k2% Flange

CDS-20104 3 Sleeve

0| CDS-20119 ¥ Plug

1] CDS-20217 X Shift

19 | CDS-20708 & Spacer
13| CDS-20709 4 Spacer
14 | CDS-20710 t%  Gear 23T

181 CDS-2077 | w#  Shaft 4| M8X25:6B5783| ##  Bolt

19 CDS-20718 4 Spacer 47 M8 ;CB6170 3 Nut

o0 | CDS-20719 | % Gear 30T 48| M12:6B6170 | ##  Nut

2 CDS-20720 it Gear 25T 49 | 30X42X7 ;6B9877.1 #H#E Gasket Ring
29 CDS-20721 X# Shaft 50 8 ;6GB308-64 L Ball

23| ©DS-20722 | &  Shaft 5| 10,6B308-64 | 4%  Ball

24 | CDS-20724 | #&###Dishing Spring
95| CDS-20725 | %% Gear 30T

26| (DS-20733 | y#  Shaft

27| 35;6B51-1 | #B Dustproof Ring
28 M8X20;GB70 &4 Screw

29 | M10X12;6B77 | #4  Screw

30| MI0X20;6B77 | % Screw
31 | MI2X30;GB77 | #4  screw

& N e e N R L S e e e e N e e e R e Y e S

30 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

ﬁ%ﬁ HEADSTOCK B8 operation shofts

o)

KENFEFDFTRFELH DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 31



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

A% HEADSTOCK

&) Operation shafts

Ko EhHF Fh 4%k YE\FE| Eh&T 4%k i
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty [Item| Part Number | Description Qty
1| opS-20151 | Bk Headstock | | | 27| CDS-20306 | HE  Handle 3
2 | MBXI2;0B72 | #4  Screy 1 28| (DS-20307 | ¥ Handle 2
3| MIOXI2;GB77 | #  Screw 2 | 99| CDS-20747 | #%  Connection|
4| MI2X30;6B77 | 84 Screw 2 | 30| CDS-20765 | Mk Shaft 1
5 | M6X12;6879 | #  Screy 7| 31| CDS-20766 | Wk Shift I
6 | 12,0893 BB \asher 2 | 3| CDS-20769 | #H  Washer >
7| wexi2;68819 | M4 Serey 6 | 33| C0S-20770 | Spft 1
§ | M6XI2:GBBIO | #4  Serey 4 | 34| CDS-20775 | 4% Spoft 1
9 | M6x16;GB820 | #4  Screw 5 | 35| 0DS-20777 | 13% Shaft 1
10| 2568885 | B Circlip " | 3| OpS-20782 | Mk Shaft 2
1| 5X20;6B109 | #  Key 5 | 37| CDS-20784 | M Spqft 2
12 | 1.2X8X25;6B2089 | #%  Spring 2 | 33| (0S-20785 | 44  Shoft 2
13 | 1742656834521 | #4E  GasketRing| 5 | 39| CDS-20786 | M  Spgft 3
14 | 236%2656B3452.1 #4B  GasketRingl 2 | 40| CDS-20787 | #  Bysh 3
15| M12,B6170 | #% Nyt 2 | 4| C0s5-20797 | #  Bysh 2
16 | 868308 Byl 2 | 4| 1068308 W Bl 2
17 | 12 ;68308 # Bl 4

18

19| CDS-20113 | X Shift 1
20 CDS-20125 #z Cover 1
o1 | CDS-20127 | BX Lever 2
29 | CDS-20129 X Shift 1
93| CDS-20130 | X Shift 2
o4 | CDS-20131 | #X Lever 1
25| ODS-20132 | X |ever 1
26 | CDS-20135 85 Lever 1

32 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENFKEDAFREZELT



&SRB

Eﬁ%flﬁr HEADSTOCK ﬂ@bﬂ?—— Mﬁ%’g‘% Brake shaft——-mechanical clutch

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 33



DMITG ’/ DS lathes EELEE purchase parts

%‘Jfﬂffﬁ— - ﬂﬁ%ﬁ\% Brake shaft——-mechanical clutch

&M HEADSTOCK

pE| 2muE | mak o [4s
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
| A HeaDsTOCK]
o | MI2X16;6877 | A ScRew 1
3 | 2X20:6891 4 PIN 2
4 | 12 :6B97.1 B WASHER 2
5 | B6X30,08882 | 4 P 1
5 | BSX35.08882 | #H PN 1
7| 1.248%25;082089 | ME  SPRING 1
g | M2.cBe170 | EE Nyt 2
g | 10;08308 I T 1
1| CDS-20122 E%  BLOCK 1
12 | CDS-20123 A POD 1
13 | CDS-20128 B Shifter fork 1
14 | CDS-20501 Wil rake sTRIP|
15| CDS-20761 B Shoft 1
6| CpS-20767 | BB Bolt 1
17 | CDS-20768 @ Steel-belt | 1
18 | CDS-20771 X Support 1
19 | CDS-20792 2 Sleeve 1

34 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE orrarne DMTG /’

KL S A R R LA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 35



purchase parts

& T iRBH

IIM"I"/I,‘./7 DS lathes

¥H Apron

P@®®®® @@ EOOE O@OO®E @
DD
G
()&
c© &
e (A

N
, b N .
@ o '|Wu4.l'<'llyy,‘.~ o

(@

@®

COC Ny
o & SleseSb

= =6 UH@%%! il'.llw..ﬂa iy

®E

&
D
@
@
)
@
(0s)

)

\DJ O\ o LS
® \@g i
@@\ .,@ ° < =

LARY;

\/

(9f(%)
Gy (o9

®
@& /&

oy

T

g

=N n) E«@v 0=

®EE

©

KRENKEAFTRRELT

36 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

it Apron

® @ OERGG OO GFEEEE® AF®

CICIONOCIO

(=)

ORCROICIOQIO

L
/
\: D
Q
&
S

() () (@)@

COICICENOICIO

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 37



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes S i 68 B purchase parts

A& Apron
FE REES | BEK (RE|FE BHRY | BHK (g%
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| PartNumber | Description Qty

1| 30X55X13; 6006 | ## BEARING 11 3| cDS=26740 #% TOUCH HEAD | 1
2 D0X47X15.25;30204 | %% BEARING 1 36 CDS-26741 # WASHER 1
3 25X52X16.25;30205| #& BEARING 1 37 CDS-26742 | dr## GEAR 36T 1
4 | 35X52X12; 51107 #% BEARING 1 38 CDS-26743 M STUD 1
5 B16;Q99-1 | #% SLDEBLOCK 1| 39| CDS-26744 | #4% CONEGEAR | 1
6 | 16X18X15;1615DU |##i%BEARING BUSH| 1 40 CDS-26745 W% GEAR 32T 1
7 22X25X20:2220DU | ##&4t% BEARING BUSH| 1 41 CDS-26746 ¥ GEAR 56T 1
8 | CDS-13501 #i HANDGRIP 1| 4| C(DS-26747 #% SPRING 1
9 CDS-26101 HRAK APRON 1 43| CDS-26748 % NUT 1
10| CDS-26105 F4 HANDWHEEL 1 44| CDS-26749 Wi JACKPIN 1
11 CDS=26112 % BUSH 1 45|  CDS-26750 % BUSH 1
12| CDS-26113 % BUSH 1| 4| CDS-26751 #4467 CONE CLUTCH !
13| CDS-26114 %% FINNGBUSH | 47| CDS-26752 % BUSH 1
141 CDS-26116 #2& FLANGE TRAY| 1 48| CDS-26753 4 SHAFT 1
15 |  CDS-26117 #k LEVERBASE | 1 49| (DS-26754 |#k#® HELXCEAR | T
16 CDS-26119 #X SHIFTERFORK | 1 50 CDS-26755 | ##GEAR 23T 1
17 CDS-26120 % BUSH 1 51 CDS-26756 % BUSH 1
18 CDS-26121 % BUSH 1 52 CDS-26757 | %¥ ROLLER 3
19 | CDS-26123 %BUSH 1| 53 CDS—26758 | ##% SPRING SLEEVE | 3
20| CDS-26125 i LEVER 1 | 54| (CDS-26759 | E% SPIDER 1
21| CDS-26301 #54FCONECLUTCH | 55 CDS-26760 | #¥ ROLLER i
22| CDS-26501 i LEVER 1 56 CDS-26761 # SHAFT 1
23| CDS-26502 # WASHER 1 57| (CDS-26763 #_BOARD 1
24| CDS-26504  |[#&&INSULATION GLAND| 1 58| CDS-26764 | # PINS 1
25| CDS-26505 +4% CROSS COVER| 1 5| CDS-26766 | ##% LEVER COVER | 1
2| CDS-26705 #7ROLLER 1 60| CDS-26767 | ##i LEVER BASE 1
271 CDS-26706 |AEMDEXRINGMETRIC| 1 61| CDS-26768 | ¥ LEVER STUD 1

CDS-26709  |AHMDEX RING INCH 1 62| CDS-26769 | ¥4& SHELD COVER | 1
28| CDS-26711 47 SCREW 1 63|  (DS-26770 |¥#%4 LEVER STUD 1
29| (CDS-26712 2% SPRING 1 64|  (DS-26771 | #HMELEVER BASE 1
30| CDS-26715 ##CEAR 20T 1 65|  (DS=26772 | RE# SPHERICALPIN | 1
3| CDS-26716 ghoEAR 39T | 1 | 66| CDS-26773 | #% TE-IN 1
32| CDS-26720 # WASHER 92 67 CDS-26774 % SHAFT 1
33| CDS-26724 #i# GEAR 19T 1 68| CDS—26775 | # WASHER 1
34| (CDS-26727 #47 SCREW 1 69| CDS—26776 |fih% PREJDICIALPIN| 1

38 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

KENKEDGREELH




CDS lathes TETE NWMWMHSDMTGJ

W Apron

FE| EHET | WMEK  wEEE| THES | BHE |nd
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty| Item| Part Number | Description Oty

70| CDS—26777 | it PULLEYSHAFT |1 | 105]  CDS—26302 |%#% HAFNUT-MERC | 1
n|  ODS-26778 | i LEeR CDS-26304 | 4% warwr-nen | |
72 CDS-26780 # PINS 106  CDS=26503 # WASHER

73 CDS-26781 # PINS 107  CDS-26703 #H KNIGHTHEAD
74 CDS-26782 # SHAFT 108|  CDS-26704 4 SWING LINK
75| CDS-26784  jssétADJUSTABLE SCREW 109|  CDS-26707 4 cEAR

76 CDS-26785 FAH LEVER STUD 10|  CDS-26708 # SHAFT

77 CDS-26786 # PINS |  CDS-26762 fit CAM

8 | CDS-26787 % BUSH 12| CDS-26805  |u#%e¥ covecear 351
79 CDS-26788 S SHAFT 113 CDS-26804 B SHAFT

80 | (CDS-26789 i CAM 14| CDS-26807 # BOARD
81 | CDS-26790 o SHAFT 115 |M16X1.5%35; DBI011| ¢ SCREW
82 | CDS-26791 % BUSH 116 20; DB1801| & OIL-MARK
83 | CDS-26792 % SHAFT 17| 73/8; G38-3A|  WEBEARNG
84 | CDS-26793 £ CAM 118 | M8X16; GB65 4 SCREW
85 CDS-26794 b STUD 119 M5X12—-7n; GB68 #47 SCREW
86 CDS-26795 | #X4 SHIFTFORK PN 120 | M6X12; GB68 #4r SCREW
87 CDS-26796 % WASHER 121 | M5X10; GB70 #47 SCREW
88 CDS-26797 J&#. BASE BOARD 122 | M5X20; GB70 #47 SCREW
89 CDS-26798 A STUD 123 | M6X12; GB70 41 SCREW 20
90 CDS-26799 #4 HANDSPIKE 124 | M6X25; GB70 47 SCREW 1
91 CDS-26800 R CEAR 17T 125 | M8X20; GB70 | %4 SCREW 19

92 CDS-26801 f SHAFT 126 | MBX65-2Zn; GR70 | %4 SCREW )
93 | CDS-26802 | H##GEAR SHAFT

94 (DS-26102 | % BUSH

95 (DS-26103 | Je BASE

% CDS-26104 %% BRACKET

97 CDS-26115 WE BRACKET
98 CDS-26118 % BUSH

99 CDS-26122 | ¥#E SHELD

100|  (CDS-26124 | #&X SHIFTER FORK

101 CDS-26126 # BOARD

102 CDS=26127 | #FE SPLIT-BASE
103|  (CDS-26128 BL4 FLANGE TRAY

1
104  CDS-26129 %% SHIFTER FORK

NN O | —m === === ===

128 MOX10; GB71| #é SCREW
1291 M6X12; GB71| %4 SCREW
130 | M10X10; GB77| #4 SCREW
131 | MI2X16; GB77| ¢ SCREW
132 | M12X20; (B77| %ér SCREW
133| M6X6;  GB77| s SCREW
1341 M6X10;  OB77| w4 SCREW
135 M8X12;  GB78| w4 SCREW
136| MBX35 GB78| i SCREW
37)  2X20 B9 4 s

138 8, (B93| E WASHER

NI [N [ RGN [N G G [ G G |G G I [N [N I NG [P [N (N [P G [ N IS N [P R G N R I L e

G NG G e I Rl I e el el IS B

KENFEDFTRRELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 39



I]MTG /’ GDS lathes SHHBEB purchase parts

W54 Apron
Fo5 R#hk% Fh4H hE|RE E44T 4 £
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty | ltem| PartNumber | Description Oty
139| 14-In; (B93| #B WASHER 1 174{1.6X10X25; GB2089|  #4% SPRING 2
140| 8-Zn; GBY3| #E WASHER 1 175(1.6X10X50; GB2089|  ## SPRING 1
w1l 5-7n: GRO71 | #H BACKNGRNG | o | 176]19X1.8; GBI452.1| gt SEAUNGRING | 1
142| 6-7n; GB97.1 | #& BACKINGRING 1 177121.2X1.8:0B3452.1| %38 SEALNGRING | 1
143 8-7n: GB97.1 #% BACKING RING 1 17828X18;GB34521 %48 SEALUNGRING | 1
144| ASX30; GBI117 | # PINS 1 | 179]5.6X1.8; GB3452.1| & SEAUNGRING | 1
145| A6X35: GB118 | % PINS 1 180(50X1.8; GB3452.1 | #4% SEALNGRING | 1
146 A 10X50; GB119 | # PINS 1 181| M10; GB6170 £ENUT 1
1471 A12X26; GB119 # PINS 1 182(M14X1.5:GB6173 4 NUT 1
148 ASX18; CB119 | # PINS 1 | 183M16X1.5;GB6173 | &#NUT 1
149 A6X30; GB119 | % PINS 1 | 184] M8X1; GB6173 | &&NUT 2
150 | A 8X60; GB119 # PINS 1 185 15X26X7;,GB9877.1| 4 SEAUNGRING | 1
151 | YSS2-5634 a oobmoi™ | 1 | 188| 5, GB308-64 f STEELBALL 1
152| 5X16; GBB79 | # PINS 2 | 187] 8, (B308-64| s STEELBALL 1
153 5X30; GB879 | 4% PINS 2 | 188| 10; GB308-64| 4 STEELBALL 1
154 B5X24; GBB8B2 | 4 PINS SHAFT 1 | 189 B20n6X25;,Q41-1 | #% SHAFTBUSH 1
155 | 14 GBBI4.1| HE BAKSTOP 2 | 190 [C28n6X25;Q41-1 | ##SHAFTBUSH 3
156 | 16:  GBB94.1| #E BAKSTOP 9 | 191 | 22n6:;  Q56-1 | # PLUG 1
157 | 17, GB894.1| #E BAKSTOP 1| 192 | M12X20; GR77| 44 SCREW 2
158 | 20; GBBI41 | #E BAKSTOP 1| 193 |1.6x8x25; GB2089| ## SPRING 2
159 | 22: GBB94.1| #E BAKSTOP 1 | 194 |1.6x8x25; GB2089| E# PISTON 2
160 | 25; (BB894.1| #E BAKSTOP 1| 192 DOX23X15:2015DU | #&4£BEARING BUSH|
161 | 50: (B8941| #E BAKSTOP 1| 193 |22X25X30; 2230DU)| 4% BEARING BUSH| 2
162 9:  (B896 | #H BAKSTOP 1| 194 |25X28X350;2530DU | #&at# BEARING BUSH| 1
163| 4X16; GB1096| # DRVINGMEDIUM| 9 | 195 [M10X1X16; DB1011| %4 SCREW 1
164| 5X12: GB1096| % DRVINGMEDIUM| 1 | 196 | MBX16; GB65 | #& SCREW 3
165| 5X16: (B1096| % DRIVINGMEDIUM| 1 | 197 M8X12-/n;GBBI8 | %& SCREW i
166 | 5X20: GB1096| % DRIVINGMEDIUM| 2 | 198 47; CBB93.1 | #E CRRCLP 4
167| 5X25; GB1096| 4 DRIVNGMEDIUM| 1 | 199 | 22; GBB894.1 | #E CRCLP 2
168| 6X14: (B1096| ® DRVINGMEDIUM| 2 || 200 | 25 GBB94.1 | #E CRCLP 1
169 | 6X40: GB1096| 4 DRIVNGMEDIUM| 1 | 201 | 60, GB894.1| #E CIRCLP 1
170| 8X22: GB1096 | 4 DRIVNGMEDIUM| 1 | 202 | 5X16; GB1096 | #  KEY 1
1711 8X36; GB1096 | 4% DRIVINGMEDIUM| 1 | 203 | 6X14; GB1096 | #  keY 1
179 | 0.5%4X25; GB2089 | ## SPRING 3 || 204 | 8X18; GB1096 | #  KEY 1
173 [1.4X10X28; og2089|  ## SPRING 1 | 205 | 6X22, GB1099 | #  «kev )

40 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

KENKEDGREELH




CDS lathes TETE morarne DMTG /’

W54 Apron

Fol RH&S sk WE|FE| THAT EXE2 SEE &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |Item| Part Number | Description Qty

206 | MI1OX1; GB6173 | & wuT
207 | 25X10; Q43—1 | #% SHAFTBUSH

208 | CDS-26106  MW&XABEARING BRACKET
209 CDS-26310 % BUSH

210 | CDS-26311 % BUSH
2 | CDS-26701 it RACK PINION
212 | CDS-26702 | EHGEAR 0T

213 | CDS-26713 ERCEAR 28T
214 CDS-26714 # SHAFT

215 CDS-26717 B SHAFT

1
216 CDS-26718 % GEAR 40T
217 CDS-26719 B SHAFT

218 | CDS-26720 # WASHER
29 | CDS-26721 % GEAR 307
220 | CDS-26722 % GEAR 487

227 CDS—26732 | ##% BEARING SHAFT
228 CDS-26733 # WASHER

229 CDS-26734 | 4# WORM GEAR 29T
230 CDS-26736 ## GEAR 40T

231 CDS-26737 # WASHER

232 CDS—26738 | #2&FLANGE TRAY
233 CDS-26739 ##OEAR 48T

234 CDS-26107 % BUSH

235 CDS-26109 % BUSH

2% | (CDS-26710 ##CEAR 33T

237 CDS-26725 # SHAFT

238 | 25X47X12; 6005 | #&EBEARING

239 | 20X42X8; 16004 | H#KBEARING

240 | 25X47X8; 16005 | #ABEARING

241 | 20X35X10; 51104 |  #&BFARING

[N [N I EEN) JEEN I N BN N Y DS

— |~

NN [— N [ IS I N O SNG PR Sy B I el el el el B N R

21| (CDS-26723 B SHAFT 242 | LA9 ftia RAPD SWT | |
222 CDS—=26726 # GEAR 487 243 |C28n6x25;Q41-1 5 SUEEVE 1
223 | CDS-26728 i# GEAR 59T 244 |16 ; GBB941 8  CIRCLP 1
224 | (CDS-26729 i GEAR 487 245 | CDS—-26780 4 PN 1
225 | (CDS-26730 | %&% CONE GEAR 246 | AS1730 # BEARING WASHER | 1
226 | (DS-26731 % GEAR 487 247 | M6X6;GB77 84 SCREW 1

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 41



purchase parts

& T iRBH

IIM"I"/IE/7 CDS lathes

Hig Apron (RH.)

@ @)

®Em @ (90 W

@ M @@ W \@ @

\,\/

>

\

7

/7]
Ve & E-\

5 ‘V’
\ (& | I

@) ()

—

g

RENKEAFTRRELT

42 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS lathes TETE morrarne DMTG /’

HHA Apron(rR.H.)

BE EHEEE | B (4B
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty

301 | CDS-26805 4 TME PULLEY
302 | CDS-26105 F4 HANDWHEEL
303 | CDS-26130 £ COVER

304 | CDS -26131 FJE BRACKET

305 | (DS -26132 JEL £ FLANGE TRAY
306 | CDS -26501 FH HANDGRIP
307 | CDS-26706 | ABFDEX RNGMETRIC | 1
CDS-26709 | A#HIDEX RING INCH 1
308 |  CDS-26711 AT SCREW
309 | CDS-26712 BE  SPRING
30| CDS-26740 fik TOUCH HEAD
31| CDS-26741 # WASHER

2| CDS-26770 | F4FE4T LEVER STUD
3| CDS-26775 # WASHER

4| CDS-26807 % BOARD

5| (DS-26707 FH GEAR

6| CDS-26806 fEFki# TMEPULLEY
7 IM5X12-Zn; GB68 | ¥ 4] SCREW

8| M5X20; GB70 | % 4T SCREW

9| M6X35; GB70 | % 4 SCREW
320 |M8X65-7n:0B70 | Y& 4 SCREW
21| 5 o897 | HE  WASHER
322 | B8X32 6B120 | H  PNS

33 | Mexie; 0BS19 | % 4 ScRew
324 | 5X20; 0B1096 | ® KEY

325 [1.4%10X28:682089 | #% SPRING

326 | 5; GB308-64 | 413 STEELBALL

307 | 8 0B308-64 | #IHK STEELBALL

328 | 760-8M-15  (WHH TvEBELT

[N N G RN N B NG ST S R 1 SR B O N N (NG [N N DN NN NN N

KL & DA R = AT DALIAN MACHINE TooL Group core. 43



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfHBER purchase parts

#5% Cearbox

=4
R

3
=
\\\\\“‘\\\ ,&\\\\\\\
\\\\ .
\Ze\s
%

44 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

#4 Gearbox

KR AR R AL A DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 45



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes EEE purchase parts

#44  Gearbox

FE EhhE ek WE\FE EHAET Mk |4 E
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |!tem| Part Number | Description Qty

1| CDS-27706 ## Geor 30T/29T | | | 35 | (CDS-27727 1% Shaftll |
2 51106 #A Bearing 30X4TX11 | 2 | 37 CDS-27728 £ Sleeve |
3 6004 f Bearing20x42412 | 9 || 38 CDS-27729 [V#  Shaft IV I
4 6005 HA Bearing25047X12 | 4 || 39 CDS-27730 Vi Shaft V I
5 51106 # Bearing 30X55X13 | | | 40 CDS-27131 | [ 1% Shaftll I
6 6205 & Bearing25k52X15 | 4 || #1 CDS-27732  |d#% Gear Shaft 15T | |
7 6205 & Bearing25X52X15 | | 42 CDS-27133 #  Washer |
8 6206 HA Bearing30X62X16 | | 43 CDS-27134 W% Plate |
9 61905 & Bearing 25x42x9 | 4 || 44 | CDS-27735 % Seeve |
10 61906 $& Bearing 30x47x9 | 3 | 45 | CDS-27736 #  Washer |
i | CDS-27105 ®2& Fignge tray | | 46 | CDS-27744 V%  Shoft VI |
12 | CDS-27110 B2% Flonge tray I 47 CDS-27145 % Wosher I
131 CDS-27111 B2 Flongetray | | | 48 | CDS-27746 % Gear 20T| |
14 | CDS-27120 £ \Washer | 49 CDS-27747 % Cear MT| |
15 | CDS-27121 ®2& Flongetray | | | 50 | CDS-27748 $  Washer 3
16 | CDS-27123 B2E Flange tray | | 5t CDS-27754 EEgE Adjustnut | |
17 | CDS-27703 % Gear35T/45T| | || 52 | (€DS-27757 &% Nut |
18 | CDS-27704 &% Geor 487/281 | | 53 | 35  G5I-| HE Seal I
19 | CDS-27706 % Shaft || 54| 30 G5I-1 #E  Seal [
20| CDS-27708 B Gear o1 | | | 55 [M6XI6 GB68 B4 Screw 2
2 | CDS-27709 B8 cear 201 | | | 56 | M8XI6 GBT0 R4 Screw 3
2| CDS-27110 £ SYleewe | 57 | M8X20 GBT0 #4  Screw 2
o3 | CDS-2TT0T [viti& swoftwi | 1 | s8 | M8X25 473 41 Screw 2
24 | CDS-27712 % Gear28T/18T | | 59 [A 8X40 GBII9 4 Pin |
5 | CDS-27713 | #®  Ger 367 | | | 60 | 70 GB893.1| #E Circlp |
%6 | CDS-27714 B Gear 337 | | | 61 | 47 GB893.I| HE Cidlp 2
g7 | CDS-2TTI5 | #% Gear 357 | | | 62 | 30 GB8Y4.1| #E Cidlip I
28 | CDS-27716 | % Gear 28T/281 2 | 63 | 6¥22 GBI099 | # Key |
29 | CDS-27717 % Geor 287/30 | | 64 |46.2x2.65 6B3452.1) HAM O-ring I
30| CDS-27718 & Gear 417 I 65 M8  GB6ITO 2 Nut 2
3| CDS-27719 BR  Gear 277 | | | 66 | 40x5x8 GB98TT.I| HHM Oilseal |
32| CDS-21120 % Gear 307 || 67 | 35%3 Q43-1 K% Spacer ?
33| CDS-27723 B®  Gear 4T | | | 68 | 25X6  Q43-1 R%  Spacer |
34| CDS-27724 | X%  ShaftIX || 69 [30X20 Q43-1 K% Spacer 2
35 | CDS-27726 E Yeewe I 70 | 40%3  Q43-1 K% Spacer I

46 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



CDS lathes EELE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

#% Gearbox

Fe AT ek (RE|FE| EHAY ek (4B
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| PartNumber | Description Oty

7152 Q55-8 fi& Plate ? 135 | CDS-27749 i Cover |

101 CDS-20307 R Handle 136 | CDS-27150 K Washer
102 | CDS-20768 | #  Plote 137 | CDS-2775] ol Shoft
103 | CDS-20769 # Washer 138 | CDS-27152 M Shaft
104 | CDS 27101 #4k  Cearbox body 139 | CDS-27753 N Shaft

— oo | w|— = | — | —

1921 CDS-27302 £ Handle
193 CDS-27501 Hgd  Cosket
124 | CDS-27502 F#  Gasket
195 | CDS-27701 ] Shaft
196 | CDS 21702 % Shaft
197 | CDS-27705  |xfi&4  Screw
128 | CDS-27722 | #f#  Shoft
129 CDS-27738 | &%  Pin
130 CDS-21739 | p#  Shat
131 CDS-27740 | pw  Shat
132 | CDS-21741 M Shaft
133 | CDS-271742 ##E  Sleeve
134 | CDS-27743 %] Shaft

157 | 5X12 GBI096| &  key
158 | 6X14 GBIO96| &  key
159 | 4X16 GBI099| # key
160 | 1X6X15 GB2089| #&  Spring
161 | 106X18 6B3452 | #4E  Oil seal
162 |112X2.65683452 | #4E  Oil seal
163 [25X3.556B3452] | %4E  Oil seal
1641 12 Q99-1 | ®%  Glide block

105 | CDS-27102 W&  Frontcover 140 | MI2 FS-0050 |4#%4 Ball detent SCR
106 | CDS-27103 w§  Cam 141 | M5X12  GB68 | #  Screw
107 | CDS-27104 w#  Com 142 IMI2X30  GBT0 | 1  Screw
108 | CDS-27106 W&  Sleeve 143 | M6X12  GBT0 | %  Screw
109 | CDS-27107 W& Sleeve 144 | M8X16  GBT0 | %% Screw 10
1o | CDS-27108 #%  Sleeve 145 | M8X25  GBT0 | % Screw 8
" CDS-27109 ##  poke rod 146 | M6X8  GB78 | #  Screw |
1y | CDS-2T112 k% Rear cover W | 2X12  opol | 4 Pin |
13| CDS-27113 ##  poke rod 148 [A 6X30 GBIIT | # Pin |
14| CDS-27114 ##  poke rod 149 [A10X40 GB118 | # Pin ?
15| CDS-27115 ##  poke rod 150 |[A 8X35 B8 | # Pin ?
16| CDS-27116 BX Shifter fork 151 [A10X22 GBIIY | 4 Pin 3
17| CDS-27118 B poke rod 152 [A 10X30 GBII9 | # Pin |
% Bl I
19 | CDS-27122 ##  poke rod 154 [M6X12-Zn GB820 | 4 Screw 5
120 CDS-27124 | X Shifter fork 155 | 25 GB8Y4I| sm  CRCLP I
121 CDS-27301 #  fonde 156 | |5  GB896 | g CRCLP ?
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
3
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
2
2
I
18| CDS-27119 #x Shifterfork | 3 | 153 8 6B308
I
I
2
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
2
I
I
I
2
I

KENFEFDFTRFELH DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 47



nMTG /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

AfES (CDSE*40* /CDS6*50* /CDS6*56* ) CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE

@

O
®
=)
@
O
©
®
®
()
©

48 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil || | [ /’

Afi## (CDS6*40* /CDSE*50* /CDSE*56*)

CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE

5 ik |hE (R

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

1 CDS-28102 #E BRACKET | 1

2 CDS-28103 P SLEEVE | 1~2

3 CDS-28107 £ SLEEVE | 2

4 CDS-28701 FO&  WASHER | 2

5 CDS-28702 & WASHER | 3

6 CDS-28703 # SHIFT 1

7 CDS-28704 K COVER 1

8 CDS-28705 % SLEEVE | 1

9 CDS-28707 ws WASHER | 1

10 | CDS-28301 #E  SLEEVE | 1

11| MI6X70,6870 g SCWS 2

12| MI0X20,6870 4 SCWS 2

13 | 30, 088941 w8  CRCLP | 1

14| A5X12,6B119 4 PIN 1

15 | MI6-Zn,6B889 | 4x4& NUT 1

16 | CDS-28104 #  GEAR 736%2| 1

17 | CDS-28105 # GEAR 754x2| 1

18 | CDS-28501 #  GEAR Z60K2| CDS6340A A4

19 | DS-28105 #  GEAR 754x2| 1

addl | CDS-28502 # GEAR 757%2 (1)

add? | CDS-28116 # GEAR 778x2| (1)

add3 | CDS-28106 # GEAR 748x2| (1)

16 CDS-28104 ##  GEAR 736X2| |

17 | CDS-28105 # GEAR 754x2| 1

18 | cs-28101 #  GEAR 772X0| CDSB350A 4#

19 | CDS-28105 #  CEAR 754x2| 1

addl | CDS-28502 # GEAR 7572 (1)

add2 | CDS-28116 # GEAR 778%2| (1)

add3 | CDS-28106 # GEAR 748X2| (1)

odds | CDS-28501 #  GEAR 769X2| (1)

16 | CDS-28104 # GEAR Z36X2| 1

17 CDS-28101 i GEAR Z772¢2| 1

18 | CDS-28502 # GEAR 7572 1 CDS6340B A

19 | ©DS-28105 ## GEAR 754X 1

addl | ¢DS-28501 # o GEAR 769x2| (1)

add?2 | CDS-28106 # GEAR 7782 (1)
FENFEREREEAD DALIAN MACHINE TooL Group core. 4.9



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes S 11 i A B purchase parts

AR (CDSE*40* /CDSB*50* /CDS6*56*) CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE

Bl EeEE | IMAE (g% R
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
16 | CDS-28104 # OEAR 736K2| 1

17 | cos—2si01 # OEAR 7722| 1

18| CDS-28501 # OEAR 769%2| 1 CDS65508 A4
19 | CDS-28105 w GEAR 754X2| 1

oddl | CDS—28502 # AR 7572 (1

odd2 | CDS-28501 # GEAR 769x2| (1)

add3 | CDS-28106 o GEAR 778%2| (1)

16 | CDS-B28103 | # GEAR 736X2.25| 1

17 | cos-B2sior | ## GEAR 77x2.25] 1

18 | CDS-B2BS01 | ## GEAR Z69X2.25| 1 | CDS6S6B A
19 | cDS-B28105 | ## GEAR Z54x2.25| 1

oddl | DS-B28503 | wh GEAR 757%2.25| (1)

odd2 | CDS-B2BI09 | wk GEAR 778x2.25| (1)

16 | CDS-28112 #  CEAR 727x2| 1

17 | cos—astof w CEAR 772¢2| 1

18 | CDS-28502 | ##% GEAR 7572 1 | CDSGL40C A
19 | c0s-28105 | #%  GEAR z54x2] 1

oddl | DS-28104 | #k  GEAR Z36X2|

add2 | CDS-28501 #  GEAR 269x2| (1)

add3 | CDS-28106 i GEAR 778%2| (1)

16 | CDS-28112 w CEAR 7270| 1

17 | cos—aston # CEAR 772¢2| 1

18 | CDS-28501 #  GEAR Z692| 1 | CDSBYS0C AH
19 | c0s-28105 | #%  GEAR z54x2] 1

oddl | CDS-28104 | #%  GEAR 736X2| 1

odd2| C0S-28502 | wk  CEAR 7572| (1)

add3 | CDS-28106 i GEAR 778x2| (1)

16 | CDS-B28102 | ## GEAR 727X2.25| 1

17 | cos-B2siol | ## GEAR 772x2.25| 1

18 | CDS-B28S01 | h GEAR Z69x2.25| 1 | CDS6YS6C A
19 | CDS-B28105 | ## GEAR Z54X2.25| 1

oddl | CDS-B28103 | ## GEAR 736X2.25| 1

odd2 | CDS-B28BS03 | ## GEAR 757%2.25| (1)

odd3| CDS-BIBI9 | wh GEAR 778x2.25| (1)

50 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

#H#4#  (CDSE*40* /CDS6*50* /CDS6*56%) CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

Lo | 0
pmmm T NTCT

H QOO0 © ®® O

KWL R E A R A DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 51



|]|V|"|"/l,‘./7 DS lathes

%448 (CDS6*40* /CDSE*50* /CDSE*H6*)

& T iRBH

purchase parts

CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

B3 TAEE | MK |k ko
[tem Part Number Description Qty Remark
1 CDS-28102 #BE BRACKET | 1

2 CDS-28103 % SLEEVE 1~2

3 CDS-28107 % SLEEVE 2

4 CDS-28701 FO#  WASHER 2

5 CDS-28702 ¥ WASHER 3

6 CDS-28703 4 SHIFT 1

7 (DS-28704 #i COVER 1

8 CDS-28705 £ SLEEVE 1

9 CDS-28707 BEe WASHER 1

10 CDS-28301 ##E  SLEEVE 1

1 M16X70,6870 w4 SCws 2

12 M10X20,6870 w4 SCws 2

13 30, 6B894.1 #8  CRCLP 1

14 A5X12,6B119 4 PIN 1

15 M16—2n,GB889 HEEE ONUT 1

16 CDS-28108 ##  GEAR Z39%2 | 1

18 CDS-28502 ##  GEAR Z757%2 | 1

19 | cos-28110 ## CEAR 763X2 | 1| CDS6Y40A #H
20 CDS-28109 i#  GEAR Z58X2 | !

add! | CDS-28501 i GEAR 7692 | (1)

add2 | CDS-28111 i GEAR 73242 | (1)

16 (DS-28108 %  GEAR 739X2 | 1

18 CDS-28502 i GEAR 757X2 | 1

19 | CDS-A28119 ##  CEARZ63X2.25| 1 | CDS6)50A
20 CDS-A28511 #%  GEAR 758X2.25| 1

addt | CDS-28501 i GEAR 2692 | (1)

add2 | CDS-28111 i GEAR 723202 | (1)

16 CDS-28108 i GEAR Z39%2 | 1

18 CDS-28503 ##  GEAR Z76X2 | 1

19 | Cos-28110 ## CEAR 7632 | 1 |CDS6Y408 ##
20 CDS-28109 ##  GEAR Z758X2 | 1

addt | CDS-28501 i GEAR 2692 | (1)

add2 |  CDS-28106 i GEAR 7482 | (1)

52 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

FH4R (CDS6*40* /CDS6*50* /CDS6*56*) CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

FE EHmE | RMK % & i
y Remark

16 CDS-28108 % CEAR 739X2
18 CDS-28503 &% GCEAR Z76X2
19 CDS-A28119 % GEAR 763X2.25
20 CDS-A28511 % GEAR 758X2.25

CDS6550B %

%
ltem| Part Number | Description Qt
1

1

1

1

add! | CDS-28501 % GEAR 7692 | (
add2 |  CDS-28502 &% GEAR Z57X2 | (
16 CDS-28113 % GEAR 720X2 |
18 (DS-28503 ##  GEAR 776X2 | !
19 CDS-28115 % GEAR 756X2 |
20 CDS-28114 #h  GEAR 752X2 | 1
add! | CDS-28104 % GCEAR Z736X2 (
add? | CDS-28108 ##  GEAR Z3%2 | (
add3 | CDS-28106 % GEAR 7482 | (
add4 |  CDS-28502 i CEAR 757%2 | |
add5 | CDS-28501 % GEAR 7692 | (
add6 | CDS-28110 # GEAR 2632 | |
add7 | CDS-28109 % GEAR 758X2 | (
1
1
1
1
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

CDSBH40C ##

16 CDS-28113 % GEAR  729X2
18 CDS-28503 % GEAR 776X2
19 CDS-A28120 ##  GEAR 756X2.5
20 CDS-A28512 % GEAR 752X2.5
add! | CDS-A28119 % GEAR 763X2.25
add2 | CDS-A28511 % GEAR Z58X2.25
add3 |  CDS-28502 ##  GEAR Z57X2
add4 | CDS-28501 % GEAR Z69X2
add5 | CDS-28115 %  GEAR  756X2
addé | CDS-28114 % GEAR 752X2
add7 |  CDS-28106 % GEAR 748X2
add8 | CDS-28104 % GEAR Z36X2

add9 | CDS-28108 % GEAR Z39X2

CDSBY50C ##

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 53



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes e purchase parts

%448 (CDS6*40* /CDS6*50* /CDS6*56*)

CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

P 5| Bk § G
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
16 CDS-B28104 | #% GEAR 729X25| 1

18 CDS-B28502 | #% GEAR Z776X2.5| 1

19 | CDS-A28120 | #% GEAR 756X2.5 | 1 CDSBI56C %4
20 CDS-A28512 | #% GEAR z52X2.5 | 1

addl | CDS-A28119 | ## GEARz63X2.25| (1)

add2 | CDS-A28511 % GEAR758X2.25| (1)

add3 | CDS-B28107 | ## GEARZ39X2.5 | (1)

add4 | CDS-B28106 % GEARZ48X2.25| (1)

add5 | CDS-B28101 #%  GEARZ72%2.25| (1)

add6 | CDS-B28103 % GEARZ36X2.25| (1)

add7 | cDS-B28503 #  GEAR 757x2.25| (1)

add8 | CDS-B28501 % GEAR Z69X2.25| (1)

16 CDS-B28107 %  GEAR 739X2.5| 1

18 (DS-B28502 | ## CEAR Z76X2.5|

19 | CDS-A28119 | #% GEARZ63K2.25| CDS65568 *#
20 CDS-A28511 i  GEAR 758X2.25|

add! | CDS-B28104 | ## GEARZ29X2.5 | (1)

add2 | CDS-B28106 i GEARZ48X2.25| (1)

add3 |  CDS-B28101 #  GEARZ72%2.25| (1)

add4 | cDS-B28503 #  GEAR 757x2.25| (1)

add5 | CDS-B28501 % GEAR Z69X2.25| (1)

54 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELF



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

#H## (CDS6*66* /CDS6*T76) CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

- ey
%!_ﬂl\‘ o — o
=1 :
= = &
——— - — o
g = G
o QI g Q)

‘ kB 111
| i |
] g G S

6 U
N

@
)
®
=)
@
@
®
@
®
®
Q)
©)
S
S
)
©

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 55



|]|V|"|"/l,‘./7 DS lathes

EHER (CDSE*66% /CDSE*76)

& T iRBH

purchase parts

CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

Fe EhHRE ik Y B % ¥
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 CDS-C28102 B8  BRACKET | 1

2 CDS-28103 £ SLEEVE 1

3 CDS-28107 % SLEEVE 2

4 CDS-28701 Fo#  WASHER 2

5 CDS-28702 # WASHER 4

6 CDS-28703 B SHIFT 1

7 CDS-C28704 B COVER 1

8 CDS-28705 % SLEEVE 1

9 CDS-28707 HkE  WASHER 1

10 CDS-28301 #RE  SLEEVE 1

1 M16X70,6870 84 SCHS 2

12 M10X20,6870 By SCHS 2

13 30, 6B894.1 #8  CRCLP 1

14 A5X12,6B119 4 PIN 1

15 M16-Zn,GBBB9 SEHE  NUT 1

16 CDS-28108 % GEAR 739X2 | 1

17 CDS-28502 ## GEAR Z757X2| 1

18 CDS-28109 ## GEAR 758X2 | 1

19 | cos-28501 #GEAR 7692 | 1 | CDS6Y66A *H
20 CDS-28103 # SLEEVE 1

21 CDS-28110 # GEAR 763X2 | 1

22 CDS-28111 i GEAR 73X2 | 1

16 CDS-28108 ## GEAR 739x2 | 1

17 | cos—28503 ## CEAR 776x2 | 1 | CDS6Y668 ##
18 CDS-28109 ## GEAR 758X2 | 1

19 CDS-28502 % GEAR 757X2 | 1

20 | CDS-28103 £ SLEEVE 1 CDS6}76B %8
21 CDS-28110 ## GEAR 763%2 | 1

22 CDS~28501 ## GEAR Z69X2| 1

add! | CDS-28106 #% GEAR 748X2| (1)

56 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

#HES (CDS6*66*/CDS6+76)

CHANGEGEARS for IMPERIAL MACHINE

BE EHEE | BRER (4 F O
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
16 | CDS-28113 ## GEAR  720K2 | 1

17 | CDS-28503 i CEAR Z76X2 | 1

18 | CDS-28114 i CEAR 7502 | 1

19 | cbs-28501 ##CEAR 760x2 | 1 | CDSBYG6C %

20 | CDS-28103 £ SLEEVE 1 CDSE576C
2| cos-28115 i GEAR  756X2| 1

27| CDS-28302 ## CEAR 7572 |

addt | CDS-28106  GEAR 748x2 | (1)

add2 | CDS-28109 % GEAR  758X2 | (1)

add3 | CDS-28110 % GEAR 763X2 | (1)

KRENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 57



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

MR (CDS6*66* /CDS6*76) CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE

LT

= o 3
e 1B

58 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

AR (CDS6*66* /CDS6*76)

CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE

Fg EhE&E ek g £
ltem| Part Number | Description QOty Remark
1 CDS-C28102 B#E  BRACKET | 1

2 CDS-28103 ¥ SLEEVE 1

3 CDS-28107 ¥ SLEEVE 2

4 CDS-28701 FO#  WASHER 2

5 CDS-28702 # WASHER 4

6 CDS-28703 # SHIFT 1

7 CDS-C28704 B COR 1

8 CDS-28705 £ SLEEVE 1

9 CDS-28707 BeE  WASHER 1

10 | CDS-28301 waE  SLEEVE 1

1 M16X70,6870 ® SOWS 2

12| MIOX20,6870 8 SOWS 2

13 | 30, 0B894.1 BN CRCLP 1

14 | A5X12,6B119 # PIN 1

15 | MI6-ZnGB8B9 | &kwE NUT 1

16 CDS-28104 % GEAR Z736X2| 1

17 | CDS-28502 # OEAR 757x2| !

18 CDS-28103 £ sleeve 2

20 | CDS-28501 #h GEAR 769x2| 1 | CDSBY66A AH
2 CDS-28105 # CEAR 754X2| 1

22 | CDS-28105 # OEAR 754x2| !

add! | CDS-28106 B CEAR 7482 (1)

add2 | CDS-28116 #  GEAR 7782 (1)

% SLEEVE

16 | CDS-28104 # CEAR 736X2| 1

17 | cps-28502 # GOEAR 2572| 1 | CDS6)66B AH
18 | CDS-28103 £ SLEEVE 2 | CDS676B A
20 | CDS-28501 ## GEAR 769X2| |

21 CDS-28101 # CEAR Z72X2| 1

22 | CDS-28105 ## CEAR 754X2| 1

add! | CDS-28116 #  GEAR 7782 (1)

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 59



DMTG ’/ CDS lathes EES purchase parts

MiE#  (CDS6*66* /CDS6*76) CHANGEGEARS for METRIC MACHINE
AR RN r SEY kB
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
16 | CDS-28112 ## CEAR 707X
17 | cps-28502 # CEAR 2572
18 | CDS-28103 £ SEEE 1
19 | CDS-28104  GEAR 736x2| 1 | CDSBI66C A#

20 | CDS-28501 # GEAR zo9ro| 1 | CDSGH7EC A
2 | cos-2stof # CEAR 2722 1
22 CDS-28105 i GEAR 754x2| 1
oddl | CDS-28116 ##  GEAR Z78X2| (1)

60 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. XENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [H /’

A % TOOLPOST

AAV. —
=1\ D

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 61



nMTE /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

A % T00LPOST

Fo FU4&F ik YE|F% EHh&T F ik h &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |Item| Part Number | Description Qty
1 51102 WA Bearing | 2 | 29| MI0X20:6865 | B 4T Screw 2
2 | cos-40101 | N Topsia | 1 | 30| wMexi6:870 | B AT Sorew | 3
3 (0S-40102 |% &  Base [ M8X12;0872 | # AT Screw 1
s | 0540103 | AMEF Nutmetic| 1 | 32| MBX0:0878 | B A Sorew | |

0S-40106 | KHE® Nut-imch | 1 | 33| Mi6x50:0883 | B 4T Screw 8
5 (DS-40104 | FHRE Leverbose | 1 | 34 |  A8X24;GBI19 % Pins 1
6 CDS-40105 | FHE Leverbase | 1 | 35 A5X24;6B119 %  Pns 1
7 CDS-40107 £ Flang 1] 5 4X16;681099 | #  Key 1
3 COS-40110 [ /1% Tool post block 1| 37 | 6B M A Nipple 2
9 cos-40111 | & ob 1| 38 10;681155  |# #  Nipple 2
10 | cps-40701 | ¥ M Rein 2 | 39 | 05x5x13;682089 | # % Spring 3
1 CDS-40702 # Washer 1 40 6:08308-64 |4 X  Steel bal 3
12 CDS-40703 | FWHF  Lever 1 4 18;0B308-64 | M 3K Steelbal | 1
13 | oDS-40704 | F M Ren 1
14 C0S-40705 | Z% Findex ring metric| 1

DS-40721 | RERindex ringinch | 1

15| CDS-40706 |AH%EHFLeadscren—M | 1
0DS-40707 | R HEHFLeadscrew—n | 1
16|  CDS-40708 | 1% Square tool post|
17 0s-40709 | B % Spring 1
18 (DS-40710 ﬂ %Gruduated ring| 4
19| CDS-40711 RHE Piotsleeve | 4
20| ops-40712 | BARH cbbot | 2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2| cos-40713 | A Pin/dowel
99 | CDS-40714 | E®  Ratchet
23| oDs-40715 | ® F  Spring

24 CDS-40716 Coupler

25 | CDS-40717

%
#
2% CDS-40718 £
i
3 Yl

Washer

Sleeve

‘m\%:ss@%

27 | CDS-40719
28 | CDS-40720

Spring

1 Tool post stud

62 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



purchase parts 4
DM&

&SRB H

CDS lathes

THE USA STYLE

QCT Posts

k%

9066996@

OO ©® ®

C== 5
&

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 63

KENKEDGREELH



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

W#1%  QCT Posts THE USA STYLE
Fg% E#hT FHAH hE
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty

1 51102 WA Bearing 2
2 | 250-400  (METEE CTMoster| |
3 250-401 ete. | ZHITE Tool holders

4 CDS-40102 |# &  Base 1

5 C0S-40103 | AWEE Nut-metric| |

00S-40106 | EWEE Nut-inch |

6 00S-40105 | FHFE Leverbase | !

7 CDS-40107 E  Flng 1

8 0S-40701 | F M Rein 2

9 CDS-40702 & Wosher ‘

10 | CDS-40705 | Z|E*index ring metric| !

0DS-40721 | EHindex ringinch | !

1 0DS-40706 | AW %A Leadscrew—N | |

0DS-40707 | H WA FLeadscrew—n |

19 c0s-40712 | BARA Gbbot | 2

13 CDS-41101 MEZ  Topslid | 1

1| cs-4102 | B & ob 1

15| CDS-41701 % Nut 1
16|  CDS-41702 # Tblock 1
17 wmex16:6870 | B AT Screw 3

18 | M6X8;0871 B A Screw 1

19 | AMI6X150;68900| % H  Stud 1

o0 | 4X16:0B1099 | ‘& Key 1

21| 6681155 WA Nipple 1

99 | 10;6B1155 | ¥ A Nipple 1

23 | 05x5x13:082089| # % Spring 3

24 | 6:0B308-64 | A K Steelbal | 3

64 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

KENFEDGREELH



&SRB WH

W#T% QCTPosts  DFUTSCHLAND STYLE

KENKEAFRRELR DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 65



"7 atnes
DM& CDS lath

SHHEBB

##T% QCT Posts  DEUTSCHLAND STYLE
Fe| ZH&% Ehemk &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
1 51102 B A Beaing | 2
2 540-300 B2BRBTAA OCT Master| !
3 540-320 etc. | BE 7% Tool holders
4 c0s-40102 | # & Base 1
5 00S-40103 | AHEE Nut-metric| !

c0s-40106 | EWEE Nut-inch |
6 (DS-40105 | FME Leverbase | !
7 CDS-40107 £ Flong 1
8 CDS-40111 & % ob 1
9 05-40701 | F M Renn 2
10 CDS-40702 # Groduated 1
1 CDS-40705 | ZIE Hindex ring metric| 1

C0S-40721 | 7§ Hindex ring inch f
12 | CDS-40706 |AW%EFFLeadscren-M | 1

C0S-40707 | FEHFLeadscrewn—in | 1
13 0S-40712 | HARM cbbot | 2
14 | COS-A#01 | AT Topsid | 1
15 | CDS-A41702 £ Flong 1
16| Mex16:870 | & AT Screw 3
17 | MI6X10;6877 | & 4 Screw 1
18 | MIOX35;6883 | B AT Screw 3
19 | BB8X35;08120 i Pin 1
20 | AM16x100;08900] B A Stud 1
20| 4x16:081099 | R Key 1
9 6,6B1155 WO Nipple 1
23 | 10:6B1155 | W A Nipple 1
24 | 05x5x13;682089 | # %  Spring 3
25 | 6:6B308-64 | M K Steelbal | 3

purchase parts

66 DALIAN

MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

&% QOCTPosts  [TALY STYLE

?0000060@0

=)

KENRERAGREELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 67



R@IR QCTPosts  ITALY STYLE

FE EH&S Eh etk ¥ &
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
| 5102 WA Bearng | 2
2 | 501-BR-BP W#JI% QCTMaster| 1

3 502-BR-BP,etc. ]]j& Tool holders
4 | CDS-40102 B £ Base 1
5 | CpS-40105  |AHER Nut-metric | !
c0s-40106  [EWEH Nut-inch |
6 | CDS-40105 FWE Leverbase | |
7 | CDS-40107 £ Flang 1
g | CDS-40111 & % ob 1
9 | CDS-40701 FH O Ren 2
10 | CDS-40702 # Groduated 1
1 CDS-40705 | %I Mindex ring metric| 1
1

00S-40721 | 7% Hindex ring inch
12 CDS-40706 | /AW Leadscrew—M
CDS-40707 ﬁ#ﬁﬂ i‘%ﬁ' Leadscrew—In

13 CDS-40712

BEEAT Gib bolt

14 CDS-B41101

INIZ - Top slid

1

1

2

1
15 | CDS-B41701 £ Flng 1
16 | CDS-B41702 £ Flng 1
17 | M6X16,;GB70 B 4 Screw 3
18 | A10X95;GB119 # Screw 1
19 | 416681099 # Key 1
20 | 6;6B1155 W Niple 1
21 10;6B1155 WA Nipple 1
99 | 0.5X5X13;682089| ¥ %  Spring 3
23 | 6:0B308-64 | W K Steelbal | 3
24 | MIBX10:6870 | B A Screw 1

DMITG ’/ DS lathes D purchase parts

68 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

KRENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

K ¥ SADDLE

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 69



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

K % SADDLE

FiE| B44% | FhEK YE|FE ZHEET | AR L& |

ltem| Part Number |Description Qty |{Item| Part Number |Description Qty
! 51102 B & BEARNG 2 || 30| ops-4574 | BAE eeamwosam | !
2 | stios BOo& semne | 2 | x| oos-asmis | GABH 1
3 | 10x22x13;NA4900 | B K BEARING 2 || | cos-4577 | HEE cLaw 1
4 | 6307317-2-85 | HBFM ruoermaomie| 1 || 33 | oDs-45719 | EEE SETBUSH 1
ON598.7-KU-23 | ZAFM sarveaoe| 1 || 34 | CDS-45721 |1 JE LAWPHOLDER | |

5 CS-45101 [ % saooie 1| 35 | (DS-45722 |y J& LAMPHOLDER | 1
6 CDS-45102 | T## CROSSSLDE | ! 5|  (0s-45723 |# ¥ pLuc 2
7| cos-4s103 | £ BUsH t || 37| cos-45724 [® ¥ pLuc 2
8 CDS-45104 | EZ& FLANGE RAY | ! 38| ops-45725 |EAEEZWNGSPRNG |
9 CDS-45107 £ CASING 1 39|  CDS-4572%6 #  PNs 2
10 COS-45108 | ol Z MRearendcover | 1 40| CDS-45727 |HEESPRNGCOVER | 2
1 0s-45109 [ cLAwp 2 || 4| cDs-45729 [# B wASHER 1
12 s-45110 | cLawp 2 42| CDS-45730 |# E BEARING 3
13 CDS-4511 | 44%& wNCTIONBOX | 1 || 43 |  MBX25:DB1017| % 4T ScRew 1
14 C0S-45112 | BZBASADDLE CLAMA 1 || 44 |  MBX30;0B1017| % 4T SCREW 1
15| cos-4s114 | B & ST 1|l 45 | wmiox40;0837 | & A BoT 4
16| cos-4s501 | #IEA wPeR 2 || 46 | wex30,6865 |# 4 ScRew 2
17| c0s-45504 | % i trichome 2 | 47 MSX12;6868 | % 4T SCREW 3
18|  CDS-45505 | BAATHE (SN 1| 48 | M0x35;0870 | % 4T ScRew 4
19 | CDS-45507 | # A GcASKET 1| 49 M10X60;6B70 | % 4T SCREW 9
20| CDS-45701 | % A iewoscrewmeme| ! 50|  M6X16:6870 | % 4T SCRew 2
CDS-45702 | % #r woscRewmcH | 1 51|  M6X25:6870 | % 4T SCREW 5

2 cos-45703 | ey EORARON™ | 1 || s2| wexssicero [# 4T soew 1
545707 | iphl ESMPRON™ | 1 || 53| wexsoscero [® AT scmew 4

99 | CDS-45704 B sHArT 1 54| M8x30;6870 | % 47 SCREw 4
23 | CDS-45705 | WA® semmcsHM | ! 55|  M8X60;6B70 |¥% 4T screw 1
24 | DS-45706 | # A sracker 1 56 | MI0X20;6877 | % 4T SCREw 1
25 (DS-45709 £ s 1 57 M6X10;6877 | % 4T SCRew 1
2% C0S-45710 | WER moexrwcweme| 1 || sg | MBxi6:0B77 | % 4T Screw 1
C0S-45731 | ZER moexrmeiner | 1 59 6:0893 & BEBACKINGRNG | 1

27 | cos-45711 | K CowR 1| go | 80893 % [EBACKNGRNG | 2
28 C0S-45712 | K#E  BEARING 1| 6 10-2;6897.1 [# EBACKNGRNG | 5
29| ops-45713 | WA® seamcsm | 1 || 62 | ASX70;0B118 | 4 PNS 2

70 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes T mrarns DMTG
-
K % SADDLE
FEl E4&7T Fh 4R e
ltem| Part Number |Description Qty
63 AOX20;68119 | 4 PINS 1
64| AIXI0:6BM9 | H PINS 2
65 |  AGX40;GB119 | #  PINS 2
66 M4x12,6B818 | % 4T Screw | 2
67 | M5X12-7n:DB818| ® 4T Screw | 4
68 M6X16;6B818 | % 47 ScRew | 14
69 |  6X30,6B879 B PNS 1
70 | M10;68923 | ¥ & vt 1
71| 5X19;6B1099 | # DRIVING MEDIUM|
72| 10,6B1155 | M AR NPPLE | 5
73 | 16X9X30;082089 | ¥ % SPRNG | 2
74 | 1X6X15;682089 | ® % SPRNG | 3
75 |M10X80-Zn;0B5782 ¥  # BoOLT 1
76 | M8;cB6170 | % & wuT 1
77 | M12-7n;0B6172 [ & & nuT 2
78| 8:0B308-64 | # A STEELBAL| 3
79 | B36X35;Q41-1| 8 E  SUEEVE| 2
80 | 15%20,043-1 (B & space |
g1 | 2on6:056-1 | ¥ pLUG 2
82 | CDS-45301 | AWER Nut-metri| 1
00S-45302  |[SEHMEF Nut-inch |
83 |LAB9J-11-22W %4 pLUG 1
84 [LABOJ-117S/2-22R| ¥4 PLUG 1
85 | CDS-30509 FH PLATE 1

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 71




DMITG /’ CDS lathes EEE

E2: 234 TAPER TURNNING ACCESSRIES

purchase parts

72 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

$€Eﬂ,§§ TAPER TURNNING ACCESSRIES
FE Eth% Fhik YEFE Eh4GS ik e
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty |ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
1 | CDS-48101 JEf& Base body 1 30 | M6X25; DB1O1S| ¥ 47 serew 2
2 | CDS-48102 BE  Sidebase | 1 | 31 |[MBX30,GB70 | # 4 Screw 6
3 | CDS—-48103 XE  Bracket 1 32 | M8X35; GB/0 B 4 Screw 6
4 | CDS-48104 %% Bult-inbar | 1 | 33 |MBX60,GB70 | B 4T screw 2
5 | CDS-48105 %%  Built=in bar 1 34 | M8X20; GB/9 ¥ 4 Screw 1
6 | CDS-48106 XH Bracket 1 39 | 12-/n; GBY6 # B Wosher 2
7 | CDS-48107 B8 Axis of rotation| 1 36 |A 8X35; GB118 # Pins 2
8 | CDS-48108  [##E Lead-track base| 1 37 |A 8X40; GB118 % Pins o)
9 | CDS-48109 FHE Lever base 1 38 |A 4X40; GB119 # Pins 1
10 | CDS-48110 B Sideplate | 1 | 39 |A6X20; GB119 % Pins 2
11| CDS-48111  12#AK Lead-track plate| 1 | 40 [M5X12; GB8I1S | ¥ 4 Screw 9
12 | CDS-48301 | 4M Scutcheon 1 | 41 [M6X40; GB70 | % 4 Screw 1
13| CDS-48501 | Wi Dustproofplate | 2 | 42 [3X6-T3;0B867 | # 41 Riwet 2
14 | CDS—-48701 BH, Lead-track 1 43| 6 GB155 | M 4 Nipple 1
15 |CDS-48702 R4, Lead-track 1 44 [M6X25:6B5783 | & #  Bolt 2
16 | CDS-48703 | E(EEH) cover | 1 | 45| MIO, GB6170 | B H 2
17 |CDS-48704 £ Splint 1
18 | CDS-48705 %ﬁi Axis of rotation 1
19 | CDS-48706 # Pins 2
20 | CDS—48707 B Wesher 1
21 | CDS-48708 B4 Screw 1
22 | CDS-48709 HER Index ring 1
25 | CDS-48710 BE  Sidebase | |
24 | CDS-48/11 R Side base 1
25 | CDS-48712 ﬁmﬁﬁ%Adoptor 1
26 | CDS-48/13 A Lever 1
27 | CDS-48/14 B4k Screw head 1
28 | CDS-48715 ﬁﬁ_ Lead screw 1
29 | M5X20; DBI0T5| & 4 screw 2

KENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 73




nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

F3%F  MANUAL PUMP

m D
L
DR\ Fe| REERE | EHER (4d
(12) 3 ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
ONy- (0S-53701 | il Lew 1
(10— CDS-53702 | B% nut 1
_ ~ (DS-53703 | 4 Leodpole 1
9. CDS-53704 | KH Pumpbody | 1
] CDS-53705 | #% Pipe 1
CDS-53706 | %  Pug 1
<> CDS-53707 | #HX Adeptor 1
2x22x160; 682089 | HF  Spring 1
17%265; 834521 | W HE Sedling ring 1
9.5x265 6834521 | HHE Sealing ring 1
G10; GB3759| #&# Nut 1
10; GB3764| &% Block bush 1
8, JB982 | B Washer 1
WIOX50L3CruB/T7271.5| FAFE Leverbush | 2
10-21/4 Y831 | #HHEX Adaptor 1

74 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT




Pﬁlﬁiﬁlﬁ\ Tools and Accessories

v core. /D




SHHBSH purchase parts

/7 atnes
DM& £DS Iath

WHRXIRE  Tools and Accessories
TR T P
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 YQ100 #H  Pointed nose oi qun 1
17,5912-3A # F spamner | 1
KJZQ-600 Hl ﬁ% ﬁ'ﬁbration dampingl 6 <1500mm option
KJZQ-600 wedge forlathe | 8 =2000mm option
4 CDS-60701 R % Center sleeve| ! For dia. 82mm spindle bore
CDS-60704 i 4& % Center sleeve| 1 For dia. 105mm spindle bore
5 005-60702 | FAHF 14mmKey | !
(DS-60703 | FAHF 1/2" Key 1
6 6,/5;DB1220 W & ECenter sleeve| 1 For dia. 52mm spindle bore
7 015081221 | M £ Centers 2 K 5% MT No. 5
8 DH5;081222 % T RRototing cented 1 1K 5% MTNo. 5 option
9 2068971 | % B Washer | 10 <1500
20,8971 | % B Wosher | 12 =000
10 | M20x400;68799 | 8 4T bolts 10 <1500
M20X400;68799 | 8 4T bolts 12 =2000
1| 1ex1789-1A | & F Spanner 1
18X19;591-1A |  F  Spanner 1
2X24:591-1A |  F Spanner 1
27%30;591-1A | K F  Spanner 1
12| M20;686170 g % 10 <1500
M20;GB6170 £ & 12 =2000
13 | 110130,81019 | $ F Spanner 1 ATk option
14 | kn2soc/ce | ZRFE 3-jow chuck| 1 CO MR C6 spindle
Ki1250c/A2-6 | ZJFR 3-jow chuck| 1 A2-6 hA( BHAiTK)  A2-6 spindle option
kn2soc/o6 | ZRER 3-jow chuek| 1 D6 £#H( Eairk) 06 spindle option
kn3sc/o6 | ZRKER 3-jow chuck| 1 D6 4 #4ATK) 06 spindle option
K11250C,/08 ZNFR 3-jow chuck| ! D8 3#H(CDS6140B /508 /56B)  THkakik Rk, HWRALK HiFH A
K11315C/D8 EST 3—jaw chuck| 1 D8 £ H(CDSBHOC/50C/56C/66C/76C/668/768) DB spindle
K11400C/D8 ZRFE 3-jowchuck| 1 DBE#A( &4AT%) 08 spindle option
K11250C/C8 ZNFE 3-jow chuck| ! (CDS6)40B,/50B,/56B)CS 24, 43k €8 spindle option
K11315C/C8 KR 3-jow chuck| T (CDSB40C,/50C,/56C//66C,/76¢,/66B/76B)CS 2Tk  C8 spindle option
ki400c/c8 | ZRKH 3-jow chuek| 1 CB:MA( HATE)  CBspinde option
K112500/A2-8 | ZJ\FH 3-jawchuck| 1 | (CDS6}40B/50B/S6B)A2-B14A Mkickt  A2-8spindle gption
KN315C/A2-8 | ZAKE 3-jowchuck| 1| A2-Basa(cossac/s0c/56c/66c/76¢/668/768) MATK - omen

76 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT




CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

Pﬁtﬁﬁﬁlﬁ Tools and Accessories

o Eth%5 ik ¥ E £

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
15 | K72315/C6 WRFE 4-jaw chuck C6 2 Ehakirk) Cospinde  option
K72400/C6 WRFE 4-jow chuck C6 24A( EhATH) Cospinde  option
k72315/A2-6 | BRFE 4 jow chuck A2—6 £ HA( #4ATH) A2-6 spindle  option
K72315/06 WFE 4-jow chuck D6 A Ehskirk) D6 spinde option
K72315/8 WEE 4-jow chuck (CDS6340B,/508 /56B)D8 % 44A D8 spindle
K72400,/D8 WEE 4-jow chuck (CDSBL40C/50C /56C,/66C/76C,/668/768)D8 14 DB spindle
K72315/C8 WRFE 4-jow chuck (CDS6540B/50B,/56B)C8 A (8 spindle

K72400/C8 WAKE 4-jow chuck
K72315/A2-8 | WORFE 4-jow chuck
K72315/A2-8 | TRFE 4-jow chuck

(CDSBHOC,/50C /56C,/66C,/76C,/668/768)C8 24, kg *® SPIRe
(CDSB340B,/508/56B)A2—8 2R, 4kttt option
(CDSBH40C,/50C,/56C/66C,/76C/668/T6B)A2—B LA, % qption

—_ =] = =] =] =] =] = =] =] =] =, =] =] = =

16 | 308535 T F Alenkey
17| 4085356 fF Alenkey
18 | 5085356 T F Alenkey
19 | 6:085356 T F Alenkey
20 | 8685356 T F Alenkey
o1 | 10685356 fF Alenkey

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 77



nMTE /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

k&
DRIVE PLATE

78 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

k&

DRIVE PLATE
Fo| ZhEY itk he %
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

A?—0 kA A2-6 nose
A)—QFhA A2-8 nose

1| o0S-62103-A6 | % & Drive plate
(DS-62113-A8 | % & Drive plate
CDS-62701 % # Driverod
3| MI2X40,6B70 | & 4 Screw
MIBX35,6B70 | ¥ 47  Screw

A72—0 FhH A2-6 nose
A7— B4R A2-8 nose

N[l N N = —

KENFEFDFTRFELH DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 79



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

k&
DRIVE PLATE

80 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



&SRB

DRIVE PLATE
FE| EthhE Rt sk 4 & (I
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

1| cos-62102-C6 | % & Drive plate Cox#A Cb nose

1
DS-62112-C8 | # & Drive platg 1 CBx#A C8nose

2 CDS-62701 % # Driverod | 2
3| 6081452 £ # Bolt 4 CoTHH C6 nose
8;0B1452 £ # Bolt 4 CETHH 8 nose
4| 6081453 g 4 Screw | 4 COZ#R C6 nose
8681453 € 4 Screw | 4 CEE#A C8 nose

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 81



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

& &
DRIVE PLATE

82 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

k&

DRIVE PLATE
FE EEEE | AR (ke P
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark

DO 4 A D6 nose
DS E#A D8 nose

1| cos-62101-06 | & & Drive plate
c0s-62111-08 | % & Drive plate
CDS-62701 % #F Drive rod
3 (DS-62702 | # 4 draw rod
CDS-62703 | # 4 draw rod
4 M8X16,6B70 | ¥ 4  Screw

DO 4R D6 nose
DS FH A D8 nose

| OO OO N = =

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 83



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes ESfHBER purchase parts

LR
FACE PLATE

A2-0RA2-8 THHA A2-6 or AZ-8 Spindle nose

84 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

TE &
FACE PLATE
Fe E#4&T Ehatk %%
ltem| Part Number | Aescription Qty
i | cos-63103-06 | FE & 1 CDS6H40A  A2-6 Spindle nose
CDS-63106-A6 | F W & 1 CDS6150A  A2-6 Spindle nose
oDs-63123-A8 | ¥ & L CDS6540B/C A2-8 Spindle nose
cps-63126-A8 | F W & 1 CDS65508/C A2-8 Spindle nose
2 M12X40,GB70 | #& 47 Screw | 3 A2-6 Spindle nose
M16X35,0870 | # 4 Screw | 3 A2-8 Spindle nose

KENKERAGREELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 85



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

Yok
FACE PLATE

CoR C8 z4hA C6 or C8 Spindle nose

86 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil ||| | [ /’

!
FACE PLATE
Fo E#h%&% Fh4tk g
ltem| Part Number | Cescription Qty
1 | cos-63t01-c6 | F E #Foaceplate| ! CDS6540A 06 Spindle nose
o0s-63104-06 | F | #Faceplate| | CDSB550A 06 Spindle nose
c0s-63110-06 | F | & Face plate| ! CDSBY66A €6 Spindle nose
o0s-63122-c8 | ¥  # Faceplate| ! CDS6140B/C €8 Spindle nose
o0s-63125-¢8 | ¥ H # Face plate| ! CDS6550B/C €8 Spindle nose
o0s-63131-c8 | ¥ W # Face plate| | CDS6566B,/C 8 Spindle nose
2 | 6081452 g # Bolt 4 Cb Spindle nose
8,0B1452 g # Bolt 4 C8 Spindle nose
3| 608453 | @ #  Nut 4 Co Spindle nose
8,0B1453 g § Nt 4 C8 Spindle nose

KENRERAGREELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 87



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes ESfHBE® purchase parts

Tus
FACE PLATE

DoXDE 4R D6 or D8 Spindle nose

88 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [ /’

Yuo#
FACE PLATE
Fe E#4 7 ok %%
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty
1| C0s-62102-D6 | ¥ W & Faceplate| ! CDS6340A D6 Spindle nose
0Ds-62105-06 | ¥ W # Faceplate| ! CDS6550A D6 Spindle nose
c0s-62121-D8 | ¥ W # Faceplate| ! CDS6540B/C D8 Spindle nose
(0S-62124-D8 | ¥ F £ Faceplate| CDS6550B/C D8 Spindle nose
00s-62127-08 | ¥ W # Faceplate| ! CDS6356B/C D8 Spindle nose
(DS-62130-08 | & # Faceplate| CDS6566B/C D8 Spindle nose
C0s-62133-08 | W # Faceplate| ! CDS6376B/C D8 Spindle nose
2 CDS-62702 4 drawrod | 6 D6 Spindle nose
CDS-62703 #o#F drawrod | 6 D8 Spindle nose
3 M8X16;6B70 | # 4 Screw | 6

KRENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 89




nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

NS STEADY REST

() 5

90 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

WG4 STEADY REST

Fe EH%% FhaHk ¥ E £ "
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 (DS-13103 | A Clamping plate|
) CDS-13710 i Plate 1
3| c0s-64101 | BB TopBody| |
0DS-64102 | WAE T basebody| 1 400mm
CDS-64103 | WV MK basebody| ! 500mm
4 CDS-64104 | R T base body| ! 560mm
0DS-64105 | HRE T basebody| 660mm
CDS-64106 | WV MK basebody| ! 760mm
5 DS-64501 | W #W  Figers| 3
6 (0S-64701 | % % Sldingbush| 3
7 CDS-64702 | # 4 Knob 3
8 CDS-64703 | ¥ 4 Screw 3
9 CDS-64704 | # % Backingpin| 3
10 0DS-64705 | PEEET Lock screw | 3
1" CDS-64706 B Axes 1
12 CDS-64707 H Axes
13 | CDS-64708 B Aes 1| AT R R) Option roller
14 | CDS-64709 | % E Sidngbush| 3 | BETH(HAHARR) Option roller
51 Me12x12;6877| ¥ A Screw 3
16| 20-zn:68971 | % B Wosher | 1
17| ABX60;0B119 #  Pins 1
18 | A10X60;CB119 # P 3
19 | A6X40,0B879 H  Pins 1
20 | AM16X80;68900 | % 4 Double screwbol| 1
21 Mi6;cB6170 | B Nut 1
20 | 10XSOXISNATRIO (X ERRBA Bearing | 3 BRIR( WA R) Option roller

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 91



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfHBER purchase parts

AAFRE 56 HOLE STEADY REST

92 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. XENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil 1]/ | [H /’

AAHERE  BiG HOLE STEADY REST

Fel EH%GF FH AT HE £ it

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
CDS-A64101 | % H4k TopBody | 1

2 | CDS-AB4102 | Wy#E Tk bosebody | 1 400mm
CDS-A64102 | AT bosebody | 1 500mm
CDS-AG4102 | WAy T4k base body | 1 560mm
CDS-A64102 | #AvAE T4k base body | 1 660mm
CDS-A64102 | AT bosebody | 1 760mm

3 | CDS-A64107 | AL PUSH 1

4 | CDS-A64108 | % STEM 3

5 | CDS-A64109 | #F  ROUER | 3

6 | CDS-A64701 | #%  SUDEBLOCK | 3

7 | CDS-AG4702 | & # BoT |

8 | CDS-AB4703 | #  sHarT 1

9 | CDS-AG4704 | & 4 screw | 3

10 M20X110;6837 | & # ot | 2

11 | M6X10; OB71 | & 4 screw | 3

12 | M6X12; GB71 | # 4 ScRew 2

13 | M6X16; GB71 | ¥ 41 Screw 1

14 | 20; GB97.1| # W& wasHR | 3

15 [B 12X30; GB120 # PINS 3

16 B20X70;6B120 | %  pws 1

17 [M16X70,6B5782| # # oLt | 3

18 | M20; GB6170| & & wr | 3

KENRERAGREELT DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 93



S 1Bl purchase parts

g FOLLOWER REST

94 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELR



CDS lathes TETE morrarae DMTG /’

YL FOLLOWER REST
Fe| EH %% Ehatk ¥ E £ %
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 0S-64501 | W H  Figer 2
2 | cos-64704 | ¥ 4 Bockingpin| 2
CDS—64708 H Axes 9 RAETH FRANH ) Option roller
C0S-64101 | BAUZAK  Body 1 400mm
C0S-64102 | BAU%AK  Body 1 500mm
4 CDS-64103 | A% Body 1 560mm
CDS-64104 | MUK Body 1 660mm
C0S-64105 | A% Body 1 760mm
5 | c0s-65502 | X BB Figer 1
6 (0S-65701 | ¥ % Slidingbush| 2
7 CDS-65702 | & 4 Knob 2
8 C0S-65703 | B A Screw 2
9 CDs-65705 | & Nut 1
0 | cps-65706 | %# A sorew |
" (DS-65709 | ® &  Slidingbush| ! BARITR( WA R) Option roller
19 | weix2;877] B AT screw 2
13| A4X60;GBI19 #  Pins 2
14 | wmiex70:685782 | # B Bolts 2
15| 20-7m0B97.1 | # B Washer | 1
16 | 10X30XI5NATRIO [XEARRHA Bearing | 2 BARTH FRARA) Option roller

KENKEDGREELH

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 95



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes EfriER purchase parts

FABIZ  BIG HOLF FOLLOWER REST

?O

oNcENcNoNelo

96 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE purchase partsil | | | [ /’

BIG HOLE FOLLOWER REST

Fe| THEY | EMEE |43 f

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
CDS-AB5101  |[AARTE4E  Body 1 400mm
CDS-AB5102 |KARTE%  Body 1 500mm

1 CDS-AB5103 [KABAZK  Body 1 560mm
CDS-AB5104 |KARTZKE  Body 1 660mm
CDS-AB5105 |AARAZ%  Body 1 760mm

) CDS-A65106 | X # %  Figer 1

3 CDS-AB5107 | X # #  Figers 2

4 oDS-A65701 | & AF  Screw 1

5 DS-A65702 | % & Nut 1

6 CDS-AB5703 | #£ ¥  Honde 2

7 CDS-A65704 £ Bush 2

8 (DS-A65705 | ¥ % Slidingbush| 2

9 CDS-A65706 | B 4 Sorew 2

10 CDS-A65707 | # AT Leadscrew | 2

1 MBX10;6872 | B 4T Screw 2

y A3X20;6B117 #  PINS 2

13 A4X60; GB119 #  PINS 2

14 | wmi6x65;685782 | # # oLt 2

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 97




nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

# % £  Thread Didl indicator

i

|

E e, e
PS> T

wleldrusahutAR® @
e (zeRkysiee

L Y
;tm‘-‘..m.n.s

.
)
=) \
©.
O

98 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KXENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

# # £  Thread Didl indicator

Fe EUHhE K hE

ltem| Part Number | Description Qty

1 DS-69101  |% K Sheel 1

9 CDS-69102 ;?j(ﬁ% 15  Gear f for metric machine
CDS-69105 @Hﬁ% T2 Gear f for imperial machine

3 CDS-69103 ?j(f% T4 Gear 1 for metric machine

4 CDS-69104 |4 # # T Gear 1 for metric machine

5 DS-69106 | B &  Flang 1

6 | CDS-69301 | 4 M Did indicator| |

7 CDS-69302 ﬁi Y# Name plate f for metric machine
CDS-69303 1‘/]? % Name plate | 1 for imperial machine

8 DS-69701 | # H  Shaft 1

9 DS-69702 | # H Baffle 1

0 | c0s-69703 | B & Flang 1

11 | Mexie;cB1017 | & £ Screw f

12 | M8xg0;GB70 B 4 sorew | |

13 | Mexi0;B78 B 4 Sorey 1

14 10;0897.1 & B Wosher |

15 | Max8;Fs-0272 | % 4 Screw | 6

16 | MeX10:FS-0292 | # 4 Screy 2

17 |  4xi6;0B1096 | % Keys 1

18 | Mo-zn;cB889 | B # ut 1

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 99



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes ESfHBER purchase parts

SR ONLY FOR D6 and D8 SPINDLE NOSE
Chuck Guard

1 00 DALIAN MACHINE ToOL GROUP CORP. KR A R R AL A



CDS lathes TETE e DMTG /’

FE| E#hY | Rhek g 5 %
ltem| Part Number |Description Qty Remark
FOR D6 SPINDLE
1 CDS-82101 A % RING 1 FOR D6 & A1-6 SPINDLE NOSE
FOR D8 SPINDLE
CDS-82107 A A RING 1 FOR D8 & A1-8 SPINDLE NOSE

9 CDS-82301 KEHPRE COVER 1

3 CDS-82501 # GASKET | 1

4 CDS-82701 RAE  PIN 3

5 CDS-82702 REt& PN 2

6 CDS-821703 RAFXE COVER 1

7 CDS-82704 A % COVER | 1

g | M8xz0; GBT0 84 Screw | 2

g | MI2X25 GBTT BT ScRew | 3

0 |6 6B96 28 WASHER | 2

11 |4  G6B9T.| 8 WASHER | 2

12 |8&  GBYT.| 8 WASHRR | 7

13 | 10X45; GB 120 # PN 1

14 | M4X30; GBS 18 B4 SCREW | 2

15 | M6X30; GBS 18 #7  SCRew | 3

16 | M8X20; GBS 18 B4 SCREW | 7

17 682089 & SPRING | 3

18 |M4  GBoOIT0 g% NUT 2

19 M8 JI9-| g% ONUT 2

20 |LXWS-AMQU/F | #  SwicH | 1

21 £96-6 €% HANDLE | 1

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 101



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes S E® purchase parts

WELE
Chip Gurd

102 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes S e R

NEEi

Chip Gurd

Fe E#45 LT A ¥ &

ltem| Part Number |Description Qty
: 86102 X B gracker|
9 | M6X8; GB78 ¥ 4] SCREW 9
3 [M6X20; FS-0312 | ¥ 4] SCREW 4
4| 86501 ANBE plexigs | 1
5 6: GBY6 B B WASHER | 2
6 M6XIZ FS-0294 | @ 4 SCREW 2
7 10n6; Qo6-1 i}g PLUG 1
8 0.8%8X25; 0B2089| # % sprng |
9 86702 % e |
10 86101 X % BRACKET| 1
1 86703 B OSUERVE | 2
19 | 4X10; GB119 /gﬁ PIN y)
14 86701 2 B OBR :

purchase parts /7
DM&

RENKEAFTRRELT

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 103



nMTﬂ /’ GDS lathes ESfHBE® purchase parts

F ¥ ¢
REAR GUARD

A
@
®

°

% _
ot 1 O

&

750mm ~2200mm

e

104 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



CDS lathes EETE purchase parts DMI@/
EWo$ | ONORO

REAR GUARD ‘ \ r

;T fé@f % 3000mm

KENKEAFRRELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 105




DMTG ’/ CDS lathes S f1 i 68 T purchase parts

o
REAR GUARD
FE EHh&T Fh4%k g £
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
1 | CDS-B86702 | # 4 Baffle-plate $400,6500mm
(DS-B86722 | #4 #i Boffle-plate $560mm
(DS-B86732 | # #i Boffle-plate 9660 ,8760mm
(DS-B86707/2200 | 4 #i Baffle—plate $400,8500,6560/2200mm
C05-B86737/2200 | 44 #{ Baffle—plate $660,8760/2200mm
2 | CDS-B86703 | # # Baffle-plate 9400mm
CDS-B86713 | # 4 Baffle-plate $500,8560mm
CDS-B86733 | # 4 Baffle-plate $o60mm
CDS-B86743 | # # Baffle-plate ¢/760mm
3 |CDS-B86701/1000] B F Back shield $400mm
CDS-BB86701/1500 fElH#  Back shield $400mm
CDS-B86701/2000] JEbi 4 Back shield 9400mm
CDS-B86701/2200| Jli# Back shield $400mm
CDS-B86701/750 | i # Back shield $400mm

CDS-B86711,/1000

Jili# Back shield

500, 2560mm

CDS-B86711/1500

Sl #  Back shield

500, 9560mm

CDS-B86711/2000

S Back shield

500, 9560mm

CDS-B86711,/2200

Jili# Back shield

$500,2560mm

CDS-B86711/750

Sl #  Back shield

500, 9560mm

RN [P G [N [N [N [N N N N [N [N [N N NN G SN RN NI NN JNIN G NN N N | N RN N N N N

CDS-BB86731,/1000 fElH# Back shield 9600mm
CDS-B86731/1500 JElF#  Back shield 9660mm
CDS-B86731/2000 Jli# Back shield $660mm
CDS-B86731,/2200] k4 Back shield 9600mm
CDS-B86731/750| Jali#* Back shield $660mm
CDS-B86741/1000] JEli# Back shield $760mm
CDS-BB86741/1500 fElH#  Back shield $/60mm
CDS-BB6741/2000] Jili# Back shield $760mm
CDS-B86741/2200 Jli# Back shield $760mm
CDS-B86741/750 | Jli# Back shield 9 /60mm

4 | CDS-BB6702 | #4 # Baffle-plate $400,8500/3000mm
CDS-B86722 | # #( Baffieplote $560/3000mm
(DS-B86732 | 44 41 Baffle-plate 9660 . 6760/3000mm

106 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

RENKEAFTRRELT




CDS lathes TETE purchase partsill | || | [ /’

A
REAR GUARD
Fg% EH&Y5 ESEA ¥ E 5 ¥
ltem| Part Number | Description Qty Remark
5 | C0S-B86703 | B A Bafle-pate | 1 | 9400/3000mm
CDS-B86713 | # # Baffepate | 1 | 500 #560 /3000mm
(0S-B86755 | B M Boffepiate | 1 | $660/3000mm
CDS-B36743 | # 4 Bofflepiate | 1 | 6760/3000mm
6 |cDS-B86714/3000 Al Backshield | 1 | #6500, 6560mm
(DS-B86734/3000 EHF# Backshield | T | 9660mm
oDS-B86744/3000 Jili#* Bockshield | 1| ¢760mm
7 |CDS-B86716/3000 #HA  Join block T 13000mm
8 |cDS-B86711/3000| i # Backshield | 1 | $500 . 6560mm
CDS-B86731/3000| EHi#* Backshied | 1 | 660mm
CDS-B86741/3000| ili* Backshied | 1| ¢760mm
9 [CDS-BB6715/3000| X # Bracket 1 1 9500mm
(DS-B86725/3000 X % Bracket 1| 4560mm
CDS-BB6735/30000 X % Bracket 1| 9660mm
CDS-B86745/30000 X % Bracket 1| 8760mm
10 |CDS-BB6718/3000] # A& Baffle-plate | 1 | $500 . ¢6560mm
CDS-B86738/3000 # # Baffle-plate | 1 | @660mm
CDS-B86748/3000 % # Baffe-plate | 1 | 6760mm
11 [ M6X16; GB70 B 4 Soew | 2
12 |M8X20; 6B70 | & 4 seew | 2 | 3000mm
13| M8x20; 6B77 | ®& 4 Sseew | 2 | 3000mm
14 6-2n; 8% | % B wosher | 16 | 750~2200mm
6-Zn; GBY6 2 B wesher | 38 | 3000mm
15| Mext6-2n; 6B818| & 4 Serew | 8 | 750~2200mm
Mex16-7n; B818| % 4T Serew | 20 | 3000mm
16 | M6-Zn; GBB39 | # &  Nut 6
REVNKERABREELA DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 107




nMTﬂ /! GDS lathes EfHBER purchase parts

g}k@@ﬁﬁ%ﬁ LONGNITUDINAL STOP ACCESSRIES

Fo| R4 e | 4%
tem | Part Number | Description | Qty

CDS-89101 | a#s% BLOCK |
CDS-89102 | E#K CLAMP |
CDS-89701 | w#4 4 SCREW |
MIOX25 GBTO | &« SCREWs 2

S o (o [ —

108 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. KENKEAFRRELA



nMTG 2l CDS6140A-012 Operating Manual

Notice: To avoid coolant pump overload travelling, setting breaker QM3 or thermal relay
FR3, before delivery the current set value is set according to the main motor
nameplate's rated current. In normal condition, dont't adjust, it necessory microadjustment,
coule be done by professional persons .

13.4.5 Rapid motor start and stop

Pull the rapid feed lever to the needed direction, press the rapid buttonSB1 in the rapid
feed handle, KM2 energize engaging, so rapid motor rotas and it can move rapidly in this
direction. Loosen the button SB3, KM2 power off releasing, the rapid motor M2 stops rotating.

Notice: To avoid rapid motor short circuit, mount breaker QM2 in circuit to process the
short circuit protection.

13.4.6 Emergency stop and relieve

Press down the emergency stop button SB4. SB5 on headstock the control panel or on
the saddle, all the motors stop running, the machine is in the emergency stop state. Press
the emergency stop button SB4 or SBS as arrow direction, emergency stop button will reset,
the emergency stop state will be relieved.

Notice: Press down the emergency stop button the electric parts in machine sfill with
A electric, only turn off the main power switch QF, except the input terminals
L1. L2. L3 of main power with electric, others are all without electric.

13.4.7 lllumination
The button is at the base of the work lamp, press it, the lamp lights, press it again, the
lamp turns off. The short circuit protection is redllized by means of the miniature relay.
Notice:The work lamp's normal power is 40W, if change it for big power bulb,
A fransformer is in overload heat state in a long period, it will burmn out.

13.4.8 Machine stop
If stop using machine for a while, for the safety of person and equipment the main power
switch QF shoule be cut off.

13.5 Electric equipments service
13.5.1 Preventive check

To ensure the safety of person and equipment, the electric parts should be checked once
every year and make the detection note, if any problem is found, take measures to solve it

76 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDSG6140A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

13.5.2 Insulating resistance measuring
Use 500V megameter to measure the main loop and control loop and the insulating
resistance should more than 1T megohm.

13.5.3 Earthing protection check

Each motor in this equipment, the control panel in front of the headstock, the button
board in saddle, XT3 terminal block, XT4 terminal board are all adopted ground protection,
check the earth line 1o see if it is continuous also the earthing bolt must be fastened.

13.5.4 Service for common fault

Refer to: electric control system diagram, electric circuit diagram, electric wiring diagram
and electric panel layout diagram.

1) The spindle can run

When the spindle don't run please check as following sequence:

® Check the the power if loses phase.

® Check the breaker QM1 fo see if it is disconnected.

e Check the chuck guard (special order) to see if it is closed and the chuck guard switch
Q3(special order) normal open contact works well.

e Check the change gear cover to see if it is closed. Check the guard door switch SQ1
normal open contact to see if it works well,

® Check the door of niche to see if it is closed and the switch off SQ2 normal open contact
works well. (Without the electric cabinet)

® Check the operating handle to see if it is in the middle position and the electromagnetic
clutch machine, interlock switch SQ5 and normal close contact SQ6 works well.
® Check the Start button SB3 normal open contact to see if it is normal and the connection
is right.
e Check the contact's switch on and cut off to see it they are normal.
e Check the terminal in circuit for looseness.
2) The coolant pump can not rotate
Check as the following sequence :
Check the power if loses phase.
Check the breaker QM3 if it is disconnected.
Check the rotary switch SB2 contact to see if it is normal and the connection is right.
Check the contact's switch on and cut off if normal.
Check the terminals in the electric circuit for looseness.
3) Rapid motor can not work
Refer to the following sequence:
e Check the power if loses phase.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 77



nMTG 28 CDS6140A-012 Operating Manual

Check the breaker QM2 or fuse FU2 if switches off.

Check the button SB1 normal open contact if it works well and if the connection is right.
Check the contact's switch on and cut off if it is normal.

Check the terminal for looseness.

13.5.5 Maintenance of the electric appliances

The motors should be cleaned once a year. Dust and dirty matters on the motor coils
should be removed with a piece of clean cloth or a hand blower. The motor bearings should
be cleaned and the lubricant on them should be replaced. If any bearing of motor is worn
seriously, replace it with new one. The contacts of contactors should be checked regularly.
The surface of contactor anchors should be lubricated with machine oil and then wipped
clean for preventing from corrosion.

13.6 Electric drawing

78 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDSG6140A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

13.7 Supplement to double voltage machine

When the voltage for a double voltage machine (220V/440V or 230V/460V) needs to
e changed, it is necessary to readjust the wire connection and replace the related elements.

1) Change the wiring mode of main motor M1, coolant pump motor M3 and rapid motor
M2. For the position of M1, M3 and M2, see the diagram for electric control system. A special
wrench should be used for removing motor M3.

2) Change the connecting wires of the control fransformer. Replace power switch QF 1,
thermal relay FRT, FR2 and FU2 or replace breaker QM1, QM2 and QM3. For the details see

the list of electric elements.

3) Main motor M1 wiring diagram

A Lo - VOLTS Y Hi - VOLTS

US 7V5 W5 QIS\C\VS\%WS

W2 U2 (V2 W2 ©U2 V2
W6 U6 (V6 W6 ¢U6 7V6

UL 9Vl 7wl Ul (vl w1
220v*or 230V* 440V*or 460V*

4) Wiring diagram of rapid motor M2 and coolant pump motor M3

A Lo - VOLTS Y Hi - VOLTS
w2 U2 |v2 w2 U2 V2
Ul ¢Vl w1 TUI TVI TWl
220V*or 230V* 440V*or 460v*

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 79



GDS6140A-012 Operating Manual

DMTG

WDJHDIP 1N2IID 2113093

‘w3« PUDs ()« }OBUUOISIP “40}ONPUOI—G 8SDYd—C O S| JoMod UsUME T

11| 2| 8Y3 0} Joja. 9spajd an|pA JUSLIND SJUBWBPD 13I9[R B} sJoMod
10430 UsYM ‘ojdwioxe Joj A0gS 0} BuipJodap s| winiBpIp Uj DIOP BY| oSN
£q peploap a.o Johod 9y aspyd—¢ Jo Kouenbay pu abo}joA ay] ‘) :9}0N

‘uofdo up s} Joyow p\}|

(Yy 10O YC [y 10 YT |y 101 y¢ Y94y 100 Y¢ (yy J0)yE | LYY J0IYE Y9 Y9 N}O
VIZ0 | Vec0 | v8¢0 |yaz0| V6c0 | vs0 | Vg0 |vgG0| ViSO £f0

VS| VOOL | VT [ygpl VBT [Vl | VoYl |vesrvew | T 6T
vovl | vew | wrel [vrei veor [vior | v |yeyc] vesr | MO TR
2H09 1 10012H09 100cl2H08 4oy ZH09 | 2H09 1074 |2H09 s 4] 2108 4 00| 2H08 [2H09 sbuy
2005 1009} 0¢ N0%S[2iog 07| gy | 206 07 |2EGESHH 2HpdA0OY |62 oG O, s i

an|DA 131N CD'ZNO‘ LD

G¢—dSA ¥£9G—CSSA Car—NCCIVA uopdo R AN
g Mo6 1724 ! WAL ol v WIS'L @Wu o
¥ 5
on N | n | i 3
N N _ N _ N g
GEE SISIS SEE SEE g
| | =
~
o £V v M T W bl i 0
CYOmFRIVIPL WY YOS AOSS
SISI= SSE S=EE S=E=E w g
S35 RRE | SIEIS - BlBlE YA g i -
R g
| m m m | m m m (wrioye | m m m m m m vrsl W it
- . - _ - . _ - w0} YOOUFRIAY LG VOB AOET™
| o ] W R e (e
AYEO_ A0Z2) m_EEo A0Z2) ~es.¢ _M_Hm y
M) Juug \ g <8<.mw_w_- A0ZT Im_ ] _ w
| [ \ TN — &
| o ] o | [T e e
LT Xe —T
oA ] oA ] 1A 8
LT T
| on ! . on 7 BT :
Joyow dwnd jupjo0) Jojow pidoy Jojoul ajpuidg Jojoul a|puidg _ O)IMS JaMod Jatod 9y aspyd—¢

80 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDSG6140A-012 Operating Manual nMTG

WoJBDIP 1IN2U1 2113937

Jo s1 Jakod [013u0d uayM ‘uoijdo b S| doo| |0.3u0d JO AD}}'Z

=1l
' o o ‘ Ve
Jo sl Jakod sy} J| *uorydo up st uorypuin|j Jo Jakod AQ}}']: B3ON 640
J

YCsIe40 A0l
V1 $1240 AOH

0 0t

co_ao

YAOS <>9 >o
A9T AYT | | AT

<>oom

JOA

.8308 S| 9 Jawlojsunhy
040 41 ‘Shofjo} 3y so bup : S1oN

(@)
(@)
<

|

[9V]VV]

2
v
2
]
VA8

0¢|  A9¢

VAOGC on] oL

wiu |

10N

Tolod oI 013003 30

[ JoMod 1m0 10300 gy [ HMAY GWBDHO | inox by apog

TOULIOJSUDJ} (013007

81

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,




Operating Manual

CDS6140A-012

WoJbDIp 3IN0JI9 O193(3

"JLX U0 g "OU PUD G| "OU 2JIM JJ0ys ‘Pasn Jou S| ¢HS Yd}IMs pIpnb %onya J|'|: 830N

_mmﬁ_ WWW__ &ww__ i @ A mﬂ? T a
I

Ge e ¢e 0l vl
L) P
A YA
O
6¢ LC 8
Lot [ e \——7 s \-1 285
57 Ll
flll S0S LYY
¢l LY
ey 5¢ \ 3 €8S \c 3 18S
L€ |
A 1
¢N_[ qas
L
A D ANA AN DANA MIANE VA: S
98S
¥4
r=T
¥8S I 0S| 10S
T ¥ ¥,
"] | |
+11 9 ‘bt-——-d G
[95JaAa1 3[puldS pipAIo} ajpuld: Id 9SDa[eI 94DJg | 8sJohad s|puldS] pJoKuoj sjpujds I I
;Sw_o plous|os _owcowv_w_%:”__m:_ - _o:_moo w__uc_om IO |dund ooy Ec,__,%_v_ﬁm:;o _mﬂm_um_o _w\%w_:wm

DMTG

82 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDSG6140A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,

WoJbDIP 1IN2JID 2141933

=1l
=l
tote

e

JI—poa| Jamog

"pIDOQ [DUIULIS}w () O} N» }OBUUOD PUD =Jdn PUD u()m
}08UU0DSIP*I0}ONPUOI—G 8sDyd—¢ JO S| JoMod UsyM¥'g
"uoj}do up S| 821A8p OYQ'}: B}ON

S

w szmmﬁwaJ;mP

T

=)
-

\{nfal

T s

— I
n_n__._i;_n_n
T uax

71X

_
CCCO&
0| || lppeee

1O o

]

P 7Ix

Eh[eAnfeel e[ M L]z o] _
] L

K4

X

Le| e 67| 9¢
90S G0S

L ol el

[¢e}

Gas

S
LW och

<7 |
i

3

83

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,




nMTG yall CDS6140A-012 Operating Manual

s 1\

~b- A

QF1 [QF2[QF3
A TC QM2 QM3 QM1 ] >4O
QF

Ve EQ”QFE’ KAt | KAz | KAS | KM2 | KM3 KM1j

e
\T4 bbdddo
‘PTOO‘P‘P

it | [————— | ==
IﬁlvltlvlﬁlulvlvléHQI@IﬁTolzI*I&‘rslﬂF1"izl*i#eklz%)%ﬁ#%%ﬂ#&lﬂlﬂ

U 21

¥

v

>135

@ ad

Note: 1. At least 0.2 m is required between bottom of the electric cabinet
and electric parts on the panel, namely, there is a 135mm distance to
the bottom of electric panel, and at least 40mm to the right side.

2. Only allow one conductor connect to one terminal.

Layout of electric panel

84 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



DS6140A-012

Electric element list

0

perating Manual nMTG /

element

No.Code Model Name Specification  |Qty| Usage Remarks
380V 50Hz / 24V 60VA
1 |TC Isolating [50vA /24y 110vA | || Change
transformer 26V 8OVA the voltagg

o |ort| C3ND2PIA | Breaker | 1A 2p e Schneider
Short circuit .

3 |QF2| C32NDIP3A | Breaker | 3A 1P { |Protecton of Schneider

4 |QF3| C32NDIP6A | Breaker | 6A 1P { Apontrl ety Schneider
DC confrol

5 |oF4| CINDIP3A | Breoker | 3A 1P { bttt Schneider
Commutator K

6 k5| C32NDIP3A | Breaker | 3A 1P 1 SE%&%’{%‘# Schneider

7 |oM1] GV2-M20C | Breaker | 10-16A set to 15.4A %?QQEE? Schneider
Coolant .

8 lM2| C3ND3PAA | Brecker | 4A 3P Jm ¥ Schneider

9 |oM3| GV2-MO3C | Brecker 0.25-04Asetto0.32A] | ontonton Schneider

10| Ve | QL-25/200V [Commutator 254 200V Sugmf’c

11 [KAT| CA2-DN22B5C | Relay | w24y 50Hz (Y Schneider
solenoid clutch
Control spindle Schneider

12 [KA2| CA2-DN22B5C | Relay | ~24V 50Hz (I IAGE

13 |KA3| CA2-DN22B5C | Relay | )4y 50H; 1 beutfipatir Schneider

14 k1| LC1-D1810B5C COH%CCtor Coil voltage 24V 18A | 1 [ Schneider

16 |KN2| LC1-DOS10BEC | o torsy | Collvoltage 24V0A | 1 [0t Sehneider

16 [4M3{ LC1-D0910BSC | 1<, | Col voltage 24y 94 | 1 | nietrod Schneider

STNTZ5R25-FFC| Power | Set to 25A 3P 380V

7 3p switch | undervoltage trip coi 1] s BB

18 |xTi fermind Farwing | WAGO, GERMANY

19 |xT4 Earth plate reacton | WAGO, GERMANY

20 TC3025 Wire duct For Wiring

21 Rallway | 35mm Mount electric

Note :For some electric components’ specific type, refer to objects.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,

85



nMTG yall CDS6140A-012 Operating Manual

Electric element list

No.Code Model Name Specification  |Qty| Usage Remarks
22 |SB1 LA9TH Rapid travel Black 1 | Rapid control
Coolant
23 (SB2| XB2-BD21C {oolant pum Black 1 pumgooqcrrlmtrol Schneider
< ‘ Start th
24 (583 XB2-BATIC [pindee starf White 1| “ginde Schneider
25 [SB4 _
XB2-BSH42C | ESB Red 2 Emergency stof Schneider
26 |SB6
27 |5B5| XB2-BA22C | Stop Black 1 b Schneider
28 |SB7| XB2-BA21C Brake releass Black 1 |Brake release Schneider
Belt cover Protect
29|SQ1| D4DP-25FS shitch 1 belt cover OMRON
Chuck .
30(503( XC-B5022 | protocton 1] gmtect 1 Schneider
3150 Mini
SQ6XEP4—E1FDA326 rapid 2 foryard/reverse  Schneider
32
33| EL JCH1A Work lamp 1| Numination Shenyang Yihua

Note :For some electric components’ specific type, refer to objects.

86 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDSG6140A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ !/

Appendix-Ohter alarm labels and nameplates

Speed limit of face plate

Speed limit of 4-jow chuck

No speed changing while spindle is running,

Notice safety caution label (IS 03864)

N e HARDENED gy

Bed hardened label

Control label Main motor label
|

toe o bl TEN i
O NOTOR TYPE  YAI32U-4 (B#

PONER PHASE ~ 3/PE !

VOLTAGE RATING 380 V ‘POWER FREQUENCY  50/60 Hz

RATED POWER 7.5 KW ﬁATED CURRENT 15.4 A

BRAKE RELEASE

0=t - %
O .
Coolant pump label
@ p 5
O | TEM M3
MOTOR TYPE YSB~25TH
Ag POWER PHASE  3/PE

VOLTAGE RATING 380 'V POWER FREQUENCY 50/60

RATED POWER 150 W RATED CURRENT 054 A
a o)

_+_
§
"

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 87



IIMJE/‘7 CDS6140A-012

Lubricating label

LUBRICATING CHART

1/3 (0]
i
ﬁ 50 /gh

N

6)

6) ’js)
N——— MNoBLD.TE 26

\ MoBILD.TE. 26 —//
MoBIL Velocite 10

Lathe CE label

MANUFACTURER DALIAN MACHINE TOOL
GROUP  CORP.
38 ANSHAN ROAD,
DALIAN, 116022
P.R.China

MODEL CDS6266C
SERIAL No 070101

MANUFACTURE DATE 2007.01.08

SPINDLE RPM 1700 r/min

NET WEIGHT 3270 kg
VOLTAGE RATING 380 v
POWER PHASE 3/PE PHASE
POWER FREQUENCY 50 Hz
FULL LOAD CURRENT 20 A
INTERRUPT CAP 40 kA

Operating Manual

88 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

8.6 Interlock of leadscrew and feed shaft

To avoid feed rod and lead screw both drive apron, mutual interference makes accidents.
There mounts the feed rod and lead screw interlocking guard device in apron. When the
operating manual 1 turn to the left or right direction 1o operate the apron and tool post
movement, shaft 2 is fore and aft movement, that make the pin 4 couldn't drive pin 5, and
make the pin 4 in the V-slot of the half nut shaft 6 lock the rotary of half nut shaaft, that the
half nut won't close and it couldn't drive the apron to move by lead screw; When the operating
handle 1 furn fo the around direction to operate the slide carriage and top slide, shaft 3
rotates, and make the axial slot of shaft 3 and the summmit of nut shaft 6 interdetach, in
this way, when feeding movement, the nut couldn't be closed and couldn't drive the apron
moving by lead screw.

When need threading, the handle 7 need to rotate clockwise, the summit on the nut
shaft 6 locks shaft 3 and make the shaft 3 couldn't rotate in the slot; At the same time pin 4
is fetched in shaft 6 V-slot, driving the pin 6 and forcing on the pin 4, conquerring the spring
force stick in the hole of shaft 2, so the shaft 2 couldn't move around, handle 1 has locked
in the netural gear position. Then cutting the power fransmit from the feed rod or rapid motor,
and couldn't bring the feeding movement.

In this way, ensures the operating handle 1 and open and close nut handle 7 could have
one in the working place, and ensures that feeding system could work normally without
obstacles.

~N\

)i
-
N
rJ

i ——
[

7|

\

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 55



nMTG yall C0S6240A-012 Operating Manual

8.7 Handle protection for rapid moving
To avoid the handwheel and the mounted handle wounds the people when rapid
feeding, this machine adopts the measure of handwheel disengaged when rapid feeding

in handwheel of apron, and adopts safety folding handle(or folding handle) of the handwheel
on the cross slide.

8.8 Pedal brake (The electromagnetic clutch is special order)

Between the leg mounts the foot plate 1, securing on the two revolution axes, which
raise around the leg. The foot plate 1 and lever 2 are joined together, when the foot steps
on the foot plate 1, lever 2 swings, strains the brake hoop 3, the brake scrap enclasps the
brake wheel, at the same time, touch fravel switch 4, make the motor power off and stop
rotafing, and achieve the braking purpose. When the foot leaves the foot plate, under the
spring pull effect, the foot plate will resume the original place, at the same time, hoop 3
loosens the brake wheel, the fravel switch 4 contact released, make the prepare for starting

the motor.

\ \\Et/\pjt Uk
| ‘ / \\\ . 3
ﬁ\ . 2
: \{ = K

| ﬁ?@\ =1\

| Eﬁ ] - ;/ : |
» ey =

B Sl ——

Due fo the mounted with electromagnetic machine is through foot plate 1 and lever 2,
touch the travel switch 4, and make the electromagnetic arrestor and the forward and reverse
of spindle that the electromagnetic clutch using to interrupt, under the spring force of
electromagnetic arrestor, the spindle stops rotating rapidly, and achieve the braking purpose.
This time the machine's main motor still running normally.

=

i
[—

.

oo HE
===

56 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

8.9 Other safety guards

This machine provides some kinds of safety guards, such as, chip guard, chuck guard,
leadscrew guard, rear guard and etc.
These protective devices cannot eliminate the danger entirely, they just can decrease the
danger from splashing

Danger: The danger of chips enwind, cutting fluid splash may happen, if chip guard,
leadscrew guard and rear guard are removed during operation.
If the chip guard, leadscrew guard and rear guard must be removed during
cutting, the spindle speed should be low to avoid emergency occurring.
If the chuck guard is removed, the interlock switch will cut off the machine control
electric circuit, so as to cut off the mains.

8.9.1 Chip guard

Push the chip guard leftward 1o the stop pin, and then furn to OPEN direction shown on
the graph. So the guard can be opened to change the tools.

After that, fum it to CLOSE direction to close the guard. Now turning could be done by
operating other handles.

CLOSE OPEN

‘\\

AN

Lo

8.9.2 Chuck guard

Turn the chuck guard as spindle clockwise (OPEN) to open if, so the interlock switch will cut off the
machine control electric circuit to cut off the mains. Now chuck and workpiece mounting and
dismounting can be done.

Tumn the chuck guard as spindle counterclockwise (CLOSE) to close it till it is in stop pin position. And
the motor can be started only by other corresponding operation.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 57



nMTG /f GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

If the chuck guard is removed, the interlock switch will cut off the machine control
electric circuit, so as to cut off the mains.

After replacing chuck guard, check the interlock switch and secure the protection
covelr.

8.9.3 Leadscrew cover
Please pay aftention of yourself security when the leadscrew running,bbecause the leadscrew
cover will not protend you commpetely.

8.9.4 Safety door switch
There is a safety door switch on the belt cover.lf open the belt cover,the main transmission
system will be cut off, while belt cover is closed, the machine can be started.

8.10 Hazard alarm

Although this machine adopts many safety guard measure in order 1o reduce the risk,

there still have some risks that couldn't avoid properly and restrict fully. So recommended to
the operator to protect properly.

8.10.1 Danger from machining material

When the operator machining the cast, it will produce the dust that will bad for person,
the operator should wear the respirator to protect.

When the operator will produce the gas or mirage that bad for person during machining,
the operator should wear the respirator 1o protect, and at the same time recommended the
operator 10 increase the smoke eliminating equipment on machine.

This machine is not used for machining the flamlnmable and explosive material and could

produce the dusty gas material, such as magnesium, lithium,and uranium,etc.

58 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

Combustible and explosive material or the material can produce toxic pollution
cannot be machined

8.10.2 Objects fly off
The machine provide the shield will reduce the hazard, but it don't remove the hazards,

the operator should notice:
I Abidance the warnings on the operating precaution label;

! The workpiece should be clamped tightly;
I Never extend the holding area for clamping the workpiece;
I Spindle speed can not exceed the max. permitting chuck speed;

8.10.3 Danger from parts replacement

Because machining the shape and size of workpiece is different, need change different
clamping device, such as change 3-jaw chuck to 4-jaw chuck or faceplate*if changed, the
clamping device don't secure, this will cause the danger. So after changing the clamping
device should inspect the following:

According o the drawing and document to check the size of things, ensure that the
connecting size is right.

According to the chucking method to assemble, ensure that the chucking is firm.
Test running after fitting.

9 The machine's lubrication and maintain

9.1 The maintain of machine

e Affer installing the machine, first add the clean lubricating oil in each box.

e The lubricating oil in each box couldn't lower than the center of oil leveler, otherwise it will
damage the machine due to the wrong lubrication.

e FEach lubricating point must be added the clean oil on schedule.

e Through the ail leveler of headstock, inspect the oil pump's working condition and ensure
the headstock and feed stock will receive the normal lubrication.

e Inspect regularly and adjust the triangle belt's degree of tightness, the method of adjust
referto 7.2 .

e After starts the main moter each time, don't start the spindle rotate immediately. Must
wait for the lubricating oil pump works normally, and the oil scale has the oil that could start
the spindle.

e Inspect and clean the copper net of oil absorption filter in front leg oil fank (see the following
diagram), ensure that the cleaness of lubricating oil. The cleaning approach is:

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

59



(] [ CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

5
S|

+
1) Cut off the main power switch, lock up the mains switch in the OFF position.
2) Open the belt door, remove the pipe junction nut 2 and bolt1;
3) Take the oil suction pipe 3 and ail filter 4 out;
4) Remove the ail filter 4 from the oil suction pipe 3;

5) Clean the ail filter 4.

e When the spindle is rotating, don't pull the speed change lever under any circumstance.
e The machine's leadscrew could use in machining thread, and ensure the precision and
lifetime of them.

e When use the center rest and follow rest, must lubricate the way block surface(or bearings)
that the contact with center rest, follow rest and workpiece.

e Per shift, the lubricating oil should be refilled in saddle and cross slide, ensure that when
the saddle and cross slide moving, they have enough lubricating.

9.2 Lubrication
9.2.1 Headstock

Spindle bearings, headstock gearing and shafts are lubricated continuously from a
distributor box located beneath the headstock top cover. This is supplied by an independently
driven gear pump, and is not related to spindle speed. The oil window is in the right of the
headstock to check the oil supply.

9.2.2 Gearbox
The oil returned from headstock will lubricate the gears and bearings inside the gearbox,
then through oil return pipe flow into oil tank.

60 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6220A-012 Operating Manual Il || {1 /’

9.2.3 Oil tank in left plinth
The oil tank is located in the front plinth of machine, and its capacity is 12.5 litres. The
oil tank should be topped up with bearing oil Mobil Velocite 10/ESSO Spinesso 15 .

9.2.4 Apron

The apron gears and bearing lubrication are splash lubricated from an integral oil bath.
The oil sight glass is located in the front of the apron and the discharge hole is located in
the bottom of apron. The lubricant is; MOBIL DTE 26.

9.2.5 End gear wheel

The gear of change gear bracket use the method of filling grease to lubricate.
Notice:

I Must cut off the main power when lubricating the change gear bracket.

9.2.6 The saddle, cross slide and top slide
Accord to the lubricating indication label to lubricate in each lubricating point.

9.2.7 Tailstock
Accord to the lubricating indication label to lubricate in each lubricating point.

Lubricating indication

— 15 0
1)y @ —3

/gh

) @EE ]

=7 %
|| —
I 4
2) (6
- MOBILDT.E 26
MOBILD.T.E 26

MOBIL Velocite 10 ———————

Fill the oil fank with about 12.5 liters of bearing oil MOBIL Velocite 10 once every
3 months.

Fill the apron and cross slide with about 1.5 liters of hydraulic oil MOBIL D.T.E. 26
once every 3 months.

Oil the Quideways, leadscrew and tailstock and carriage with hydraulic oil MOBIL
D.T.E. 26 once each shift,

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 61



nMTG 2 CD8G240A-012 Operating Manual

10 Cutting fluid usage and cleaness

10.1 Preparation before pouring in
Before pouring in the cutting fluid, the user should read the technical information related
carefully, and understand the performance norms, chemical ingredient and precautions

thoroughly. Make up the cutting fluid on the basis of the method. And at the same time,
confirm the whole cooling system is clean, smooth and firm.

10.2 Cutting fluid pouring in

Fill the cutting fluid from the oil pan, and flows o the coolant tank with sufficient amount.
Notice:

I It is forbidden to fill the cutting fluid from the above of the coolant pump to avoid electricity
short circuit,

10.3 Cutting fluid usage

When machine the aluminum and aluminum alloy, must use the special cutting fluid.
The recommended cutting fluid label is Mobil 147.

When lathe machining steel parts recommended use cutting fluid; When drilling holes,
reaming, cutting thread, the cutting fluid should be used.

The method of cutting fluid usage:

Switch on the coolant pump tfo start it, let the nozzle of cooling pipe aim at machining
place, open the valve on the cooling pipe, and make the cutting fluid has the function of
cooling.

Recommended cutting fluid:Castrol HYSOL GS water-soluble cutting fluid(rotio 1:40)the
technical parameter is refer to the following list:

ltem Technical parameters Method
Appearance Light yellow clear liquid BAMS00
Density(g/ml) ;20:C 0.9975 IP365
pH (5% dilution degree) 9.2 BS1647
Steel 0 7% IP287
Corrosion test (5% dilution degree)
AL. No change
Foam vanishing test (Sec) 10 BS312
Application For iron and LO-MI intension alloy, etc.
Feature Castrol is the cutting fluid without phenol and nitrite,

and having the character of low—foaming.

Notice: Dilution ratio can not lower than3.5% in order to keep good biological stability.

62 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual Il || {1 /’

10.4 Replacing period
10.4.1 Cutting fluid replacement
Judging if the cutting fluid exceeds its shelf life by observing stratifying and strange smell
(normal the shelf life is 2~3 months. For details, see technical documents of the cutting fluid.).
If any phenomenon above occurs, the cutting fluid should be replaced with new one.
Replacing method:

1) Prepare one empty container, and put the nozzle of the cutting fluid info the container,
then start the coolant pump. So the fluid will be discharged into the container.

2) Cut off the machine power, and switch off the coolant pump.

3) Prepare another empty container, loosen the draining plug screw 1 of the water
tank(placed the leg of cooling pump, 750mm~2000mm and 2200mm are the right lathe
leg, 3000mm is the middle leQ), and let the cutting fluid in the container.

4) Remove the baffle 2 and bolt 3,take the water pump 4 out and clean the water tank.

5) Power on the machine, and switch on the coolant pump. Observe the cutting fluid
cycle, after 3~5 minutes, if no abnormal things occurs, the cutting fluid is under normal
condition.

|
N — ——

The changed waste fluid, should accord to the user's provided technical information's
method to collect and dispose, and could also collect it and drain it af the appointed place.
Notice:
® Never mix up two different kinds of cutting fluid, so the cooling system should be cleaned
thoroughly before replacing.

e Clean the cooling system each half year.

e Notice the coolant pump motor and the wire couldn't touch water when cleaning the
cooling system

e During replacing coolant, protective gloves, goggle and ear protection should be worn.

10.4.2 Replacing period

In normal condition, cutting fluid could be used for 2 months; if exceeds should add in
fime or change. Because the machine's working time is different, the user should accord to
the condition to add or change.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 63



nMTG 2l CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

11 Check and maintenance

Machine maintenance is for keeping good working state, prolonging working life and
impoving the efficiency during daily work.

11.1 Machine check & maintenance
11.1.1 Regular check
After running 500 hours later, the machine should be checked and maintained. After
that, the machine could be checked and maintained every 3 months. The work should be
done by the operator and the maintenance person can be a helper. Cut off the power supply
before checking:
1) Electric system
Check the ESB for reliability and mobility;
Check the motor to see if it works normally, and if there is abnormal noise or overheat;
Check the wear of wire and cable;
Check the jog switch inferlock enddoor and buttons to see if they are free to operate.
2) Control system
Check every switch and control lever;
Check if there is any loose of the change wheel and the clearance;
3) Cooling and lubrication system
If the cutting fluid and lubricant are up to the standard;
Check the level of lubricant and cutting fluid;
Lubrication state of every lubrication point;
Check if cutting fluid is dirty or lubricant deteriorates;
Check the wipper of saddle and cross slide for damage.
4) Safety protection system
Check the functions of safety stop of apron, chuck guard, front chip guard and splash
guard.
5) Motor
Check the tension of the V-belt;
Check the V-belt for any damage or crack;
Check the pulley tuming.

64 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

11.1.2 Common fault and removal

No.

Common faults

Cause

Removal

1

Spindle bearing is over thermal
growth. Max. temperature is
over 701, or thermal growth is
over 40.

1. Wrong trade mark of lube;

2. The lube amount is not proper
(too much or too less);

3. Clearance of spindle bearing is
too small.

1. Adopting correct mark of lube;
2. Add proper amount of lube to
spindle bearing;

3. Reset the spindle bearing
clearance.

Spindle vibrates while cutting.

Clearance of front spindle bearing
is too much.

Readjust front spindle bearing to
reduce the clearance.

Clutch in headstock generates
thermal and its temperature is
too high (for lathe with clutch in
headstock).

1. Poor lubricating, no oil supplied;
2. Clearance of clutch is too
small;

3. Clearance at pin shaft of pull
rod controlling clutch is too large
and affect real control travel of
friction disk.

1. Check oil pipes for oil supply in

headstock;
2. Alter clearance of clutch in

headstock;
3. Check pin shafts of pull rod of

clutch. If they are worn or seriously
deformed, replace them.

No oil in oil sight glass of
headstock after starting
spindle motor.

1. Low oil temperture.

2. With idle absorption occurring in
lub. oil pump because of pipe
leakage;

3. Filtering net is blocked by fabric
etc. and oil can not be absorbed;
4. Leakage caused by too large
clearance between oil pump rotor
end face or shaft and sleeve due
to wear;

5. Too low oil level in oil tank.

1. check the ambient temperture
and oil tempertur during winter.
The oil pump can not work under
low temperture.

2. Check tightening condition of oil
pump and pipe joints; try to use
grease to do seal-check; if
leakage occurs, seal it tightly;

3. Dismount oil tank, then clean or
replace the oil net;

4. Repair or replace oil pump;

5. Supply enough lub. oil into il
tank.

When machine is running,
carriage does not make feed
or only moves in one direction
after cross handle on right
end of apron is engaged.

The L/R lever located in front of
the headstock is in neutral
position.

With spindle rotating forward, L/R
hand lever should be at right
position; with spindle reverse, the
lever should be at left; it has no
limit in thread cutting, but it is
related to workpiece thread
direction.

Lock position of top slide is
not fixed or top slide can not
be locked firmly.

1. Lock nut of top slide is loose;
2. With retardancy in rotating
part of top slide.

1. Tighten lock nut;
2. Add lubricant onto rotating shaft
of top slide.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 65



nMTG al CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

11.1.3. Permissible wear of transmission part and replacement
The main transmission parts of V-belt, bearing and gear can have light wear, while
replacement should be done if the following problems occur:
e Serious worn and distortion of V-belt
e Transmission noise and murmur of V-belt
® \/-pelt bring spindle torque low
e Recommended to replace the V-belt once a year
e Transmission noise and murmur of bearing and gear
e Machining accuracy reducing by effect of baring and gear

11.2 Machine overhaul

Under the circumstance of two shifts and comply with operation rules, the machine will
carry out overhaul after running 5 years. Regulation, repair and replacing the parts should
e done according to the wear of the machine parts. For overhaul, refer to Purchase Parts
Instruction supplied with the parts.

After finishing the overhaul, the machine accuracy should e check as Accuracy check
sheet and lever the machine.

66 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

12 Machine accessaries

Many accessories are available for end-user to select and adopt (the packing
list will prevail).

12.1 Machine accessories

1. Center DM115; 2 pes
72, Center sleeve 1pc
3. Wrench 17,592~ 3A 1pc
4 Wrench 16X17; 1pc
Wrench 18X19; 1pc

Wrench 22X24; 1pc

Wrench 27X30; Tpe

5. Allen key 5; 1pc
0; 1pc

8; 1pc

10; 1pc

12; 1pc

6. Pointed nose oil gun 80~100m| Tpc
/. Chuck guard 1 set
8.  Chip quard 1 set

12.2 Optional accessories

1. 3—jaw chuck #250 / #315;K11 1 set
2. 4=jaw chuck 9315/8400 1 set

3. Faceplate 1pc
4. Stationary steady 030~¢160 1 set
9. Travelling steady 20~ 080 1 set
6. Taper profil plate 1set
7. Thread dial indicator 1 set
8. Hand pump 1 set
g, Live center 1 set
10.  Special changewheel 1 set
11. DRO 1 set

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 67



nMTG /f GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

12.3 Taper profile device mount and usage
12.3.1 Mount

@D Take off 5 screws,and move end cover ~ For CDS6266 lathes,should be take off
' the plate and 4 screws also.

= »

® In the positions shown ,driling and taped 4 holes size M8X16

%d—ﬁ e
d 1 !

N

45 29

4]
105 105

@ Use 4 screws of M8X30 for mouting taper profile device

e

E‘ @f i

(@ mouting 5 screws

(® Use hand wheel move cross slide, adjust profile divice position,if smmooth moving, make

the screw fight.

E‘ @ﬂg i

@ drill two holes and with 8X30 pins ,for location

68 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

12.3.2 Usage
1) Cut off the machine power supply;
2) Clamp the workpiece;
3) Loose screw 1 and 2,and adjsut 6 to the mark on the gauge 3 by handle 8.
4) Tighten 1 and 2;
5) Move the saddle (tool post) to the workpiece by apron handwheel;
6) Mount fixed plate 9 and pull rod 4, then fasten it by bolt 5;
7) Choose proper spindle speed feed rate, then start the main motor;
8) Move the top slide fo the position for cutting by cross handwheel 10 and spron handwheel;
9) Start the spindle through the third shaft, and select the feed direction by means of apron
10) If there is error with the taper,cut off the power, then repeat steps 3)~9) fill the taper is

right.
1 6 7 8 23 4 5

|
/ i ¢
[ ] _ Ry 1 —
Y1 4 L
Il i My
Llé%uéﬂw
L Py Py
A4 &

12.4 Steady rest and follower rest
12.4.1 Steady rest

Before installing the steady rest, cut off the mains, and lock at the OFF position.
Put the steady rest on the bed, then fix it in a proper position by nut and clamp plate;
Ensure the steady of steady rest;

Turn the knob on steady rest by hand to reach and support the workpiece;
Add lubrication on contact.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 69



nMTG yal CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

PV S =

Before removing the center rest, cut off the mains, and lock at the OFF position;
Unscrew the nut, then take the rest off the machine.

12.4.2 Follower rest
Before installing the follower rest, cut off the mains, and lock at the OFF position.Put the
follower rest on the saddle, then fix it on the saddle by the bolt;
Secure the follower rest;
Turn the knob on follower rest by hand to reach and support the workpiece;
Add lubrication on contact.

Before removing the follower rest, cut off the mains, and lock at the OFF
position;Unscrew the bolt, then take the rest off the machine.

12.5 DRO
Use, maintain and service as the Operating Manual supplied by DRO manufacturer.

70 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

13 Electric system

13.1 Control system

L5 3 6 8 7 11 14 12 9 10

9 b: 42

T H

) —_— Ty jﬁ
n“& DALIAN WACH INE TOOL GROUP |

ﬂ)}n

1. Power off switch (without electric cabinet) 8. ESB

2. Belt cover switch 9. Rapid travel button

3. Chuck guard switch ( option ) 10. Coolant pump motor

4, Coolant pump knob 11. Stop button

5. ESB 12. ERO meter ( for special order )
6. Work lamp 13. Brake release button

7. Spindle motor start ( with solenoid clutch )

See attached table E1
Note: For electric system instruction, refer to page 72--77;
For electric diagram and the details, refer to page 78--84.

Machine with DRO
This machine is added a set to DRO device based on CDS horizontal lathe (special
order).
Before operating the machine with DRO, please read the documents supplied with this
machine such as DRO Operating Manual. Use the DRO as showed in the Manual.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

71



IIMTG yau CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

Attached table E1
Elzr‘ Code|  Type Name | Specification |Qty | Usage | Remarks
1 |QF DZ15B-40 / 3902 Power switch | Rated current 40A 1 | poeron /off x’g"&%x’&;g{mecm“ cover;
2 1SQ1 D4DS—2bFS Belt cover syitch 1| Belt cover quards| There are tyo serial syitches
4 |sBa|  XBo-BDZIC | Clnteme | |Gt o
Hh |SB4 XB2-BS542C Button Erilde:rg:[:czt(zop ring 1 Emergency stop | Schneider
6 | EL JCT1A Halogen lamp | AC24V 50\ 1 | Forilumination | sepneider
7 |SB3 XB2-BA11C Button White 1 if;??le MOtOr | sepneider
Spindle mot :
§ |585|  XB2-BA22C | Butn | o 1| sanue
9 |SB2 LA9TH High-speed button | Black T | Ropid travel
10 FL YSB-25 Coolant pump motorl  Black 1 Cooling
13 DRO 1
14 |SB6 XB2-BS542C Button E;de;gz:czgop ring 1 Emergency stop | Schneider
15 |SB7 XB2-BA21C Button Black 1 | Brokerelease | Schneider

Note :For some specific electric components, please refer to objects.

72 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,




CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

13.2 Brief introduction to electric system

1) Power voltage and frequency

This machine according to customer order contract can provide the following power
voltage and frequency:

Frequency Normal mode \/O‘mge

oUHz ~220V[~380V | ~415V [~420V [~440V|~560V [ ~600V [~220V,/440V (~230V/460V
60Hz 60Hz 60Hz

2) The allowance surging zone of voltage and frequency
Voltage:the steady-state voltage is 0.9~1.1 time of rated voltage.
Frequency:the steady-state frequency is 0.99~1.01 time rated frequency
(continuous work)
Frequency:the steady-state frequency is 0.98~1.02 time rated frequency
(short time work)
3) Harmonic wave
The sum of 2~5 deformation harmonic wave can't exceed 10% of the average square
root; Due 1o the sum of 6~30 deformation harmonic wave can't exceed 2% of the average
square roof.
4) Unbalance voltage
The component of negative sequency and zero sequence in three-phase power voltage
don't exceed the 2% component of positive sequence.
5) Voltage break
During the power period's randoom fime, the duration of power break or zero voltage
don't exceed 3ms, the pitch time should more than 1s.
6) Potential drop
The potential drop should not exceed more than 1 period which the 20% of power peak
voltage. The apart fall pitch time should more than T1s.
7) Control loop voltage
The control voltage of this series machine is ~24V,~110V which is special order; lllumination
voltage is ~24V,~110V which is special order;Scale ring illumination voltage is ~5V. With digital
readout, ERO power voltage is ~220V,~ 110V which is the special order.
8) Transmission mechanism
For machine mechanism transmission provide the motive force, the machine has the
following motor

Code Model Name Power Application
M1 |YA132M-4B3 Spindle Motor 7.5 (11KW) | Control spindle tuming
M2 |VSS2-5634 Rapid motor 275W Travel in cross and

longitudinal direction

M3 AJB-25 Coolant pump motor 125W Control coolant motor

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

73



nMTG /i GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

13.3 Electric system mount (See electric control system diagram)

13.3.1 Power lead-in

The customer should load the proper fuse and breaker before the power lead-in, and
equip with over-voltage defender. The power through power switch QF into machine, the lead-
in of power should provide by user. The HOTRN cable conductor 4 core (3-phase 4-conductor)
or 5 core (3-phase 5-conductor) and the section is 6mm? 380V and cold press terminal are
suggested , and connect o the connecting terminal L1, L2 and L3 in niche XT1 . The safety
profection grade of lead in should be at least IP54.The cross section of guard earthing wire
shouldn't less than the phase cross section. The user accord to network voltage provide the
main lead's section and fuse core or breaker's rated current please refer fo the following list.

The main lead section list

Mofor pomeree %L \220V w230V w380V, w415V,~420V,~440V, ~460V | ~560V,~600V
7.5kW 6mm? 6mm? 4mm?
11kW especial order) | 1 Omm2 6mm2 6mm2

The normal current list of fuse core or breaker

Mofor pomo e %1220V 230V | w380V [~415V,~420V,~440V, ~460V | ~560V,~600V
75kW 80A 50A 40A 30A
11kWspeciol order» 100A 50A 50A 40A

13.3.2 Power phase check

After the installation, make the operating handle in the middle position, pull the main
power switch QF to ON to connect the power, press the white button in the saddle to start
the main motor, pull the operating handle upwards, if spindle forwards, it shows phase sequence
is right, otherwise,need change any two pieces of phase wire in power circuit.

13.3.3 Space for maintenance
The space for maintenance should keep 600mm maintenance space from the machine
outside, undersize space will bring the difficulity at maintenance.

13.4 Machine electric system and operation (See Machine circuit diagram)

13.4.1 Preparation before machine start
e Use special tool to open the door of E/cabinet, check the breaker or the thermal relay
and miniature break to see if they connect, check each connecting terminal to see if it

74 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

connects reliably, fastening the loose terminals. After the inspection, close the electric cabinet
door.

e Close the chuck protective cover (special order), belt protective door.

e Ensure the ESB is in the modle of release, and coolant pump button is on "O".The operation
lever is in the neutral position.

13.4.2 Start the lathe

For the machine without electric cabinet, pull the power switch upwords int the front side
of change gear cover 1o ON position to connect the power. For the electric cabinet,the
machine power switch and electricbox door have interlock structure, this switch must in
disjunction could open the door. Pull the rotary operator handle to ON position to connect
the power. When need with electric olbserve or overhaul the electric element, open the door
pull the power switch 1o the ON position, this time should notice the safety to avoid shock.

13.4.3 Main motor of clutch start and stop

When the operator lever in the neutral position, SQ5 and SQ6 are both close point, can
start the main motor. Press the white start buttfon SB3 in the saddle, contactor KM1 energize
engaging, main motor M1 rotary;Press the red emergency stop buttonSBS, KM1 power off
releasing, main motor M1 stop rotating. When the operating lever pull upwards to close the
open point SQ5, spindle forward clutch YC2 energized, the spindle start to forward; When
the operating handle pull downwards 1o close the open point SQ6, the spindle forward clutch
YC2 power off, the spindle reverse clutch YC3 energized, the spindle start to reverse. There is
interlock contact protection between the spindle forward and reverse clutch. When the spindle
operating lever it pulled 1o the middle position, YC2 and YC3 are both power off, break solenoid
clutch YC1 acts, this time the spindle stops.

The spindle break is interrupt break, so in the headstock control panel has the break release
button SB7, only to press this black button SB7, the spindle could be turned by hand, but notice
that don't touch this button randomly.

Notice: To avoid main motor M1 overload running, breaker QM1 or thermal relay
FR1,before delivery the set value is according to the main motor nameplate's
rated current to set. In normal condition, don't adjust it under special situation
microadjustment could be cone by the professional authorized persons.

13.4.4 Coolant pump start and stop

After the main motor starting, coolant pump M3 can be started. Pull the black knob SB2
of control panel in front of the headstock tumn to the position 1, KM3 energized, coolant pump
M3 rotating; SB2 turn to the position 0, KM3 power off release, the coolant pump M3 stops
rotating.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

75



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

While saddle is feeding longitudinally or moving rapiddly by means of cross lever, the
apron handwheel will disesngage automatically and stop turning. When cross lever is in the
middle position, the apron handwheel can move the saddle in longitudinal direction.

5.5.8 Saddle lock

Lock the saddle on the bed way by locking screw (22) to avoid saddle moving at will on
the lbed. Before delivery, the locking screw (22) is locked to avoid saddle sliding during
fransportation.

Notice:
Loose the screw (22) after unpacking. Then the saddle can be moved, or machine may
be damaged.

5.5.9 Apron adjusting

In the flange of left side of apron, there is one set of overload safety clutches. If the feed
force exceed the set load, the safety clutch will enable tool post to stop feeding. The spring
pressure decides transfer load. Before delivery, the pressure has beed set, but the user can
adjust it as needed. The adjusting steps are as follows:firstly remove the apron left cover E,
and run the spindle in low speed, adjust the bolt F by spanner. So the pressure of spring G
can be adjusted atf the same time so as to adjust the fransfer load of safety clutch. When
the feed force exceed the set load, clutch H can not run in company with inner taper bush
J. 80 the movement from the feed rod will stop at the position of H and J.

£
iz
U N\
—
— —
I/ G H  J] K

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 33



|]M'|@/ CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual
5.5.10 Tailstock

The tailstock clamp lever (19) can clamp quickly the tailstock in the bed slideway to prohibit
tailstock moving while finish turn and semi finish turn.  Additionally, when rough furn or other
heavy load cutting, the tailstock lock nut (24) shall be also locked. The tailstock barrel lock
lever (18) is used to lock the tailstock barrel. When tailstock is used to turn taper components,
the screws (C) in both sides of tailstock should be adjusted at the same time, so the tfailstock

can move the required distance fransversely, next lock the lever (19) and screw (C).

18
Bl

2

~

\UL

g8
}

L\

5.5.11 Dismount/remount gap piece

CH
/L%
B
D=
=

Procedures of dismounting
Qap piece:

1. Clean the area around the
Qap piece;

2. Take off the shear pin A;

3. Take off the screw B;

4, Remove the screw C;

5. Take off the leadscrew
cover,

6. Remove the gap piece.

I < I

Procedures of remount the
Qap piece:

1. Clean the mating faces of
gap piece to keep it clean;
2. Guarantee the machine
bed in required level state;
3. Move slightly the gap piece
to the mounting position;

4, Fit screw B and cylindrical
pin A, then aligh them
carefully with hide hammer;
5. Tighten screw C and B.

34 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l 1] | [ /’

6 Change wheel and thread list

6.1 Change wheel
Normally the machine can make tumning and various thread cutting without changing

the change wheels. The change wheels are only fo be changed when cutting special threads.

The change wheels should be changed in the following circumstances:
Cutting imperial threads of 11 1/2 t.p.i., 13t.p.i. and 19 t.p.i. ;
Cutting metric threads of which pitches are more than 80mm or cutting metric threads of
special pitches;

In the case of the maine CDS6240C. CDS6250C. CDS6256C. CDS6266C. CDS6276C,
if multiplying pitch function is adopted.

When the feed function is being used are the same as those with the normal pitches being
used.

6.1.1 Metric lathe

r CDSB240A CDS62408 CDS6240C
1t 7 CDS62508 CDS6250C
u CDS62568 CDS6256C
CDS6266B (DS6266C
1t CDS67768 CDS6276C
| W WA Y,
1173 Basic pitch  |Multiplied pitch
| 36 36 27 36
69(72) 5769) 57(69) 57(69)
54 72 72 72
6.1.2 Imperial lathe:
71 CDS6240A CDS6240B CDS6240C  CDSB2G6C
CDS62508 CDS6250C  CDS6276C
CDS6256B CDS6256C
CDS62668
& CDS6276B W WA Y
Basic pitch | pyitiplied pitch
6 39 39 29 39
N 77 57 76 76 76
58 58 52 58
63 63 56 63

Note: For CDS6240C . CDS6250C. CDS6256C. CDS6266C. CDS6276C when the basic
pitch is changed into the multiplied pitch , the change gears in the change gear frain should
be changed no matter the master leadscrew is metric  or imperial leadscrew.

For other CDS lathes when the basic pitch is changed into the multiplied pitch, the
change gears will not be changed.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 35



nMTG /i GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

6.1.3 Metric change wheel list (including options):

Teeth | Module Machine model No.

227 2 CDS6240C CDS6250C CDS6266C CDS6276C | 28112

236 2 |0DS6240A |CDS6240B |CDS6240C [CDS6250B |CDS6250C (CDS6266B [CDS6266C |CDS6276B CDS6276C | 28104

248 1 2 |oDS6240A 28106

254 2 |CDS6240A [CDS6240B |CDS6240C |CDS6250B |CDS6250C |CDS6266B |CDS6266C [CDS6276B [CDS6276C | 28105

257 2 1CDS6240A [CDS6240B [CDS6240C [CDS6250B |CDS6250C |CDS6266B |CDS6266C [CDS6276B [CDS6276C | 28502

269 2 |CDS6240A [CDS6240B |CDS6240C |CDSB250B |CDS6250C |CDS62668 |CDS6266C [CDS6276B (CDS6276C | 28501

L72 2 CDS6240B |CDS6240C |CDS6250B |CDS6250C |CDS6266B |CDS6266C CDS6276B CDS6276C | 28101

L78 2 |CDS6240A [CDS6240B |CDS6240C |CDSB250B |CDS6250C |CDS62668 |CDS6266C [CDS6276B (CDS6276C | 28116

Machine model| CDS6256C CDS6256B CDS6256C
Teeth 127 136 154 157 769 172 778
Module 2,25 2,25 2,25 2,25 2,25 2,25 2,25

No. B28102 | B28103 828105 B28503 B28501 28101 B28109

36 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG :/

6.1.4 Imperial change wheel list (including options):

Teeth [Module Machine model No.

29 | 2 CDS6240C CDS6250C CDS6266C CDS6276C | 28113

L3212 | centon 28111

236 | 2 CDS6240C CDS6250C CDS6266C 0DS6276C | 98104
239 | 2 \ons240A |cDS6240B |CDS6240C [CDS6250B[CDS6250C [CDS6266B(CDS6266¢ [CDS6276B |CDS6276¢ | 98108
48 | 2 CDS62408 |CDS6240C [CDS6250B|CDS6250C [CDS6266B|CDS6266C |CDS6276B|CDS6276C | 28106
2 | 2 (DS5240C (DS6250C CDS6266C 28114

2% | 2 CDS6240C CDS6250 CDS6266C 28115

I57 12 | onssa40A [cDS62408 [c0S6240C (00562508 |cDS6250C [00S6266B|CDSB2656 |cDs62768 |[cDss276c | 28502
298 |2 lonsg240A |cDS6240B [0DS6240C CDS6266B|cDS6266C |CDS2768 |CDS6276¢ | 28109
283 | 2 |ons240A |cDS62408 [cDSB240¢ eDS62668|c056266¢ |CDS62768 |CDSB276C | 28110
269 | 2 \ons6240A |cDS6240B |CDS6240C [CDS6250B[CDS6250C [CDS6266B(CDS6266C [CDS6276B |CDS6276¢ | 28501
176 | 2 CDS62408 |CDS6240C [CDS6240B|CDS6250C [CDS6266B|CDS6266C |CDSB276B |CDS6276C | 28503
298 1225 CDS6250B(CDSB250C |CDSB256B|CDS6256C A28511
265 12.25 0DS6250B(CDS6250C 0DSB256C A28119
152 | 25 0056250 CDS6256C A28512
%6 | 25 CDS6250C CDS6256C A28120
29 | 25 CDS6256B|CDS6256¢ B28104
2% | 2.25 0DS6256C B28103
248 | 2.25 CDS6256B|CDS6256C B28106
L7121 295 (DSB256B|CDS6256C B2810f
139 ] 25 CDS6256B|CDS6256¢ B28107
276 | 25 CDS6256B|CDS6256C B28502
757 | 225 (DS6256B|CDS6256C B28503
769 | 2.25 CDS62568|CDS6256¢ B28501

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,

37



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

6.1.5 Metric change wheel for special thread(special order for some gears):

CDS62508 CDS6250C

T.P.|. | CDS6240A CDS6240B CDS6240C CDS62568 CDSE256C

111/2

oOSeOR
G

Y

PR EER

CDS6266C CDS6276B CDS6276C

1112

SoCMEcONRoD] 9‘:@@@@@

SN oS N OS

(@]
~

57 57

38 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l 1]/ 1 [H ’/

6.1.6 Imperial change wheel for special thread(special order for some gears):

CDS62508 CDS6250C
CDS6256B CDS6256C

T.P.|. | CDS6240A CDS6240B CDS6240C

111/2

602 602608

NG R IRe:

TP | cDs6266B CDS6266C (DS62768 (DS6276¢

111/2

3

52 P2 S
e

Soo RO SN Boce
g™

57 5/ 57

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 39



nm&ﬁ]

GDS6240A-012

6.2 Thread list
6.2.1 thread list for metric lathe:

Operating Manual

51 ﬁ mm ﬂmod ﬂ in ﬂ op
22 VAYAYAYAYA VAYAYAYAYA VAYAYAYAYA AYAYAYAYA
73 H L H L H L H L
G J G J G J G J
A B VoL Ve VE VIV VI VE VI I VE I Y I VE | I
1 0.875|1.75| 3.5 0.43750.875(1.75
3 1 80 | 40 | 20 | 10 | 160|180 | 40| 20
2 051 1 |2 | 4 102505 |1 2 172 136 | 18| 9 | 14472 | 36| 18
1 4 2.75( 5.5 2.75
3 0.75115 | 3 | 6 [0.37510.75| 1.5 3 |48 |24 | 12 6| 96| 48| 24 | 12
2 5 44 122 | 11 51/2 88| 44| 22|
4 1.125(2.25]1 451 9 1.125(2.25|45 |32 |16 | 8 4 1641 32] 161 8
5 3 [1.25] 2.5 5110 1.2512.5 5
5 28 |14 |7 31/2 50 | 28 | 14 |7
ak " [xa |k [k
21 AN NAAN NAAN NAAN
- L L L L
J J J J
A B VoL Ve VE VIV VI VE VI I VE I Y I VE | I
1 35 |7 14128 1175135 7 | 14
3 1 105 |21/511/4] 20110 | 5 |2/,
2 4 18 16 (32| 2| 4| 8|16 | 9 [4V/,|21/41/g| 18| 9 |41/,]21/,
1 4 |55 |1 22 |44 (275 5.5 11| 22
) 6 |12 | 24148 | 3 6| 12|24 63 (11434 |12 |6 3 11/2
2 |5 5 /ol 3/y |13/ 1hg | 11 B1/5]23/]13/
4 9 |18 [ 36|72 (45| 9 | 18|36 | 4| 2 111/218 | 4 2 |1
5 3 (10120 | 40 |80 5110 | 201 40
5 31403, 7/81 46| 7 |31/|13/4|7/8

40 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.



0

CDSG6240A-012

6.2.2 Thread list for imperial lathe:

perating Manual nMTG /

4

aa "

aa "

as

;2 YAYAYAYAYA VWA YAVAYAYAYA AVAYAYAYA
Iy L H L H L L
J G J G J J
S I B A T IV R VY Y IV 7 RV R VA IRV ARV RV
1 1.75]3.5 1.75
3| 80 | 40 | 20 | 10 |160|80 | 40| 20
2 05| 112 |4 0250051 | 2[72(36 |18] 9 |144[72 | 36| 18
] 4 2.75] 5.5 2.75
3 0.75/15 | 3 | 6 0.75) 15| 3 [48 |24 |12 | 6| 96| 48| 24 | 12
2 |5 44122 |11 (51, 88| 44| 22| 11
4 2.25/ 45/ 9 22504532 [16 | 8 | 4 | 64| 32| 16| 8
5 | 3 [125025] 510 12525 5
5 28 |14 |7 31756 [ 28|14 |7
AL " | AL | AL AL
;g AAN VAYAYA ANAN AAN
05z, L L L L
J J J J
S I B A T IV R VY A IV 7 RV R VA IRV T ARV R RV
1 357 | 14/28 |175]35] 7 | 14
3| 105 21751/, 20]10 [ 5 |21/,
2 408 |16 (32| 2| 4] 816 9 |4/, 2/1/] 18] 9 [41/,]21/4
1| 4 |55[11 |22 |44 [275] 55| 11| 22
3 6 (12 | 24148 [ 3| 6 [ 12]2¢| 68]3 [134]12]6 | 31,
2 |5 51o23/ | 13/ 11hs | 11 515 23/}13/g
4 9 (18 | 36|72 (45| 9 [ 1836 | 42 | 1[1/2]8 |4 |21
5 | 3110 |20 [ 4080 | 5|10 20] 40
5 31/,013/,1 7/8|7A6| 7 [31/,]137]7/8

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,

41



nMTG ol CDSG6240A-012 Operating Manual

6.2.3 Special thread list for metric lathe
Special thread table after change wheel for metric leadscrew with pitch 12mm (for
machining 3-start threads):

A B |V (M VeI V(e eV

1 2.25110.5 21 5.2310.5
1 4 8.25[16.5] 33 8.25]16.5
4 6.75(13.5| 27 | 54 6.75(13.5| 27

5 3 [ 75]15 |30 |60 [575]75] 15 |30

6.2.4 Fine thread for metric lathe
When adopting fine thread for metric leadscrew with pitch 12mm, the metric/module
threads can be converted as follows(optional change gear):

7B H L H L
J J

A B [V VIE [ VE VeV VIE | VE ] VI
1 035 0.7 1428 0.35[0.7 | 1.4
2 04 108[1.6]32]02]04|08|16
1T |4 (095112244 0.55|1.1 | 2.2
J 06 [12]24]48(05]06]1.2]24
4 0.9 (1.8 [3.6(72(045{09]18 |56

CDS6240B | CDS6240C
(DS62508 | CDS6250C
Changuodel | cDSB240A | (psgases | CDS6236C
fohfg‘ne (DS62668 | CDS6266C
thread c0S62768 | CDS6276C
/A 45 45 30
/B 54 72 64

42 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

6.3 Dial thread indicator
The dial thread indicator is optional accessory, which is ordered by customer.The machine
do not mount the dial thread indicator when delivery.

Notice: Although protective guard has been used above dial thread indicator, the operator
may have the danger of being squeezed or fouled.So recomment the user add additional
guard and pay special aftention.

6.3.1 Mounting:

The thread cutting indicator is mounted on the front-right side of saddle and fixed on theright
side of saddle with screw A. When the master leadscrew is at a standstill, engage thesplit
nut. Loosen the screw A to make the thread cutting indicator inclined and engagedwith the
master leadscrew; tighten screw A.  Loosen the screw B to make the referencefig of the thread
cutting indicator e aligned with a mark line on the plate of the threadcutting indicator; tighten
screw B; up to now, disengage the split nuf, and move thesaddle to a proper position for
cutting threads.

¥
7

¥

E
=
7

P

Reference line
 —

6.3.2 Purpose:

When the pitch of master leadscrew is not the whole multiples of workpiece pitch, thethread
cufting indicator should be used for preventing mistake of thread cutting. Engagethe split
nut when both the master leadscrew and workpiece turn whole number revolutionsby means
of the thread cutting indicator to ensure a correct thread cutting.

6.3.3. Usage:

Find out the number of graduations which the thread cutting indicator should be turned
inthe pitch list as per the workpiece pitch. When cutting thread each time later, it meedsonly
to engage the split nut when the reference line alighs with the graduation number thethread
cufting indicator furned, and no mistake will occur.

When the thread cutting indicator is not in use, loosen the lock screw B and lift the
threadcutting indicator fo make it disengaged from the master leadscrew. For the machinewhose
headstock is with friction clutch, the spindle forward/reverse and tool withdrawalfor thread
cutting, can be realized by operating the 3rd shaft lever without disengaging thesplit nut, so
here we needn't thread cutting indicator; additionally, the reverse lever in theheadstock can
also be operated 1o readlize the above mentioned movements,

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

43



IIMTG / 6DS6240A-012 Operating Manual

1) When master leadscrew is of 12mm metric leadscrew :

.5 15T 1/5 5 18T 2/6
1 .75 15T 1/5 55 NT 6/6
1.0 15T 1/5 6 15T 1/5
1.25 15T 2/6 7 15T 3/6
1.5 15T 1/5 | 10 15T 2/6
1.75 14T 3/6 N 15T 6/6
2 15T 1/5 12 15T 1/5
2.25 15T 1/5 14 15T
2.5 15T 2/6 18 15T 1/5
275 1T 6/6 | 20 15T 2/6
Front side of the indicator 1.2.3.4.5.6 2_5 ]ﬂ gé% %12 lﬂ g;g
Back side of the indicator 1.2.3.4.5 4 15T 1/5 28 14T 3/6
4.5 15T 1/5 36 15T 134%

P 42 14T
pitch mm / g

teeth
Fraction indicates rotated circles when
nut does not mesh with the leadscrew
Denominator indicates equal divisions

Numerator means the rotated divisions when
nut does not mesh with the leadscrew DHHHMD M

69302

2) When master leadscrew is of 2TP | imperial leadscrew :

1/2 12T 2/6 | 12 12T 1/6
1 12T 2/6 | 13 12T 1/6
11/2 12T 2/6 | 14 12T 1/6
2 12T 1/6 | 16 12T 1/6
21/2 12T 2/6 | 18 12T 1/6
3 12T 2/6 | 19 12T 1/6

Front side of the indicator 1.2.3.4.5.6 21/ e | 20 2 1R
41/2 12T 2/6 24 12T 1/6
There is no mark of 1.2.3.4.5 on the back 212 3T | BB R

i ndi | i 6 12T 1/6 36 12T 1/6
side of indicator for imperial one. € ot Ye | e 5T
8 12T 1/6 40 12T 1/6
9 12T 2/6 44 12T 1/6
10 12T 1/6 48 12T 1/6
1M 12T 2/6 72 12T 2/6
111/212T 1/6 | 80 12T 1/6

v

/

TP

teeth
Fraction indicates rotated circles when

nut does not mesh with the leadscrew
Denominator indicates equal divisions

Numerator means the rotated divisions when L0 v 69303
nut does not mesh with the leadscrew

44 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6220A-012 Operating Manual Il || {1 /’

7 Maintenance and service

7.1 Accuracy check
7.1.1 Machine accuracies

The machine, after installation and before starting to operate, should check all the
accuracies. During machine running, check the machine accuracies periodically, to guarantee
the long effective accuracies of the machine.

IHA B
-

I
50

100

7.1.2 Inspection of headstock

After checking the machine's accuracies, it is suggested that the headstock accuracies
should be checked. Inspection method: fit a piece of steel rod (dia. 50mm; length >150mm).
Finish turn the cylinder without tailstock and the cylindricity should not be more than 0.015mm
over 100mm.

7.1.3 Tailstock check

Fit one piece of ground steel shaft (300mm) between centers, then move the micrometer
along the center line o check the accuracies of the tailstock. Align the tailstock according
fo the way adjusting the screw (C) at page 43.

7.2 Driving belt adjusting

Switch off the mains when checking the tension of V belt, then press point D in the belf by
hand. The tension should be regulated as follows: uncrew the two lock nuts C in the bolt B,
then fighten the upper and lower lock nuts in turn.,

D —

A

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 45



DMTG /, £DSG6240A-012 Operating Manual

DANGER: Cut off the mains before adjusting and checking V belt, or accident
may happen.

7.3 Clutch adjusting (for mechanical clutch lathe)

Two plate clutches are incorporated in the headstock, which respectively transmit the
torques of spindle forward and reverse rotations. With the standard chuck fitted, if the time,
from spindle stop to start at high speed, exceeds the range of 8 seconds, it is necessary to
adjust the clutches. Adjusting procedure is as follows:

1. Cut off the machine power supply.

2. Set the spindle to the neutral position --- "O".

3. Open the headstock cover.

4. Press down the shear pin E to compress the spring F. Turn the two nuts G respectively
to adjust the pressure of the friction disc H. Adjust one or two slots every time.

5. Reset the shear pin to the notch of the nut G and close the headstock cover,

DANGER: Cut off the mains before adjusting and checking the clutch, or accident may
happen.

NOTICE: Do not over fighten the clutch, otherwise the clutch may be damaged due 1o
overheating.
Never allow to adjust it at will, if the machine has solenoid clutch.

N
N

46 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l 1]/ | [H ’/

7.4 Headstock brake adjusting (mechanical clutch)

A friction brake is incorporated in the headstock, and it is in the position between forward
and reverse rofations. The clutch is controlled by the 3rd shaft rod. With the machine running,
if the braking time of spindle, from high speed running to stop, is over 8 seconds, the brake
should be adjusted. The adjusting procedure is as follows:

/7
|

% A

==

N

a. Switch off the mains;

b. Set the spindle low/high speed selector lever to neutral position and the third shaft rod
to the neutral position;

c. Open the headstock cover.

d. Adjust the pressure of the braking belt N by adjusting the nut M fo the extent that the
other shafts will not rotate while tuming the pulley shaft.

e. Reset the headstock cover.

DANGER Cut off the mains before adjusting and checking the clutch, or accident
may happen.

NOTICE Never allow to adjust it at will, if the machine has solenoid clutch.
7.5 Adjustment of spindle bearing
7.5.1 Bore of 52mm and 82mm spindle
CDS6240A/B, CDS6250B, CDS6256B, CDS6266B , CDS6276B the front spindle bearing
is a double row roller bearing and the rear bearing is paired radial thrust ball bearing with a

damp bush as the middle bearing.

DANGER Cut off the mains before adjusting and checking the spindle, or accident may
happen.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 47



48

DMITG /, £DS6240A-012 Operating Manual

A B D C

s
R w—

The clearance of front spindle bearing has direct influence on the accuracy of machined
workpieces. The clearance has been adjusted before delivery. If it is necessary to alter it, for
the machine with bore of 52mm and 82mm spindle,follow the following procedures:

For decrease the clearance, loosen the screw A and tighten the nut B.

For increasing the bearing clearance, take off the screw C, loosen the screw A and the
nut B. Fill pressure oil into the oil hole D with a special hand pump (optional). Make the bearing
inner ring move axially along 1:12 taper surface. After adjusting, tighten the screw A and the
nut B.

7.5.2 spindle with 105mm bore
CDS6240C. CDS6250C. CDS6256C. CDS6266C. CDS6276C the front and rear spindle

bearings are both taper roller bearings without middle bearing.

A B

B3 5 g%%§

If it is necessary do the following alteration for 105mm bore of spindle lathe:
For decrease the clearance, loosen the screw A and fighten the nut B.
For increasing the clearance, loosen the screw A and loosen the nut B.
After adjusting, tighten the screw A.

Since the clearance adjustment has great effect on accuracy and cutting performance
of spindle, only the experienced serviceman is authorized 1o do this.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6210A-012 Operating Manual |l | ]| | [ /’

7.6 Tool mount and adjustment

Loose the locking bolt of SC on the tool post, and mount the turning tool CT in the tool
slof.

BN I i
/I

The extent byond the tool post should be less than 37mm. Keep the height of tool tip is
the same with workpiece center (sindle center) by means of the washer TW (refer to tailstock
center). After finishing ajusting, tighten the bolt SC.

Notice:

If the ool tip and workpiece center is not at the same level, the working angle may be
changed, so the tool can not reach the center of the workpiece, or even damgae the tool.

The washer under the tool should be flat and align with fool post. And two washers or less
is better.

The adopted tool height is 25mm. Never allow to use any tool, which cross section height
is higher than 25mm.(e.g. 32mm).

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 49



Operating Manual

(e ) .
DMJG/ CDS6240A-012

7.7 Adjustment of cross ball nut
Friction between the leadscrew and the nut may cause wear of the nut, which may result

in too large lost motion of the cross graduation ring. In this case the clearance between the
cross leadscrew and the nut should be altered. To do this slacken the dog point screw 1 and
properly tighten the screw 2 to make the clearance desirable. Then tighten the screw 1.

2

N\ i;§"h>\\§}:

N
SR
A

Ml
L ]

7.8 Guideway gib
Tapered gibs are fitted to the cross slide and top slide to eliminate the effects of wear.

To adjust the gibs, slacken the rear screws D and then fighten the front screw, making only
slight alferation at a time. Finally re-tighten the rear screws. Before adjusting, clean and lubricate

the gilbs 1o ensure a smooth action.

50 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

7.9 Supplement to chuck, fixture and spindle
According to EN1550:1997 (Safety of Machinery -Safety requirements for the design and
construction of work holding chuck) to operate 3-jaw chuck and 4-jaw chuck.

According to EN1550:1997,the user should prepare 3-jaw chuck and 4-jaw chuck by
their own. Or the user can order them specially.

For the machine of max. spindle speed is of 2240r/min, the diameter of the chuck could
not exceed 250mm; if the highest spindle speed is of 1700 r/min and 2000 r/min, the diameter
of chuck should be less than 320mm.

The balance grade is G16, and for the clamping range, refer to Chuck Operating Manual.

The required accuracy is on the Chuck Check Sheet.
Among them, radial run out of test bar for 3-jaw self-aligning chuck is as follows:

250mm chuck is of 0.700mm;315mm chuck is of 0.125mm;

E @

Notice:

Never allow the chuck to clamp the workpiece exceeding the clamping range in Chuck
Operating Manual supplied by the manufacture.
Do not run the spindle in a speed that higher than the Iimit speed stated in the Chuck Operating
Manual supplied by the manufacture.

Danger:
Do remember to remove the chuck spanner after clamping the workpiece, otherwise
serious injury is the likely result.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.

51



DMTG /, £DS6240A-012 Operating Manual

CDS series spindle nose:

52mm bore is of C-6 type spindle nose. A2-6 and D6 type can also be provided;

82mm and 105mm bore is of D8 type; also A2-8 and C-8 type spindle nose can be
proided.

C-6 and C-8 type spindle nose are according to I1SO 702/11;A2-6 and A2-8 type are
according to ISO 702/ 1 );D6 and D8 type are up I1SO 702/11I)

The following sketchs are for the standard configurations. For other types of spindle nose,

the user can order additionally, if the sketch is needed, please contact technology department
DMTG

$19.05h8

@170

106.375] 0010
91334

4-423 = 1:4

C-b type spindle nose

6-026.4

$225

50 [16 =>1:4

D-8 type spindle nose

52 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



GDSG6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

8 Machine protective measures

8.1 Emergency-stop button
For two of ESB on the front of the machine, see section 5 (machine control system).

8.2 Necessary safety caution labels

Although some safety equipments have been used by this machine, some latent hazards
may occur. SO some necessary safety caution labels are set to remind operators. Safety
caution label see 1.12 .

8.3 Apron overload safety clutch

This machine is mounted overload safety clutch(refer to 5.5.9). When automatic feed
cutting works, or the apron comes across the backing pin 10 installing in the machin body,
the load suddenly change or has the obstacles, the cone TC (see the following list) installs in
the overload safety clutch of slide carriage box, which will relieve to ensure the working safety.
The method of modulate the overload safety clutch is: take down the bolt 1T and cover 2,loosen
the nut 3, when fasten the bolt 4 that increase the overload power of safety cluth, loosen
nut 4 that reduce the overload power.

10 i
Al 7zzzzzzzz2222222222)F)

%

C o i
05

AN

@,,
3 7 9
4 ~ A
2 G X
: >, 7l
9 1C

8.4 Overtravel clutch
To ensure the machine will cut off the normal feed movement when starting the rapid
motor, and ensure the machine's safety running. There mounts the single franscend clutch(refer
to the SC of previous diagram) in apron. Under normal feed condition, the feed shaft brings
the power source through the gearb, and through safety clutch TC's outer ring7 anficlockwise
rotary, the roller 6 brings the inside tfrack8 rotates, and make the worm@ drive wormwheel
rofates. After starts the rapid moftor, driving the worm anticlockwise rotary. Due to single transcend
clutch's inside track8 rotates faster than outer ring7, the rolleré is loosen, and make the outer
rng7 lose the contact with inside frack8 and rotate independently. Make the power don't bring
by feed shaft and readlize the safety for rapid. After the rapid motor stops, the outer ring7 rotates
faster than inside track8, the roller6 tighten again, and resume the normal feed movement,
Due to use the single franscend clutch, when feed shaft clockwise rotary(this time the

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 53



nMTG /! GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

outer ring7 of single transcend clutch also clockwise rotary), the roller6 don't tighten, don't
drive worm@ and wormwheel to rotate. So the left and right handle of headstock place the
reverse position of feed movement, that don't drive the worm@ and wormwheel 1o rotate,

Nofice! The rapid motor couldn't countermover, the single transcend clutch will lose
protection, and damage the rapid motor.

8.5 Apron handwheel safety disengaged device

To ensure the safety for apron longitudinal feed handwheel, this machine has mounted
the apron handwheel safety disengaged device (see the following diagram).

When the apron longiudinal feed, through apron longitudinal and cross four arm cross
handle's operating, make the cam 1 rotate, cam1's terminal face make the lever 2 swing
clockwise, pull the push rod 3 and 4 move 1o outer shaft, the push rod4's terminal face clutch
and gear 6 terminal face clutch disengaged, to cut off the rotary of gear 7 and handwheel
8.

After the longitudinal and cross four arm cross handle of apron refurns to the middle
position, under the function of the spring 5, the former actions returmn to the original state. When
the handwheel 8 rotates the apron longitudinal move.

1 2 J /

N Il =

54 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

3.4.3 Permitting cutting parameter

Spindle speed Max. turning dia. of workpiece tmedium carbon steel ,normalize tempering)
r/min 9100 | 9160 | @200 | 250 | @300 | 9400
26
36 .71 1.7 1.7 1.56 | 1.1 0.85
o0
72 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.56 | 1.1 0.85
100 0.85| 0.85| 0.85] 0.7 0.55 | 0.42
125 0.7 1 0.7 0.7 0.54] 044] 0.34
150 0.56] 0.56| 0.56| 0.35] 0.3 0.28
180 0.47) 047 047 037 029] 024
210 042 042] 042 034] 02/ 0.21
250 0.36f 036 036 0.2/ 022] 01/
300 0.28] 0.28] 028 0.18] 015 0.14
360 0.24| 0.24| 0.24| 019| 014 | 0.12
1000 0.09] 0.09| 009 007 006] 0.05
1220 0.08 0.08| 0.08] 0.06| 005] 0.04
1440 0.06] 0.06| 0.06] 0.05| 0.04| 0.03
1700
2000 0.05] 0.05| 0.05] 0.04] 003| 0.02
2240

Single side cutting depth t(mm) X feedrate tmm /r)

The selected data should e less than the permitting value.
E.g.:furning dia. of workpiece is 200 mm;spindle speed 100 r/min, workpiece is medium

carbon steel:

Single side cutting depth(mm)X feedrate(mm/r) =0.85
tuming dia. of workpiece is 200 mm;spindle speed 1000 r/min, workpiece is medium carbon

steel:

Single side cutting depth(mm)X feedrate(mm/r ) =0.09

turning dia. of workpiece is 200 mm;spindle speed 1000 r/min, workpiece is copper, and
material coefficient K=10;

Single side cutting depth(mm)X feedrate(mm/r )=0.09XK=0.09X10=0.9

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1 5



nMTG / CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

4 Handing and installation

4.1 Handling and store

The measures of anti-rust and shockproof should be taken during packing. It endures
fransportation and store in -25°C~55°C, and can bear tfransfer and store in 70°C,no more than
24 h.

Be care of not making machine exposed to rain or damaging the packing during fransfer
and store,

The packing material does not pollute the environment.

4.2 Machine lift

Steel rope should be used during lifting as showed on the packing. Do noft let the machine
being impacted and vibrated during lifing and unburdening. And at any circumstance, do
not let the machine over slant.

While unpacking, check the outside appearance first, then count the accessaries, tools
and technical documents according to "packing List".

For machines with 750mm or T000mm of distance between centers, position sling at the
first angled welb nearest fo the headstock. For machines with 1500mm, 2000mm or 3000mm
of distance between centers, position slings at the first angled web nearest to the headstock
and the web furthest or further 1o the headstock. When liffing, place wood blocks between
the sling and the guideways to protect the guideways frorn damage,And at any circumstance,
do not let the machine over slant. (see Fig. 1)

The diameter of steel rope should not less than 22mm, and firm enough 1o lift. The lifting
capacity is more than 4T (For machine weight, refer to Fig.3.3---machine overall dimension
and net weight)

Carefully lift the machine clear of ground and if necessary readjust and reposition the
saddle to achieve better balance before lifting further.

Warning:
The lifting capacity should be more than 4T, diameter of rope should be more than 22mm.

Notice:

e Keep the machine balance during liffing, especially when the machine just be lifted clear
of ground.

e The angle of lift rope is less than 60 .

® \When machine lift is carried out by two persons or more, signal should be used between
workers for cooperation.

e Check the tightness of the rope before lifting.

e Safety load of the sling equipments should be known clearly; the safety coefficient is of
6:1.

1 6 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

Center distance 750mm and 1000mm

| wood

Van\ o
A4 A4

$400X1000 | —

DALIAN WACHINE TOOL GROUP
o
o " P——

Center distance 1500mm, 2000mm, 2200mm and 3000mm

e

o O

L
$400X1500

F1g. T Machine lift

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 1 7



nMTG / CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

4.3 Installation

4.3.1 Preparation

Pay attention to the following items besides of installation surroundings should being as
shown in Operating Manuail:
e Locate the machine on a flat, level and solid foundation, leaving sufficient area easy for
operating and servicing. The lathe may be used when free standing butf for maximum
performance it should e bolted to the foundation.
e The machine shoule be installed in a workshop,which has sufficient lighting, no contamination,
no sundries and good ventilation condition.
e |ocate the mahcine in the workshop with lightning-avoid device.
® |f the machine only can be installed on a unsolidified foundation, piling or similar measure
should be taken to enhance the supporting force of soil to avoid machine sinking and leaning.
e |f the machine is located in the place where near to vibration source, ditch around the
machine or some other anti-vibration device should be bulit.
e The machine could not mount in the potential of danger explosion environment.
4.3.2 Power connector

Lathe without electric cabinet:The wiring terminal is in the plinth.

Lahte with electric cabinet:The wiring terminal is in electric cabinet.

4.3.3 Main power
According to the contract to decide the machine voltage and frequency.
Voltage and frequency:

Rated frequency Rated voltage
50Hz
220V 380V 400V 420V 440V 600V
60Hz

Range:

within the range of rated voltage +10%
For details to electric part refer to section 13 Electric System of the Manaul of this Operating
Manual.

4.3.4 Installation
The method of installation will affect the machine performance a lot. For a precision
machining guideway lathe, if the installation is not right, the working precision will changed.

1 8 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l 1]/ 1 [H ’/

Most of malfunctions are caused by incorrect installation.

Read the installation steps carefully, and install the lathe as shown otherwise it will affect
machine accuracy and working life.

4.3.4.1 Foundation
Prepare foundation according to its surroundings and Foundation Plan (Fig. 2) and place

the lathe on a flat foundation. And the maintenance space should be considered in floor

space.
M16X35, screw

Foundation plan  Unit:mm Provided by user

o S
() Lo
N 2
#50X15 Sheet steel S
Provided by user
A Positions of
25, 600 g El} foundation bolts
10 4 - B Positons of
' Mains : adjustable bolts
<A 0. 128
/8 J 2
— A | (@]
L A - Bn AlB
— = _ s || % %
S B AgS i is _%A AﬁB
[ce]
d M 0 Jlosof| |40 B
C
b

- Dm g | b | ¢c | d |e
750 1130 | 2350| — | — | —
1000 1380 2600 —— | —— | ——
1500 18803100 | — | — |——

2000
9200 25801 3600({ 1070 {126 | 350

3000 | 3380(4600| 1600 | 266 | 580

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 1 9



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

4.3.4.2 Procedure

e Place steel wedges near the foundation bolts respectively. The thickness of the wedge is
of T0 mm, and diameter is of 60~80mm.

e The level of the machine should be adjusted to such degree that the readings of the level
gauge in longitudinal and cross directions do not exceed 0.02/1000. If not, adjust the adjustable
polts.

- -

gl

e Then fix the foundation bolts by concreting into their holes. After it is dry, level the machine
againe.

e Adjust both the wedges and the foundation bolts to level the machine.

e Tighten all the foundation bolts, but can not affect the installation precision.

e After leveling the machine, fix the wedges with concrete mortar. Fill and level up the
foundation area to avoid lubricant flows in.

e After one week relevel the machine with level gauge, then the machine is ready for
producing.

4.3.4.3 Inside equipment connecting

The power for every lathe should be supplied by a outside distribution box with separate
fuse. The lead-in should be connected with wiring terminal in the electric cabinet, and the
wire is of earthing wire. The earthing is firm and reliable. For details to electric part refer to
section 13 Electric System of the Manaul of this Operating Manual.

Q
With electric cabinet: connect to QF
Without electric cabinet: Werm'ncsgﬁ/—vﬁ
L1123 — Ay =—
— Y=
Powr leadin =y

20 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6220A-012 Operating Manual Il |1/} {1 /’

The fuse is of 30A(220-600V). The power is recommended with over voltage protection
device. The powr leadin is of 5-core X 6mm
Before energizing the machine, the following work should be done:
® Recheck every connector for tightness.
e Check and ensure the powr phase is right. If the phase is wrong, the rotating direction of
the motor is different with the required direction.

Checking method:put the thread lever to the right thread position, then put up the start
lever to run the spindle. The spindle should rotate forwardly. If not, cut off the powr, then
exchange two phases between 3-phase terminal in electric cabinet.

4.3.4.4 Cleaning

During installation, remove the anti-corrosion coating with kerosene from all the machine
parts. Then coat with machine oil on the guideways, leadscrew, feed shaft and other machined
exposed furface to avoid rust. After cleaning all parts of the machine, fill enough lubricant
to the machine as requied of machine lubrication system.

4.3.4.5 Lubrication check

Be sure that the headstock and feed box are lubricated well. The oil tank mounted in the
left leg is filled with 12 liters of bearing oil MOBIL Velocite 10 and regulate the oil level. The
apron reservoir is filled with MOBIL D.T.E.26 antiwearing hydraulic oil to the level of the oil sight
glass.

Before each shift, fill oil to the saddle, cross slide and tailstock with the supplied oil gun.

For details see the Iubrication part of maintenance section in the Operating Manual.

4.3.4.6 The first use of the machine

Before run in, it is necessary to read the Operating Manual so as to kown well the structure
and to familiarize yourselves with the function of its control mechanisms and their operation
ways. Check the working conditions of every parts manually. And inspect whether electric
system is in good condition and motors are in dry state before the macxhine is conencted
to the mains; and check if the rotating direction of the motors is correct after connecting to
the mains.

After whole machine being checked up, idle run test may be carried out. At the begining,
put the lever of operating spindle in the stop position and then start the main motor. After oil
coming into the oil sight glass in the fornt of the headstock, let the spindle run af the lowest
speed for a certain space of time, and then speed up gradually. A new machine can be
put into operation only after the idle run test has been done.

Recommended run in time and speed: 15% of the max. of speed run 1 h;

50% of the max. of speed run 30 min;
80% of the max. of speed run 30 min.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 21



nMTG 8 CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

4.3.4.7 Mount of chuck, faceplate

According to different workpiece, the machine can use 3-jaw chuck, 4-jaw chuck and
faceplate . So the operator should known the knowledge of mount and dismnount ways.

When fifting chuck or faceplate, first ensure that the spindle nose and chuck taper are
clean.

For a C-type spindle nose, check whether the pin bolt of the chuck is mounted reliably.
While mounting chuck, ensure that the lock nut is locked firmly.

g
L ULr

For a D-type cam-lock spindle nose, ascertain that the cams lock in the correct position.

When mounting a new chuck it may be necessary to reset the cam-lock studs (A). To do
this, remove the locking screws (B) and set each stud so that the scribed line on it is flush with
the rear face of the chuck and with the circular scallop in line with the locking screw hole.
Then retighten the locking screws (B) to mount the chuck on the spindle nose and tighten
the six cams on the spindle nose in turn. The cam should be locked correctly. And the proper
locking position is that the lock mark in the cam should be between every two "V's. Provided
the cam is not locked in this position, the chuck or face plate should be dismounted and
readjust it as the above-mentioned procedure.

Cam unlock datum
A cam lock mark

<O

o
7

UL

Proper cam lock position

22 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ,/

Level, lubricate and mount the chuck as required in Chuck Manual supplied by the
manufacturer while replacing and mounting the chuck.
Adjust the chuck as recommended method in Chuck Manual.

The chuck and chuck wrench that measure up to CE should purchase by customer.
Notice:

3-jaw chuck, 4-jaw chuck which the operater use should be complity with EN1550:1997 {Safety
of Machinery-Safety requirements for the design and construction of work holding chucks) .

Never allow to exceed the spindle speed limit when using 3-jaw chuck, 4-jow chuck or
faceplate.

Danger:
e Any chuck with defect e.g. crack must not be used for the machine.
e For D-6 or D-8 spindle, mount the chuck by turning the 6 of cams in spindle radial hole

clockwise with spanner; while dismount, turn them counterclockwise. Or machine damage
and person casualty may occur.

4.4 When machining the imbalance workpiece, a balance block should be added to
the fixture.

Before operating the machine, fixture, chuck and balance block should be checked for
their security.

Before operating the machine, choose proper cutting parameters, and reduce the spindle
speed, at the same time select the right cutting tools.

4.5 Besides the manufacture factors, machine noise is related to the operating method.
Main factors for lowering the noise:change selection of tools,chane cutting parameters,check
and improve workpiece, tools and tool post clamping method.
For 3-jaw chuck and 4-jow chuck, the max. speed should be indicated. The mark on the
chuck or supplied Chuck Manual will prevail.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 23



nMTG 2l CDS56240A-012 Operating Manual

5 Control system
Understand each control lever's function to avoid damgaing the lathe before operating.

Key points:
1.Know how 1o stop it before starting the lathe.
2.If anything emergency occurs, do stop running the lathe.
3.Keep cutting speed, feedrate and cutting depth adapt to the workpiece and fixtures.
4.Never touch the tools, chuck and workpiece while the spindle is running.
5.Always wear and use correct protecting appliance and equipments.

L

Il

23 2 -
a5t : 2
= = I [
% e P A N P ﬁﬁ
ﬁ — =i I | — — |
7 -
L'Lﬂ‘ﬁm “ [ lll#‘r ll %m m§
9 10 11 12 13 29 10

Control layout of machine

24 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

5.1

Talbe of control levers

For the machine with mechanical clutch

Ser.no. Name and function Ser. no. Name and function
1 ESB 14 | Transverse handwheel
2 | Spindle speed selecting lever 15 Top slide locking lever
3 |Left/right thread lever 16| Main motor start button
4 | Pithc multiplying lever 17 [Top slide lever
5 | Feed basic lever 18 Tailstock quill lock lever
6 | Thread selecting lever 19 Tailstock quick—lock lever
20 | Tailstock handwheel
8 |Feed multipl yinq lever 21 Carriage long. /trans. cross lever and  rapid travel button
Coolant pump switch 22 | Saddle lock screw
10 | Power pilot lamp 23 Machine power switch (in the E /cabinet if has E /cabinet)
11| Spindle clutch lever 24 | Tailstock additional lock nut

12| Apron longitudinal handwheel

13 | Half nut lever

For the machine with solenoid clutch

Ser.no. Name and function Ser. no. Name and function
1 ESP butten 14 | Transverse handwheel
2 | Spindle speed selecting lever 15 | Top slide locking lever
3 | Left/right thread lever 16| Main motor start button
4 | Pithc multiplying lever 17 |Top slide lever
5 | Feed basic lever 18 | Tailstock quill lock lever
6 | Thread selecting lever 19 | Tailstock quick=lock lever
/ | Brake release button 20 | Tailstock handwheel
8 | Feed multiplying lever 21 Carriage long./trans. cross lever and - ropid travel button
9 | Coolant pump switch 22 | Saddle lock screw
10 | Power pilot lamp 25 Machine power switch (in the E/cabinet)
11 | Spindle clutch lever 24 | Tailstock additional lock nut
12 | Apron longitudinal handwheel
13 | Half nut lever

is changing its speed.

Note: The brake relase buttong is used for releasing the spindle brake while spindle

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 25




I]MTG 2l CDSG6240A-012 Operating Manual

5.2 Meaning of control symbols

MW Teft — Left hand —  Rightward feed
WWN rigt ——  Right hand = Leftward feed
MWW Basic pitch/basic feed
VWA &/ Multiplied pitch (8 times)
A= Coolant pump switch
@ _ Power supply indication
- — Metric thread n —— Imperial thread
- _ Module thread  pp — Diametral thread
AMANZ mm/G Longitudinal feed per rev. of spindle

Transverse feed per rev. of spindle

mem@
——Thread cutting \/\/\/\ — Feed

lhonnn) _

R —Half nut disengaged Half nut engaged

MV

E@ﬂ] ——  Spindle forward (CCW view from tail end to headstock)
0 ——  Spindle stop

iﬂ] ——  Spindle reverse (CW view from tail end to headstock)

26 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual Il || {1 /’

5.3 Meaning for direction of handwheel and lever

The relation between operation directions of saddle longitudinal travel handwheel(12),
carriage cross moving handwheel(13) and top slide travel lever(22) and related travel directions
of saddle, carriage and top slide is comply with the standard of GB/T17161-1997(eqv
1ISO447:1984) { Machine tool control devices operation direction ) . While handwheel is rotating
clockwise(From the view of operator face to axial end mounting the handwheel), the saddle
will move to the right; and for carriage and top slide, they move 1o the farend.

— 7/

( (

Travel directions of saddle Travel directions of carriage,
and its handwheel top slide and the handwheel

The relation: put up the lever, the spindle run forward; put down the lever, then the spindle
run reverse.
According to "CE standard"’, the relation of spindle rotating direction and control lever:

Pull out the lever and put it up, spidnle run forward; when pull the lever out and put it
down, spindle reverse. After stopping the machine with ESB, only when the control lever is in
the neutral position, the main motor can be started.

Also the following machine can be made with special order:put up the lever, then spindle
run reverse; while put down the lever, spindle run forward.

5.4 Steps

5.4.1 Preparation

When power switch is in ON position, switch on the work lamp.

Open the chuck guard before fixing the workpiece.

Adopt relevant clomp ways to clamp the workpiece.

Choose proper tools with different material and parameter.

Before operating, close chuck guard and chip guard.

Select the correct spindle speed by means of lever(1. 4)on headstock and speed changing

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 27



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

plate. While changing the speed, if gears get stuck, changing the speed by tumn the spindle
manually.

® Choose the proper feed according to feed list on the position of lever.
e Rapid move the tool post towards 1o workpiece by tool post long./cross automatic feed
lever and rapid moving button.

Notice: Considering the height of the operator, footplate can e used for easy operation.
Watch out oil and water on the ground. The suitable height of footplate is 100~150mm.

5.4.1.1 Possible working location of operator
The possible working locations for operator operating machine, mounting/dismounting
workpiece, machining workpiece, clamping/unclamping fixture and cleaning the chips are

as follows:
A @
N\

|
— _;:mﬂy
7 7k
-

5.4.1.2 Requirements to workpiece clamp

e Different clamping ways are adopted due to different shape and produing quantity.

e Clamp workpiece on 3-jaw chuck: suitable for large batch of prodution of small parts, e.g.
shaft, When machining heavy shaft part, the way of one end for clamp and the other end
for fixing.

® While for large parts or even parts, like eccentric bush and crankshaft, clamp by 4-jaw
clutch or mount in a faceplate, and dynamic balancing needs be made.

® For some long parts or workpiece clamping needs several steps, such as long shaft, long
leadscrew, clamp the workpiece between two centers.

® For machining thin and long shaft(L/d=25), follower rest or center rest should be used to
enhance the rigidity.

e Before clamping, depress the emergency button and cut off the mains.

Danger:

e Clamp the workpiece and tools firmly to avoid them hurn person by flying away.

e Never remove the chuck guard, while workpiece is bbeing machined af high speed
clamped by 3-jaw chuck.

28 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

To prevent hurting people, so do not clamp workpieces, chuck or any fixtures while motor
is running.

Warning:

e For normal clamping, the workpiece can not be large. And the jaw extending beyond
the chuck can not over 1/3 of jaw length, otherwise the jaw may be cracked. Reverse top
jaws is aopted for large diameter workpiece.

e If the weight of workpiece is heavier than 10 kg, crane is recommended to be used.
e Never lef long rod material extend beyond spindle back end.

e Machining even parts, the rotating of the workpiece may not balance, so the counter
weight is needed. If the additive counter weight can not be used, spindle should run in a
low speed to ensure security.

5.4.1.3 Requirements to tools

Dimension:The distance between spindle center line and tool supporting face is of 27mm.
And the tool shank section is of 25mm x 25mm.The turning tool tip and spindle center line
should be at the same level.

Tool material:Under normal condition, 3015 SANDVIK is used to produce brittleness
material(cast iron, etc) and nonferrous metal. 4015 SANDVIK is used for producing plasticity
material(steel parts). High-speed steel tools are usually used for parts with high impact and
even shape. it is also can be used for finish turning tools and shaping tool(e.g. wide shade
and deep feed turnning tool, thread finish turnning tool, etc).

Geometry parameters of the tools could be fitted to the requirements of cutting.

5.4.2 Machine normal start

e Turn on the main motor switch(23), then put the control lever(10) of spindle forward/reverse
to the forward position, and start the spindle.

e Turn long./cross lever of tool post(21)to the neutral position, control the handwheel(12)and
lever(14)on apron to realize forward and backward feed manually.

e Control top slide lever(17)by hand. Turn lever(17)to redlize longitudinal and cross feed.

e Affer tailstock travelling to the workpiece, tight it by quick-lock lever(19). And diilling, reaming,
and tapping can be realized through manual feed controlled by handwheel(20).

5.4.3 Power feed

e Turn on the main motor switch(23), then put the control lever(10) of spindle forward/reverse
to the forward position, and start the spindle.

® Control the handwheel(12)and lever(14)on apron by hand to correct the distance between
tfool and workpiece, and choose proper feed depth.

e Turn long./cross lever of tool post(21)to realize automatic feed forward and reverse. Put
the lever(21)to the neutral position, the feed will stop.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 29



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

After tailstock travelling to the workpiece, tight it by quick-lock lever(19). And drilling, reaming,
and tapping can be realized through manual feed controlled by handwheel(20).

Notice: If the rapid button is faliure, put the auto. feed lever to the neutral position immediately.
And press down the emergency stop button.

5.4.4 Thread cutting
There are two ways for cutting thread

5.4.4.1 Half nut engaged

Engage the half nut by operating lever(13). Spindle forward can cutting the thread, and
reverse to refract to the orgin position. After several times, the thread cutting can be finished.
This way does not need dial thread indicator.

5.4.4.2 Half nut disengaged

® Engage the half nut by operating lever(13). Spindle forward can cutting the thread, After
finishing cutting thread, disengage half nut by lever(13). And retum the tool post back to orgin
machining position. Reengage the half nut with leadscrew after feeding the tool. The dial
thread indicator will be used.

e Tumn the lever(3, 4)on headstock, and select proper left/right thread or enlarged pitch, then
choose speed by lever(2).

® Select correct metric, imperial, and diametral pitch by operating(5).(6).(7)according to the
thread list on gear box.

® Move the tool post to the position of cutting thread by long./cross lever(21), then put the
lever(21)to the neutral position.

e Start the main motor by pressing button(16).

e Switch confrol lever(10)to the forward position, spindle starts.

® Use manual control handwheel(12)and lever(14)to check the distance between tools and
workpiece. Move the tool away a certain distance on the longitudinal direction, then choose
proper cutting depth.

e Engage half nut lever(13)with the leadscrew, then start cutting the thread.

Notice:

Never tum the lever(10)to reverse directly from forward. Always pause at the brake position
for 2 seconds. it will prolong machine working life.
Before cutting the thread, e sure the number of change gear teeth (adopted) is correct or
the pitch may be wrong.

30 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG ’/

5.4.5 Spindle operation while stop
If any parts need changing during operation, the spindle should stop. The steps as follows:
with mechanical clufch:put the spindle control lever to the middle position to stop the
spindle, or step on the pedal brake to stop the spindle.
with solenoid clufch:put the spindle control lever 1o the middle position 1o stop the spindle.
For restarting the spindle, the lever should be af the middle position first, then tum the lever
fo forward or reverse, so the spindle will run again.

5.4.6 Operation while machine stop

e Move the tool post to the tail end of the machine, and to the end of near to lever in cross
direction by means of levert(12).

e Tum lever(10)back to the stop position.

e Press down ESB to stop the motor.

e If cooling system being used, put the switch of coolant pump to the position of "0".

e The mains switch should be on OFF position.

5.4.7 Emergency stop
Press down ESP button, if machine needs emergency stop(See button 1 in control system
diagram).

5.5 Restart after ESP

5.5.1 Restart after power off

If power cut is enexpected during working, cut off the mains, then put lever(11)to the stop
position, and after power on, restart it. Put the mains to ON position, then press mains start
button(16), and switch lever(10)to the forward position, so the spindle will start.

5.5.2 Restart after ESP

If anything emergency happens, press down ESB. If the machine need restarting, reset
the ESB first, and put lever(10)to the stop position, then press button(16)and put lever(10)to
the forward position as well, the spindle will run.

5.5.3 ESP

If the operator is entangled by any running parts of the machine, press down the red ESB
immediately, and cut off the power. After that, first aid should be taken. E.g. turn the part back
by hand to release it.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 31



nMTG yall CD56240A-012 Operating Manual

5.5.4 Chip remove
Chips should be cleaned after each shift. While cleaning, the proper equipment should
be used(such as special hook), and do wear the gloves to avoid hurting by iron chips.

5.5.5 Cross slide control

The top slide can be operated by handwheel(14),(17), also by means of cross handwheel
(21)sutomatic feed can be realized.
Normally, put the left/right thread lever on headstock to the position of right thread, the direction
of cross lever is the direction of tool post feed. If press down the switch at the end of cross
lever, the tool post will travel rapidly.

The above procedure should be carried out under the circumstance of half nut is open.
The half nut and feed cutting are interlocked.

5.5.6 Feed box

There are three sets of levers(5),(6)and(7)on feed box.

Lever(b)is used to choose types of thread, such as metric pitch, imperial pitch, module
pitch and diametral pitch.

Lever(6)is for basic lever of A and B;

Lever(7)is of multiply lever. When the lever is in the positions of LILIIl and IV, feed shaft is
rotating; and in the positions of V, VI, VIl and lIlV, leadscrew is rotating. No matter metric pitch,
imperial pitch, module pitch or diametral pitch, the change gear does not need be change
o redlize selecting thread.

5.5.7 Apron

A.overload protection clutch  B:apron handwheel C:half nut lever  D:cross lever

32 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

DALIAN NACHINE TOOL GROUP

(I

Add:38 Anshan Road, Dalian PC. 116022
Contract management department(Tel):0086-411-83632832 83642759 83639157
(Fox) 0086-411-83635286 83644012
Before-sales service department(Tel) 0086-411-83632803
(Fax) 0086-411-83644059

After-sales service department(Tel) 0086-411-83642729
(Fax) 0086-411-87407271

Dalion Machine Tool Ex. & Im Department  TEL:83630767 83637554 83637761
Fax:0086-411-83646795 83631305
E-mail:sales@dmtg.com.cn

Note:This manual is used for the following horizontal lathes manufactured by DMITG:
CDS6240A, CDS6240B, CDS6240C, CDS6250B,CDS6250C,CDS6256B,CDS6256C,
CDS6266B, CDS6266C,CDS6276B,CDS6276C

lllustrations and specifications are not binding in details. The designs are subject
to modification without nofice.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 01



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

Operating Notice

This lathe is a kind of high-speed, power machine. If the surroundings is unsuitable, danger
will occur.

Before operating this machine, please read the following Safety Guide carefully;To avoid
causing danger, pay attention to the surroundings of the machine to keep it in normal state.

This machine is comply with the standard of of EN 60204-1:1997 (Safety machinery-
Electrical equipment of machines-Part 1:General requirements) and EN12840:2001 (Safety
of machine-tool-Manually controlled turnning machines with or without autmatic control) (the
follows call it”CE standard”).

Before operating this lathe, please read the Operating Manual carefully, and entirely
understand the contents and all safety labels. After that the people can operate the machine,
otherwise casualty and damage may occur.

The operator, who should be trained properly, and has operation certificate, can operate
the machine. Or the operator should be supervised by a qualified person.

Surroundings
Ambient temperture: +5 ‘C~+40 °C, average temperture of 24 hours is not more than +35
°C:
Altitude:not more than 1000m;

Relative humidity:not more than 50% when being in +40°C;In lower temperture, the relative
humidity may higher, but condensation is not permitted.

Atmosphere:without extra dust, acid gas, corrosive gas or salt.

The lathe can not be exposed 1o the sun directly. And avoid heat radiation to change
the ambient temperture.

The location should be far from vibration sources.

The location should be away fromm combustible and explosive goods.

Adequate information is also provided to enable the machine to be properly serviced
and maintained by persons with the necessary skills and authority.
The Operating Manual and the document supplied with the machine should be kept well.

02 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l ||/ I [ ’/

Environmental protection notice

The following stipulation must be observed when the machine finally scraps:

1) For the scrap battery couldn't be recycled, electric element, rublber and some poisonous,
harmful or the waste matter that can't degraded, should send to the indicated local recovery
department or emission place.

2) For the lubricant, coolant that couldn't recovery or recycle, which is the waste liquid
that is, polluted the environment. Must send to the indicated local drain place to drain.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 03



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

1. Safety caution

Some safety devices have been mounted for the machine to avoid the operator injured
and the equipments shattered. The operator must understand the content of all kinds of safety
labels and the following stipulation, and then can operate the machine.

1.1 Requirements to the operator and maintenance person

e The operator should through the training and has the qualification of operating this machine.
Before operating, the operator should read the Operating Manual carefully and fully understand
the contents, the operator can operate till they have the ability of operating the machine.

e Before operating, should accord to the request of Operating Caution. Wear safety clothing,
safety shoes, put the long hair intfo the hat. When machining the casting materials should
wear dust respirator.

e The maintenance should be performed by the professional persons or have the qudlification
to avoid the accident happens.

1.2 Basic operation

Danger:

e Never touch the transformer*motors and the terminals with high voltage to avoid the danger
of electric shock.

e Nobody is permitted to touch the switch with wet hands, otherwise it will cause electric shock.
Notice:

e Provide sufficient working area for safety.

e Adopt single earth line, the length should short.

e The operator should be familiar with the position of emergency stop switch.

e YOu can press it when you use it

e |[f obstacles occur or dangers appear, press down the button firstly, and then power off
the main power switch, do not energizing before remove the obstacles.

e Power off the main power switch when powers down.

® Keep the floor clean and dry, and it should be free from oil or water,

e Never blur, scuffing or pick off the caution label, if the writings are slurred or omitted, should
order the new from management. Mark the contents while ordering.

e Never touch switch randomly.

e Use the commended lube and grease.

1.3 Requirements before energizing
Danger:
e Check the cable, wire and conductor before powering on because electric shock and

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1



DMTG / IHZITHIR Operating Manual

current leak will occur while the insulation layer is damaged.

Notice:

e The cable of energizing switch and masterstroke switch should accord to the cross section
of stipulation in circuit diagram which can meet the request.

e Ensure the protective connecting wire, which cross section isn't less than phase conductor
section, is connected to PE terminal tightly.

® Check the electric system carefully before powering, notice the motor to see if it is damp.
Put the oil to the level in oil box, check it and lubricating again when necessary.

e For the lubricating point, oil kinds and the relevant level, please refer 1o the lubricating label.
e Each switch and operating handle should flexible and good use. Check the actions before
working.

® \Wear the oil resistant uniform and shoes and wear other safety guard things.

1.4 Requirements after energizing

Notice:

e For the first start of the machine or start after long time non-working, Make the machine
free running for several hours, all the lubrication points should be Iubricated.

e Notice the rotation of motor to see if it is accord to the stipulation.

e Check the liquid measure of coolant, append the coolant when necessary.

1.5 Regular check
Danger:
e Never put your hands between belt and pulley when checking the tension of the belt.

Notice:

e Check the motor. gearbox and other parts to see if they make the noise.

e Check the lubrication condition of every lubrication point.

e Check the safety guard device to see if it is in the good condition.

® Check the tension of the belt, if the belt is loose, adjust it o suitable condition, if the belt
frays severity, change the new belt,

1.6 Preparation before starting the machine

Warning:

e Tool and tool post chucking should be adapted.

e The tools for worn condition will cause damage, so replace the worn tool in time.Provide
sufficient lightness for safety check.

e The machine or the tool of environmental equipment and other things should place with

2 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

order, and maintain the good relationship and the way expedite.

e Never put tools or other items on headstock. tool post. guarding and other similar positions.
e If the center hole of heavy cylindrical parts is too small, while loading, the workpiece may
come out of the center. So the specification and angle of the center hole must be checked
carefully.

® The length of workpiece should confine in the stipulations.

e Before starting the machine, anti-rust dope needs to be washed by kerosene. Heated
kerosene is used to wash inside of the headstock. Then clean everywhere by wool, and after
removing the oil and grease on guideway, paint new guideway lubricant on it. Never use
sand paper or other hard substance to wipe the lathe. And make sure to fill the lubricant and
coolant info the oil tank and coolant tank respectively as required.

Notice:

e Before operating the machine, check the electric system carefully to see the connection
and pin are right, and if the wire loose through transport. After connection, check the rotation
to see if it is accord the stipulation.

® Check the safety data list of cutting fluid and lubricant (MSDS) to see if they are harmful to
human.Add protection devices if necessary.

e Check the workpiece being machined, if powder or poisonous gas may be produced
during machining; add a dust-removing device with outside wind machine. Never machine
flammaible materiel, such as magnesium, efc.

® Combustible and explosive material or the ma terial can produce toxic pollution cannot
e machined,such as, magnesium,lithium,uranium,efc.and the alloy.

e Check each operating handle for its flexibility and put it into middle neutral position.

e Check all the functions of safety guard. For example, power off and interlock,E-stop and
interlock chuck guard.Only safety devices in their working position and the functions are
normal,could start the machine.

e Before starting close the belt mask, Otherwise,the machine cann't run.

® |[eave the people without the working outside the working area.

1.7 Operation

Danger:

e When the spindle running, under any circumstances, never pull the shift handle in front of
the headstock.

® Don't operate the machine with long hair; you must wear the helmet before work.

® Never operate with gloves, otherwise it may result in malfunction or cause the danger.

® \Workpiece and turning tool must clamp, otherwise it may injure the people.

e \When the chuck running with high speed, it must clamp the workpiece tightly to avoid

it throw out.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 3



nMTG yall CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

® \When the chuck clamps the workpiece, the range of jaw should not exceed the stipulation.
® When unpacking the workpiece, should make the tool and spindle stops. Never touch the
workpiece in machining or the spindle in running.

e Don't operate the machine until close the safety guard device.

® Don't use any manual tools, such as emery cloth, file,etfc.

Warning:

e Adjust the muzzle of coolant under the condition of turn off,

e Never clean the chip during the cutting.

e Should use special hook to clean the chip. Use the brush to clean the bite and never use
the nude hand to clean.

e When machines running, never allow the person in working area.

Notice:
Power off the main switch and press down the main motor stop button when the operator
leaves the machine after finishing a task.

1.8 After machining

Notice:

e After tumning off the machine, should clean the machine and chip. Clean the chip should
use the special hook or other tools, never use nude hand to clean.

Before tumning off, never clean the machine.

Put the parts to return.

Check the wiper to see if it shattered and change the new.

Check the pollution situation of coolant and lube, if mixture severity, please change.
Check the liguid measure of coolant and lube, append the coolant when necessary.
Clean the oil disk filter.

Before leave the machine, should power off the main power.

.9 Safety equipment
Belt cover and interlock enddoor switch.
Emergency stop button.
Rear guard, chuck guard, chip guard leadscrew cover.

o 0 0 .

1.10 Maintenance

Before maintenance,you must cut the main switch off and lock it.
Danger:

4 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l ||/ I [ ’/

e Do not allow the person, who does not work with maintenance, to operate the
mains and control power of ON switch on belt cover. So, the label of Never operate
the switch while the lathe is bbeing service is hung on the switch or other relevant place.
And this kind of label should e seen obviously, also easy 1o pick off, but hard to fall
off.

e Carry out the maintenance with electric is dangerous, in principle, during the
maintenance the main circuit switch should e cut off and lock it.

Warning:
The electric maintenance should be performed by the professional persons and
keep the contact with the principal, never decide by oneself,

Notice:

e Travel limit device should not unpack or modification.

e Should use the qudlification factory's cable and electric element.

e After the maintenance, should clean the machine and the environment, erase the
water and oil, provide a good machining environment.

® The parts and the waste oil should keep away with the machine in order 1o keep
safety,

1.11 Prohibition

® Prohibit pull the speed change lever when the spindle running.

® Prohibit pull the feed box lever when high and middle speed.

e Prohibit load and unload the parts, check the parts, remove the obstacle and clean
the chips during the machine running.

e Prohibit wear the loose clothes, the decoration, gloves to operate and operate the
machine with long hair.

® Prohibit any person without commission to start, operate, maintenance, open the
electric cabinet door and touch the electric element.

1.12 Caution label
1.12.1 Chuck label
The following label is stick to chuck guard: It means that do not allaw to touch when

spindle is running.
/AN ATTENTION

$ $ X
THE MAX. SPEED OF CHUCK YOU USED MUST BE
HIGHER THAN THE SPEED OF THE SPINDLE.
rﬁj

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP.




DMTG /' HHIZITHIR Operating Manual

1.12.2 Belt
There is a label on end guard of the headstock: It means that do not touch the running
belt and pulley by hand.

 —

Caution Operating Caution

1. Before operating the machine, do read the Operating Manual and understand all
the safety lbels thoroughly. Operate the machine as required, or personnel
injures and equipment damage may occur.
2. When machine is running, do not change the speed by hand; and never let any
part of the body reach over the maching running ports.
3. Before spindle stops, do not dllow to touch the workpieces, tools and spindle.
4. Do clomp the workpiece while chuck is rotating in high speed.
5. Limit speed for 4~ jaw chuck :8315 n<850r /min, 8400 n<715r /min.

Limit speed for face plate: #380 n<500r /min;$480 n<500r /min;

4550 n<400r /min; 9650 ns%ﬂ(/mm‘ﬂﬁﬂ n<400r/min.

6.0nly under the normal state of all the guardings, the machine can be operated.
7. Clamp the workpiece and tool tightly; overload cutting does not allowed.
8. Never wear loose clothing, with gloves on and long air while operating the
‘machine; but long air could be curved in the helmet. Furthermore, protecting
qlasses and shoes should be weared.

High Spsﬁd "Jtltiﬂg belt and 9. Only professional person can install and maintenance the machine as
. Operating Manual requied. Cut off and lock th bef intaining the
puI Iey are in the belt cover.Please mv;;ﬂ\glg cnuclreec. bt ol epouerbelire mantaiing e
switch off the power before opening the
belt cover Nﬂver reach over the belt or The operator should keep the machine in good safety state dll the time. And
) . . . also he should stand by safety operation steps in Operating Manual and all the
pul ley when the machine is running. safetylabels on the machine siricty.

If anyone disobeys the above
mentioned operation rules, fingers may be
entangled to rusult in serious injury.

Never take off or domage this label.

1.12.3 Operation
There is the following label on end guard of the headstock, which shows some
alarm on operation.

1.12.4 On the right side of headstock.

A Warning

Safety caution label || Do not allow to touch any rotating parts, as
leadscrew, feed shaft, the third shaft, chuck,
dial plate and workpiece, while machine is running.

1.12.5 Be care of electric shock
The label is on wiring lbox back of saddle, the place of power leadin and electric cabinet
door.

1.12.6 On the left of leadscrew cover

/N ATTENTION |

EN
Sofety caution Iabel | PLEASE PAY ATTENTION OF YOUR SECURITY WHEN THE LEADSCRE RUNNING,
BECAUSE THE LEADSCREW COVER WILL NOT PRETEND YOU COMPLETELY,

1.12.7 Other alarm labels and nameplates refer to Appendix of this Operating Manual

6 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual [l ||/ I [ ’/

2. Brief infroduction

2.1 Application
This Operating Manual is used for the following lathe with gap piece or without
gap piece:

CDS6240A_ CDS6240B. CDS6250B. CDS6256B. CDS6266B. CDS6276B. CDS6240C .
CDS6250C. CDS6256C. CDS6266C. CDS6276C

2.2 Meaning of model

CD562508B
‘( ‘(Spindle code (A means 52 through hole high-speed spindle; B mans ¢82 high-speed spindle;

C means 105 high-speed spindle; D means ¢52 low-speed spindle; E means ¢82 low-speed
spindle;F means ¢ 105 low-speed spindle)

Max. swing over bed 1/10

gap lathe

Structure character

Dalian Machine Tool

Lathe

For A, B and C code of spindle, the headstock can be mechanism clutch type or solenoid
clutch type. While for D, E and F low-speed lathe, only mechnism clutch is adopted.

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 7



(] L[ £DS6240A-012 Operating Manual

2.3 Usage and machining range

2.3.1 Machine usage

This machine can finish turning of internal/external cylinder, taper, end face, all kinds of
metric thread, imperial thread, module and pitch thread, and drilling, reaming and grooving
could also could be done.

The material as steel, iron, cast iron and non-ferrous Mmetal can be machined by this lathe.
The precision of the workpiece machined by this lathe could be level IT7, and the roughness
is of Ra3.2. For the gap piece lathe, it can also machine falt disc and odd parts besides the
above parts.

The max. machining weight, which is the max. workpiece weight between two fixed center,
should be less than 300 kg. And the spindle speed is less than 60 rom.

While for solenoid clutch machine, only manual brake is adopted, but pedle brake function
can be added to it.

2.3.2 Machining range
The machining range is according to machine specification and technical parameters.
Over range machining is forbidden in case of damaging the machine, or lead to casualty.

2.3.3 Machining inapplicability

Combustible and explosive material or the material can produce toxic pollution cannot
be machined,such as,magnesium,lithium,uranium,erc.and the alloy.And non gyro rotor
workpiece cannot be machined by this machine.

Notice:

When remove the gap piece for machining the flat disc parts larger than the max. swing
over bed, if left side of saddle is beyond the end of guideway, adjust the tool carriage or
lengthen tool shank to meet the requirement.

2.4 Machine accuracy
The accuracy is comply with the standard of ISO 1708:1989 {Acceptance conditions for
greneral purpose parallel lathe-Testing of the accuracy) .

2.5 Noise level
According to EN12840:2001 {Safety of machine-tool-Manually controlled tuming machines
with or without autmatic control) -Annex A (normortive) Noise emmission measurement.

The machine is in its working position, which measured equivalent and continual A weighting
noise level < 83dB (A).

2.6 Influence to the surroundings
No evil influence and poisonous air is brought.

8 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ

A adf) Aomapig

(,2/1 G1) W 6¢ JIpi pag

" Ww 08g? " Ww 0807 " Wi 0gg) WU 09 | " Ww 0gg " ww 09 Uoado Jo di]
(0chwwoo0s  *(gg)wwooze  “(,08)ww ooz (,09)Ww00SL (,07)ww 000l (,08)W 0SL Lbus) 2aidiom xojy
(,01) W 0ge busy a0aid dog

(/¢ ¥1) Wuge (/¢ 2L) wugee (1) W ogg (,b/¢ 6)wwosz | (,8/68) wwozg fom pag 03 Jojued
alpuds WwoJj 30uD1sI(]

(,8¢) Wu 696 (7€) wuwo/8 (,1€) ww oL (,0¢) ww 09, (,0/1£2) Wwool | aoeid dob ur buims xopy

9bD1LIDD JaNO

(/1 b)) wwovs | (g/¢ L) Wwopy | (y/gC1) Wwose |(g/s 1) Ww o6t (.6) wwoge 9910410 J0 BUNS X0}
(,0¢) ww o9/ (,97) ww 099 (,2C) W 095 (,02) ww 00g (,91) ww ooy D3 Joo BUIMS XD}y
907¢9500 9|
09/79502 09929500 09679500 00529500 A047950)
89/¢9500 89929500 69529500 80529500 YObZ9S0) 9POIA

uoipolI0ads UIDIA L€
Jajpwipipd [POIUYyod] ¢

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 9




nMTG 28 CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

Headstock
(DS6240B CDS6240C
Model CDS62508 CDS6250C
CDS6240A CDS6256B CDS6256C
| J[ CDS6266B CDS6266C
cm CDS6276B CDS6276C
Spindle bore $52mm (2 1/16 ")| #82mm(21/8") $105mm (4 1/8")
Type of spindle nose C6(D6/A2-6 ) D8(C8/A2-8) D8(A2-8)
Front spindle taper Morse 6 $90/1:20 $110/1:20
Spindle speed ranges 16 16 16
Spindle speed: 28-2240 1 /min 26-2000 r /min 26-1700 r/min

1 0 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬁ ,/

£ | Longitudinal 0.044~1.48 mm /r
& | Cross 0.022~0.74 mm /r
Metric pitches 0.35~80 mm (53/73)
:g“,: Imperial T.P.I 7/16~80T.P.L. (47)
= Module pitches 0.20~40 mm (45/66)
Diametral pitches 7/8~160D.P. (42)
Tool shank section 25%25mm (17x1")
0, gy ot nd 2Zinm_(11/16'
Max. travel of top slide 150 mm  (67)
o | Top slide swivel +45°
?g CDS6240,CDS6250,CDS6256 348mm (133/47)
S | Mox. travel of cross slide CDSE266, CDSEY76 355mm (14 7)
S | Pitch of cross slide leadscrew 5mm (1/5")
2 - 50Hz 4.2 m/min
2 | Longitudinal rapid speed
60Hz 5.0 m/min
_ 50Hz 2.1 m/min
Cross rapid speed 60H7 25 m/min
Quill diameter 75mm (215/16”)
g Quill travel 150 mm (6")
= Quill Morse taper Morse 5
Set over + 15mm (¢ 3/57)
Type of main motor YA132M—-4B3
_ [Power of main motor 7.5kW 10HP (special TTkW 15HP )
s Fr’ggvi%rt?g cglotor for carriage 250W 1 /3HP
Power of coolant pump motor 150W 1/5HP
Flow of coolant pump 25L/min
| Diomter 40mm (19/16")
2 | Pitch 12mm (1/2")
Height from spindle center to floor CDS6240: 1100 mm
CDS6250: 1150 mm
CDS6256: 1160 mm
CDS6266: 1205 mm
CDS62/76: 1265 mm

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP, 1 1



nMTG /i GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

3.2 Accessary specification

Steady rest CDS6240. ¢ 30~ ¢ 160 mm
CDS6250,/CDS6256,/CDS6266,/CDS6276. ¢ 30~ ¢ 200 mm

Big hole steady rest

CDS6240,/ CDS6250,/CDS6256,/ CDS6266,/CDS6276. ¢ 152~ ¢ 305 mm

Follower rest CDS6240. ¢ 20~ ¢ 80 mm
CDS6250,/CDS6266. ¢ 20~ ¢ 100 mm

Big hole follower rest

CDS6240/ CDS6250,/CDS6256,/ CDS6266,/CDS6276. ¢ 76~ ¢ 216 mm
The illumination of working lamp is >500 lux

3.3 Overall dimension and net weight of machine
(excluding machine acessories)

Max . length of workpiece
(rom) 750 1000 1500 2000 3000
o Length 2350 2600 3100 3600 4600
verall
dimension Width 1186
(mm) ]
Height CDS6240.1360 / CDS6250.1420 / CDS6266. 1550
CDS6240 | 2050 2100 2150 2260 3030
CDS6250 | 2100 2150 2200 2310 3080
Net
CDS6256 | 2130 2180 2230 2340 3120
Weight CDS6266 | 2150 2200 2250 2360 3150
CDS6276 | 2200 2250 2300 2410 3200
(approx
CDS6240 | 2620 2760 2850 3170 4010
(kg) CDS6250 | 2670 2810 3000 3220 4060
. CDS6256 | 2700 2840 3030 3250 4090
0SS

CDS6266 | 2720 2860 3050 3270 4110
CcDS6276 | 2770 2910 3100 3320 4160

1 2 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTG ,/

3.4 Machine load

3.4.1 Machine power

T = 9530 P (ki) XL (Nm)
nj (r/min)

I ——— Theoretical torque  Mm

P ——— Main motor power kW

nj ——— Theoretical speed r/min

+ ——— Mechanical efficiency of main

transmission system  ~(0.86

Theoretical torque
Theoretical torque Nm

Spindle power

kW \\ Power 1230
7.5

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1 3



nMTG /f GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

3.4.2 Max.workpiece weight and spindle speed

Spindle speed Max. workpiece
r/min weight

26
36 300 kg
50
72
100 280 kg
125

150
180 260 kg
210
750
S0 250 kg
360

1000
1220 200 kg
1440
1700
2000 160 kg
2240

Material coefficient K

Medium carbon Low carbon Tool steel Cast iron Cu/cast copper |Al. /cast aluminium
steel steel

1.0 1.1 0.75 1.4n2.1 ~10 ~10

1 4 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 el DMTG /’

Contents
OPeratiNg NOtICE. & v v v vttt et et et et e e e et et e e e e a e e neaennnnns 02
Environmental protection NOtICE. . . ..o v ittt ittt et e e 03
1. Safety caution. ............ .. .. i 1
1.1 Requirements to the operator and maintenance person. .. .................. 1
1.2 Basic OPeIatioN. « o v vttt et e 1
1.3 Requirements before energizing. . . ....cvvi ittt e e 1
1.4 Requirements after energizing. .. .....vue i i i it ee i 2
1.5 Regularcheck. .. ..ot e e 2
1.6 Preparation before starting the machine. ............. ... ..o, 2
1.7 L 0155 21114 3
1.8 After machining. ... ... i i e e et e 4
1.9 Safety CqUIPMENT. . oo vttt et e e 4
1.10 LAY 1S3 4 3817 4
1.11 ProhibitioN. . o vt e e e e 5
1.12 Caution label. . . ..ot it i et s et i e e e 5
L12.1 ChucK. .t e 5
1122 Belt. oo e 6
0 02 T @ 1<) - 1 3 T ) 3 6
1124 Safety alarme. . ... .oe ittt e et 6
1.12.5 Becareofelectric Shock. . . ..o v it i i i e et 6
1.12.6 Onthe left of [eadSCreW COVET. . .\ v vt it ittt e it ettt et et e e e eeenenns 6
1.12.7 Otheralarmlabel. ... ... ...t i e e et e et e 6
2 Briefintroduction. . ... ....... ... ... . ... 7
2.1 N 8] 0] BT 15 e 7
2.2 Meaning of model. . ... ... ... . e 7
2.3 Usage and machining range. . . .. .. vvvtnen it i i e e e et e ee e ieeaeeaeens 8
231 MaChine USAZe. o v vttt et ettt e 8
232 Machining range. . .o v v ittt ittt ettt e e e 8
2.3.3  Machine inapplicability. . ... ... ...t e e 8
2.4 MaChing ACCUIACY . + vt vttt ittt et ettt e e e et 8
2.5 NOISE LeVEl. . sttt e e e e e e e 8
2.6 Influence to the surroundings. . .. ... ...ttt e e 8

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 1



DMTG /! GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual

3 Technical parameter................ ... ... ... ...iiiiiiiia.... 9
3.1 Main parameter. . . ...t s e i 9
32 Accessory Specification. . ... vuu it i i i 12
33 Overall dimensionand net weight. ... ... u it i it 12
3.4 Load. .. et 13
340 POWeT. oo 13
342  Max. weight of workpiece & spindlespeed. .. ... 14
343  Permitting CUttNG Parameter. v v v v vttt e e e e e aeeneaeenennnns 15
4 Handling and installation. . ...................................... 16
4.1 Handling and store. .. ... ..ot i it i 16
4.2 Machine lift. . .. ..o 16
4.3 Installation. . ... v vttt e e e 18
431 Preparation. . . ...ueu st e 18
432  POWEr CONNECTOT. .ttt ittt et e et i e e nens 18
433 Main POWET. o o u ot ittt ittt i i 18
43.4  Installation. .. ....ueui i i e e 18
4.3.4.1 Foundation drawing. ..........uueuuinneunrennnrrnnnernnnennnnennss 19
4342 Procedure. ... .ouuiui i i e 20
4.3.4.3 Inside equipment CONNECHNE. « « ot v vt v ettt et et et eaeaneaneennnn 20
4344 Cleaning. ..o vuvuuvte et te et a e i e 21
4.3.4.5 Lubricationcheck. .. ... 21
4.3.4.6 Thefirstuseof themachine. .......... ... it 21
4.3.4.7 Mount of chuck, faceplate and driverplate. .. ........... .. ... ... ..... 22
4.4 When machine the imbalance workpiece a balane block should be added to the
BIXEUTE . L st et e 23
4.5 Besides the manufacture factors,machine noise is related to the operating method. 73
5 Controlsystem. ... ... ... .o i 24
5.1 Control lever list. . .o v v v vt i it i i e e s 25
5.2 Meaning of control symbol. . ... ..ot i 26
5.3 Meaning of handwheel and handle direction. . ......................... 27
5.4 PS4ttt e 27
541 Preparation. ... ..uueu s eunsnnn sttt e 27

2 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



GDS6240A-012 Operating Manual nMTﬂ ’/

5.4.1.1 Possible working location of Operator. ... ......ouviieniennrnnernennenns 28
5.4.1.2 Requirements to workpiece clamp. . .........cieiii it i e 28
5.4.1.3 Requirements to tOOIS. . ..o vt uu it e 29
5.4.2  Machine normal Start. . ... .. ..ueuin it i i e 29
543  PowWerfeed. ... vuu ittt e e e e e e 29
544 Thread CUtNg. . ..o v ittt ittt et et e e e e e e e e a s 30
54.4.1 Halfnutengaged. .........utiuiitinrini it et e e et e eaeenann 30
5.4.42 Halfnutdisengaged. . .......uuiutiritiii ittt e ittt 30
5.4.5 Spindle operation while Stop. . .. ...ttt e e 31
5.4.6  Operation whilemachine stop. . ...ttt e i 31
547  EmMergency StOP. . uuvii ittt et e e e 31
5.5 Restartafter ESP. . ... .. i e e e e e 31
5.5.1 Restartafterpoweroff. .. ... ... . i e e 31
552 Restartafter ESP. . ... .. i e 31
5.5 3  ESP. e e e 31
554  CRIPremMOVE. « ot vttt ettt et e et et et et e e e 32
555 Crossslide control. . . ... ou it ittt it it e e e e 32
55,6  Feed boX. ..ottt e e e 32
00 TR0 N o 1 ) & 32
558  Saddle locK. ..o u ittt e e 33
559  Apron adjusting. . ..o ve vttt e e 33
55010 Tailstock. .. v i it e e e e e e 34
5.5.11 Dismount/remount gap PleCe. . .. vvvu vt it et ettt ittt naeaeaeaenns 34
6 Changewheel. ........ ... .. ... . i 35
6.1 Change wheel. . .. ... i i i e e e e e e 35
(70 U L/ (<1 5 [ 35
6.1.2  Imperial. .. .. e e e 35
6.1.3  Metric change wheel list. . . ... ... ... . i it iiiiiannn 36
6.1.4  Imperial change wheel list. .. ... ... ... it 37
6.1.5 Metric change wheel for special thread. ... ........................... 38
6.1.6  Imperial change wheel for special thread. .. ........................... 39
6.2 Thread LIS, . v v vttt e e e e ettt ettt e 40
6.2.1 Thread list formetriclathe. ... ....... .. ... . .. i i, 40

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 3



I]MTG 2 CDSG240A-012 Operating Manual

6.2.2  Thread list for imperial lathe. .. ............ . it i 41
6.2.3  Special thread list formetriclathe. . .............. ... ..., 42
6.24  Finethread formetriclathe............ ... ... .. i, 42
6.3 Dial thread indicator. . . ... oo vttt ittt ettt et e et et 43
6.3.1  MOUNTINE. oottt ettt ettt ettt et et 43
6.3.2  PUIPOSE. ..ttt e e 43
6.3.3  USAEC. . ittt it e e e e e e 43
7 Maintenance and SErviCe. . .. ...ttt 45
7.1 Accuracy ChecK. . ..ot i e e et 45
7.1.1 Machine acCuraCy . . .. vv vttt ettt ettt e ie e e e e e e e e e aeaenannnns 45
7.1.2 Headstock check. . ... it e e ettt 45
7.1.3 Tailstock CheCK. ..ottt e e ettt et e et et 45
7.2 Drivingbeltadjusting. . ........oiitii i e e e 45
7.3 Clutch adjusting (for mechanical clutch lathe). . ......................... 46
7.4  Headstock brake adjusting (ditto). .. ..........oiiii i e 47
7.5  Spindle bearing adjusting. ... ... i i e i 47
7.5.1 Boreof S2mmand 82mmspindle............ccviiiiiiii it 47
7.5.2 105Smmdia.spindle. ... ...t e e e 48
7.6  Toolmountand adjustment. ............c.ciuiiiniinrrnenernennennnn. 49
7.7 Adjustment of crossballnut. . ... ... .. ... i e 50
7.8  Gibof guideway. . ... ciit it i e e e e e 50
7.9 Supplement to chuck, fixtureand spindle. . .. ......... ..o iiiiiiiiiia.. 51
8 Machine protectivemeasures. .....................ciiiiiiiiann... 53
8.1 Emergency-stop button. .. ... ..vit it i e e e e 53
8.2 Necessary safety cautionlabel. .. ........ ... .. it 53
83 Apron overload safety clutch. . ... ...ttt i i i e e e e 53
8.4 Overtravel CIUtCh, . ... vt i e i e i e i sttt et e et ea e aans 53
8.5  Disengaged device for apronhandwheel. ... ............... ... ... ... ... 54
8.6 Interlock of leadscrew and feed shaft. .. ........... .o i, 55
8.7  Handle protection for rapid moving. . . .. ..o i it i e 56
8.8 Pedal brake. . ...ttt s e e et e e 56
8.9  Othersafety guards. .. ....ouitiii ittt et et e 57
8.9.1 Chip guard. ... .. c.i ittt i et e e e 57

4 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



CDS6240A-012 Operating Manual |l ||| | [H /’

8.92 Chuckguard. .......couuiiiiiiii it i i i e e 57
8.9.3  LeadSCreW COVET. . . v ittt sttt et e e et e et et 58
8.9.4 Safety door SWitCh. . ... .uu ittt i i e 58
8.10  Hazardalarm. ...........uuiiuiiuniin ittt iaranens 58
8.10.1  Danger from machiningmaterial. . . .........ov it 58
8.10.2 Objects fly off. . . ..o o e 59
8.10.3 Danger from parts replacement. . .. .....ov ittt e e e e 59
9 Machine service and lubrication. ................................ 59
T T 59
9.2 Lubrication. . ... ....iuuiui it i i 60
9.2.1 HeadstocK. . .o vuu ittt i it 60
9.2.2 GearbOX. . vt vttt e e et 60
923 Oiltankintheleftplinth. ......... ... i 61
024 APION it e e e 61
925 Endgearwheel...... ..ot e 61
9.2.6  Saddle, crossslideand topslide. .........coviiiiiii i, 61
927  TailstocK. .. v vttt e e 61
10 Cutting fluid usage and cleaness............................... 62
10.1 Preparation before fill in. .. ....... i 62
10.2 Fill the cutting fluid. . .. .. ..o oo 62
10.3 L 62
10.4 Replacing period. . ......out it e e e et e 63
10.4.1  Cutting fluid replacement. . .. .....ooiiin ittt 63
10.4.2  Period forreplacement. . ......ouuut i i i 63
11 Check and maintenance. .....................ccoiiiiiiiiiennnn.. 64
11.1 Check and maintenance. . . ... ..vuue e e e i i 64
11.1.1  Regularcheck. .. ... ..o i ettt e e 64
11.1.2  Common faultandremoval. ......... ... 65
11.1.3  Permissible wear of transmission part and replacement . . .................. 66
11.2 Machineoverhaul. .. ... ... e s 66
12 Machine accessories. .............. .. i 67
12.1 Accessory withthemachine. . ........... ... oo 67
12.2 Special ACCESSOTY . o v vttt i i e 67

DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP. 5



nMTG /f GD3S6240A-012 Operating Manual

12.3 Taper profile device mountand usage. . ........covitii i innnennnn 68
1231 MOUNT. .ottt e e e e 68
K T8 U 1 T 69
12.4 Steady rest and followerrest. .. ... vvu i ii it i i i e e e 69
o [ 14 0 ) 69
12,42 FolloWer 1eSt. . . vttt ittt ettt 70
12,5 DRO. e e 70
13 Electricsystem. . ......... ... . ittt 71
13.1 L0013 0] 1553 ] 153 1 0 7
13.2 Brief introduction. . ..o v vttt e e 73
13.3 Electric systemmount. . .. . .vu ittt ittt it e et 74
133.1 Powerleadin. . .....couuiiiit it et et e e e 74
13.3.2 Powerphase check. .. ... ...ttt i e e e it e 74
13.3.3  Space for maintenance. . ... ov v i i ittt e et e et e e 74
13.4 Machine electric and Operation. .. .. ..vuv et it it i e e e e 74
13.4.1 Preparation before machine start. .. ........ccovitiiiiiininnnnenn.. 74
13.42 Startthelathe. . .. ... .. i e 75
13.4.3 Main motor start and stop electromagnetic clutch. . ..................... 75
13.4.4 Coolant pump start and StOP . « .« v v v v vt it e et ettt e e 75
13.4.5 Rapidmotor start and StOP. . ..o v vt ittt e e e e 76
13.4.6 Emergency stopand release. .. .....ouuuvnienenrnn i 76
13.4.7 THUMINAtION. & v\ vt vttt e e e e e e e et et e e e e e a e nennnns 76
13.4.8 MaChing St . « v v v ittt ettt ettt et e e et et e e e e 76
13.5 Electric equipments SETVICE. « v v v v vttt e it et et et eneeneeneeneenns 76
13.5.1 Preventivecheck. . ... ... e 76
13.5.2 Insulating resistance Measuring. . . .. v v vevu e s neeneneenenennenns 77
13.5.3 Earthing protectioncheck. .. ... ... it it i i e e 77
13.5.4 Service forcommon fault. . ............ it i i e 77
13.5.5 Electric maintenance. . ... v v et v ie et i et e et in e neaenne cenan 78
13.6 Electric drawing. ... .v it n ittt e et e et e et et 78
13.7  Supplement for dual-voltage machine. ............... ... ... ..., 79
Appendix-Other alarm labels and nameplates. . .............. .. ..o, 87

6 DALIAN MACHINE TOOL GROUP CORP,



